
PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
P.O. Box 377 . 77 Jackson Street

Zebulon, GA 30295
J. Briar Johnson, Chairman
Tim Daniel, Commissioner 
Tim Guy, Commissioner
Jason Proctor, Commissioner
James Jenkins, Commissioner

Brandon Rogers, County Manager
Angela Blount, County Clerk

Regular Meeting AGENDA
Tuesday, July 25, 2023 - 6:30 PM

Courthouse, Main Courtroom, 16001 Barnesville Street, Zebulon, Georgia
Courthouse Doors on East/South Sides open at 6:00 p.m. Town Hall Meeting at 6:15 p.m.

1. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman J. Briar Johnson

2. INVOCATION

Silent Invocation

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Chairman J. Briar Johnson

4. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA - (O.C.G A. § 50-14-1 (e) (1))

5. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

a. Minutes of the April 12, 2023, Regular Monthly Meeting.

6. INVITED GUESTS

a. Driver, Adams + Sharpe to present the annual audit for Fiscal Year 2021-2022.

7. REPORTS FROM COMMISSIONS, DEPARTMENTS, COMMITTEES, AUTHORITIES

a. Monthly Reports submitted from County Departments and County Authorities, including a
Revenue/Expenditure Statement for all departments, and a summary check register.

Monthly Reports submitted from County Departments and County Authorities, including a
Revenue/Expenditure Statement for all departments and a summary check register. 

Financial Reports
 

b. County Manager Report

Update on County finances for the following funds/accounts:
 
General Fund            $2,382,223.26
Fire Dept. Donations $9,222.83
Cash Reserve Account             $473,050.68
Jail Fund  $34,150.28
E-911 Fund  $559,524.12



DATE Fund $40,471.75
Juvenile Court Fund  $13,888.17
Residential Impact Fee  $1,210,714.37
Commercial Impact Fees $166,276.28
C.A.I.P Fund $323,646.43
General Obligation SPLOST 2022-2028 $1,391,554.71
L.M.I.G. Grant (DOT)                 $721,906.82

c. County Manager Comments.

d. Commissioner Reports.

e. County Attorney Report to Commissioners.

8. UNFINISHED BUSINESS - None

9. NEW BUSINESS

a. Consider use of Courthouse Grounds from Rosemary Bunn with J. Joel Edwards Public
Library and Friends of the JJEPL on Saturday, September 16, 2023, from 9:00 a.m. - 4:00
p.m. for the showing of the movie Murder in Coweta County for their 40th Anniversary.

b. Consider use of Courthouse Grounds from Meredith Maddox and Faith Hendrix with Pike
County Chamber of Commerce/L4GA on Saturday, September 23, 2023, from 9:00 a.m. –
9:00 p.m. for Princess and Hero Meet and Greet.

c. Approve/Deny contract between Three Rivers Regional Commission Area Agency on Aging
and Pike County Commission for Fiscal Year 2024.

d. Appoint County voting delegate for the 2023 Legislative Leadership Conference.

e. Georgia Fund 1 Resolution.

10. PUBLIC COMMENT - (Limited to 5 minutes per person)

a. Anthony Vinson to address the Board regarding the Grievance Committee findings and lack of
action. 

11. EXECUTIVE SESSION

a. County Attorney Rob Morton request Executive Session for consultation with the county
attorney, or other legal counsel, to discuss pending or potential litigation, settlement, claims,
administrative proceedings, or other judicial actions brought or to be brought by or against the
county or any officer or employee or in which the county or any officer or employee may be
directly involved as provided in O.C.G.A. § 50-14-2(1), germane to pending or potential
litigation. 

12. ADJOURNMENT

Agenda subject to revision.



PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Minutes of the June 27, 2023, Regular Monthly Meeting.

SUBJECT:
Minutes of the April 12, 2023, Regular Monthly Meeting.

ACTION:

ADDITIONAL DETAILS:

ATTACHMENTS:
Type Description
Exhibit Minutes of the June 27, 2023 BOC RMM

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Comments
County Clerk Blount, Angela Approved Item Pushed to Agenda
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REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING 

                               PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

The Pike County Board of Commissioners held its Regular Monthly Meeting on Tuesday, June 27, 2023, at 6:30 

p.m. in the Courthouse, Main Courtroom, at 16001 Barnesville Street, Zebulon. Vice-Chairman Tim Daniel 

convened the meeting and Commissioners Tim Guy, Jason Proctor and James Jenkins attended. County Manager 

Brandon Rogers, County Attorney Rob Morton and County Clerk Angela Blount were also present. (O.C.G.A. § 

50-14-1(e) (2)). Due to unforeseen circumstances Chairman Briar Johnson was unavailable to attend the meeting. 

   

1. CALL TO ORDER ..................................................................................... Vice-Chairman Tim Daniel 

2. INVOCATION……………………………………………………………………..…Silent Invocation 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE .................................................................... Vice-Chairman Tim Daniel 

4. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA - (O.C.G A. § 50-14-1 (e) (1))  

County Manager Brandon Rogers requested to amend the agenda, under Agenda Item 10 remove Arthur 

Key Jr, he spoke at Town Hall and under Agenda Item 11 remove Executive Session. 

Motion/second by Commissioners Proctor/Guy to approve the amended agenda, motion carried 4-0. 

5. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES - (O.C.G.A. § 50-14-1(e) (2)) 

a. Minutes of the June 14, 2023, Regular Monthly Meeting. 

b. Minutes of the June 14, 2023, Executive Session. 

Motion/second by Commissioners Guy/Proctor to approve the June 14, 2023 Regular Monthly 

Meeting minutes and the June 14, 2023 Executive Session minutes, motion carried 4-0. 

6. INVITED GUEST  

a. Donna Chapman and Greg Hobbs to discuss elderly exemptions.  

Donna Chapman, Tax Commissioner, addressed the Board stating that the intent of the elderly 

exemptions was to maintain the same income requirements but change the amount of the exemption 

with one exception to the citizens who were 70 and older. With the way the law is written, the Board 

of Assessors stated that citizens 70 and over must reapply to get that exemption income based even if 

they have an L-4 on file already. Donna Chapman stated when most of these citizens received their L4 

upfront they were told they would never have to reapply if there was never a deed change. A lot of the 

citizens do not understand they have to reapply, they do not receive the newspaper and they do not get 

on social media. There has been a lot of confusion in the beginning on trying to get the word out in 

what the citizens needed to do. Donna Chapman noted it was her understanding that the Board of 

Commissioners have to approve for the Board of Assessors to hopefully help the citizens that are 70 

and older, have had the L4 exemption and met the income requirements. This is not something new 

that they are coming in to get, it is something they hopefully had gotten but most likely did not know 

what they had to do to get it.  Donna Chapman gave an example of how this would affect them; say 

last year their value was $200,000 with the L4 exemption they would have paid almost $1,700. If their 

value goes up to $300,000, their assessment notice would have shown well over $2,800. If the Board 

of Commissioners rollback the mill rate a mill and a half and the school rolls back the mill rate a mill 

and a half, with the L4 exemption they would pay about $2,500 which is paying over $800 more. If the 

county could give them the additional $20,000 exemption it would save the citizen $300 more. They 

will still be paying more but this year there is the homestead credit that the governor has approved. 

Donna Chapman noted the elderly are her heart. This will not affect the county’s mill rate or the budget, 

but it will affect the schools depending on how many show up by July 24, 2023.  

Greg Hobbs, Chief Appraiser, addressed the Board stating as of right now, the county has about 340 

appeals and the Tax Assessors office has worked on about 40 of those appeals and sent notices back 

out.  Mr. Hobbs stated citizens will come in his office and say they did not know they had to come back 

in and reapply. Mr. Hobbs stated anyone who has had the L4 exemption, age 65 prior to the 2022 

election, the L4 saved them about $600. There are only about 50 citizens that qualify right now. 

Commissioner Jenkins stated he gets asked a lot about the income base, a lot of people do not 

understand that. Mr. Hobbs stated a certain amount of money can be deducted from their social security 

and pension, retirement income, but cannot subtract the amount set by the State of Georgia which is 

$87,000/ year. Citizens cannot earn more than  $27,000 in earned income.     

Motion/second by Commissioners Proctor/Guy to approve for the citizens who already qualified 

for L4 exemption who are 70 and over, to receive the senior discount as long as they apply by 

July 24, 2023, motion carried 4-0.    

7. REPORTS FROM COMMISSIONS, DEPARTMENTS, COMMITTEES, AUTHORITIES 

a. Monthly Reports submitted from County Departments and County Authorities, including a             

Revenue/Expenditure Statement for all departments and a summary check register. There are no 
Department Reports as they will be provided during the first Board meeting of July. 

Revenue/Expenditure Statement and Detail Check Register are included.  

Motion/second by Commissioners Guy/Proctor to accept the Department Reports, motion 

carried 4-0.     

b. County Manager Report  

Update on County finances for the following funds/accounts: 

General Fund ........................................................................................ …$3,757,004.60 
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Fire Dept. Donations ........................................................................................ $9,222.83 

Cash Reserve Account ........................................................................ ….....$467,641.47 

Jail Fund ........................................................................................................ $32,074.68 

E-911 Fund .................................................................................................. $591,277.39 

DATE Fund ................................................................................................... $39,277.81 

Juvenile Court Fund ....................................................................................... $13,738.17 

Residential Impact Fee ............................................................................. $1,142,954.45 

Commercial Impact Fees ............................................................................. $166,276.28 

C.A.I.P FUND ............................................................................................  $345,333.26 

General Obligation SPLOST 2022-2028 ............................................... ..$1,391,554.71 

L.M.I.G. Grant (DOT)………………………………….……………….....$721,906.82 

c. County Manager Comment 

County Manager Brandon Rogers reminded everyone that the Pike County offices will be closed on 

July 3rd and July 4th  for Independence Day. 

The county received the annual contract for Three Rivers Regional Commission for transit services. 

There is one change in the contract for the transportation. Before, Three Rivers used a third-party 

operator and now it will be done in-house.  

Motion/second by Commissioners Proctor/Guy to approve the Three Rivers Regional 

Commission contract for fiscal year 2024 and authorize Vice Chairman Tim Daniel to sign in the 

absence of Chairman Briar Johnson, motion carried 4-0.    

County Manager Brandon Rogers stated the county received the updated resolution from the 

Association County Commissioners of Georgia regarding the defined benefit plan for the Pike County 

Employees. The resolution implements the 2% contribution by the employees, this is the contribution 

that the Board of Commissioners at their budget meeting agreed to contribute on the employee’s behalf. 

The only change is the required 2% contribution that will take effect July 1, 2023.   

Motion/second by Commissioners Guy/Proctor to approve the Resolution to Amend Association 

County Commissioners of Georgia Defined Benefit Plan for Pike County Employees and 

authorize Vice Chairman Tim Daniel to sign in the absence of Chairman Briar Johnson, motion 

carried 4-0.    

County Manager Brandon Rogers noted he and Todd Goolsby, Director of Public Works, went to the 

Capital to attend the SRTA (State Roads and Tollway Authority) meeting, chaired by Governor Kemp. 

Pike County was awarded the requested loan funding of $4,967,660 along with a $993,532 grant to 

complete a 17-road, 8-year LMIG (Local Maintenance & Improvement Grant) project. These funds 

will allow the county to complete the entire project in under two years, with no change to budgeted 

expenses. There is no contribution match on the grant funds. All the work should be completed within 

the next 12-18 months. The LMIG funding that the county receives annually along with what is usually 

budgeted for now will pay the loan with no increase in taxes. The loan allows for the projects to be 

expedited.     

d. Commissioner Reports 

District 1 – Commissioner Daniel  - No report. 

District 2 – Commissioner Guy – No report.  

District 3 – Commissioner Proctor – No report. 

District 4 – Commissioner Jenkins asked when the county can expect the digest to be back. County 

Manager Brandon Rogers replied he has no idea. It depends on the appeals and how many appeals  the 

county has, July 24, 2023 will be the soonest the county will know how many appeals the county has 

and how many have been resolved.    

 At Large Chairman Briar Johnson – Absent 

e. County Attorney Report to Commissioners – No report.  

8. UNFINISHED BUSINESS - NONE 

9. NEW BUSINESS  

a.  Consider use of Courthouse Grounds from Bryan Richardson with Pike County American Legion Post 

197 on Monday, September 11, 2023, from 8:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. for Patriot Day (9-11) Observance 

Static Display. 

Motion/second by Commissioners Guy/Proctor to approve the use of Courthouse Grounds on 

Monday, September 11, 2023, motion carried 4-0. 

b. Approve/Deny J. Joel Edwards Library use of Impact Fees for new materials in the amount of $15,000. 

 County Manager Brandon Rogers stated this was discussed during the budget meetings. It was 

determined that materials for the library can be purchased with Impact Fee funds. The funds will not 

be spent all at one time, this will be used throughout the year to purchase materials for the library.   

Motion/second by Commissioners Proctor/Guy to approve the use of $15,000 in Impact Fees to 

purchase materials for the library, motion carried 4-0. 

c. Discussion of the scheduling of the Main Courtroom at the Pike County Courthouse. 

 County Manager Brandon Rogers stated there are two different dates that are scheduling conflicts for 

the Main Courtroom for the Board of Commissioners meetings. The first date is July 12th, there should 
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be no problem with this date. The clerk of Superior Court, Pam Thompson, can ask the judge to 

postpone the time on the 12th until after lunch. The August 9th date would not be so easy, civil court 

dates usually last all day.  CM Rogers stated the Board of Commissioners meeting for August 9th could 

be canceled, moved to another location, or rescheduled for another date. Commissioner Daniel asked 

about using the small courtroom on August 9th since arraignments do not start until 10:00 a.m. 

Commissioner Daniel suggested moving the meeting to the small courtroom and if there is a lot of 

items on the agenda that would take longer than an hour, the Board of Commissioners meeting may 

have to be postponed.  

 Discussion only, no motion entertained. 

d. Approve/Deny the Pike County Transfer Station Contract for Fiscal Year 2023-2024. 

 County Manager Brandon Rogers stated the Board has been provided with an operating agreement 

from the County Attorney between Pike County and Amwaste related to the transfer station.  There are 

two items that will need clarification: The first item is on page two of the agreement regarding whether 

the annual lease payment will be paid in monthly installments. If not, it will need to be decided when 

will the payment be due. County Mananger stated the amount is $10,000 and would recommend it be 

paid annually. The second item is at the top of page four of the agreement and related to the recycling 

building renovation plan. The Request for Proposal required the plan within three months of the bid 

award, which would technically be July 12, 2023. The deadline needs to be clarified. County Mananger 

Rogers recommends giving Amwaste 90 days to draw up the recycling building renovation plan from 

the day the contract goes into effect, July 1, 2023. County Attorney Rob Morton stated the contract 

does allow for three renewal periods through the year 2027, unless the county gives a 90-day notice.  

Motion/second by Commissioners Proctor/Guy to approve the Amwaste Transfer Station 

Contract for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 with the lease payment being paid annually to Pike County 

from Amwaste and allow Amwaste to finalize and submit an improvement plan for the recycling 

located at the transfer station 90 days from July 1, 2023, motion carried 4-0. 

e. Discussion of Highway 18 and Hill Street Intersection. 

 County Manager Brandon Rogers stated progress has been made on the realignment of the Highway 

18 and Hill Street intersection. CM Rogers was able to talk to the property owners of the 0.2 acres that 

is in the cleared triangle. County Attorney Rob Morton is working on the transfer of property. The road 

will be closer to a 90-degree intersection with Highway 18. The Department of Transportation is going 

to put a small decel lane in their right-of-way. Public Works will do a considerable amount of work 

themselves, then when they reach a point, the Department of Transportation will take over. There was 

around $50,000 in SPLOST funds put aside for this project.  

Motion/second by Commissioners Proctor/Guy to approve the land acquisition of 0.2 acres for 

the right-of-way in the amount of $2,000, motion carried 4-0. 

f. Discussion of the Defined Benefit Employee Contribution.  

 Item discussed under County Manager comment. 

g. Second Reading of the Fire Protection personnel hours. 

 County Manager Brandon Rogers stated the first reading of the fire protection personnel hours was on 

the June 14, 2023 meeting and nothing has changed since that meeting.  

Motion/second by Commissioners Guy/Proctor to approve the second reading of the Fire 

Protection personnel hours, motion carried 4-0. 

h. PUBLIC HEARING: To receive public input regarding Text Amendments related to HB 1405 and 

changes to Zoning Procedures Law. 

 Jeremy Gilbert, Director of Planning and Zoning, addressed the Board stating the request before them 

is several text amendments to Pike County Code including, but not limited to, portions of Chapter 155 

Subdivisions, Chapter 156 Zoning Code, Chapter 160 US Highway 19 and US Highway 41 Overlay 

Districts, and portions of any other Article, Chapter, or Section of the Code of Pike County as may be 

necessary to incorporate to the recent changes made by the State through House Bill 1405.0Pike County 

is currently drafting a Unified Development Code, with appendices, that will modify specific 

provisions of the current Code of Pike County. Pike County intends to enact for immediate implantation 

of the changes to the Zoning Procedures Law contemplated by House Bill 1405. The enactment of 

these changes shall be considered transitional until such time as the draft Unified Development Code 

of Pike County, with appendices, is finalized and adopted. The provisions of the Code of Pike County 

that are changed as contemplated by this ordinance shall include, but will not be limited to, provisions 

related to special exception hearings and notice provisions, including those provisions related to public 

hearings for final zoning decisions versus public hearings for quasi-judicial decisions, text amendments 

related to multifamily uses, as well as provisions related to the appeals of final zoning and quasi-judicial 

decisions. The term “special exception” as currently defined and used in the Code of Pike County, shall 

be modified to “special use permit”. Specifically, special exceptions have been historically interpreted 

by Pike County as final zoning decisions. Since the recent changes in the Zoning Procedures Law, 

through House Bill 1405, have now clarified special exceptions as quasi-judicial, all current references 

to “special exceptions” in the Code of Pike County are hereby changed to “special use permits”, which 

are deemed as final zoning decisions under the Zoning Procedures Law. Modifying the existing 

references to special exceptions in the Code of Pike County to “special use permits”, therefore, will 

provide consistency with the historic application of the Code of Pike County. The Staff recommends 

approval of the text amendments to the  aforementioned sections of the Pike County Code to comply 

with House Bill 1405.  
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  In Favor         Opposition   

             No one came forth.               No one came forth. 

 Public Hearing only, no motion entertained. 

i. Second Reading of the Text Amendments related to HB 1405 and changes to Zoning Procedures Law. 

 Motion/second by Commissioners Guy/Proctor to approve the second reading of the Text 

Amendments related to HB 1405 and changes to Zoning Procedures Law, motion carried 4-0. 

j. PUBLIC HEARING: To receive public input regarding SE-23-03 - Bradford S. Gregg applicant and 

owner request a special exception for property located at 108 Scott Road in Land Lot 170 of the 1st 

Land District, further identified as Parcel ID 025 016 D. The property consists of 3.83+/- acres. The 

special exception is to allow the rental of a guest quarters in the A-R zoning district. Commission 

District 2, Commissioner Tim Guy. 

 Jeremy Gilbert, Director of Planning and Development, addressed the Board stating the request before 

them is requesting permission via the special exception process to allow for the rental of the guest 

quarters located on the subject property at 108 Scott Road Williamson, GA in the A-R Zoning District.  

According to Section 156.43 (C)(13)(c) of the Pike County Code, a guest quarters must not be used as 

a rental property, therefore allowing the rental of the guest quarters is not a permitted use. This has 

prompted the applicant/owner to request this special exception to seek permission to allow the use of 

the guest quarters as rental property.  The guest quarters were constructed on the subject property and 

the Planning and Development office received a complaint it was being rented. Code Enforcement 

reached out to the property owner and notified them of the violation and that is what resulted in this 

special exception application being filed. The Planning and Development Staff, as well as the Planning 

Zoning Board recommends denial of this special exception. Jeremy Gilbert noted for the record he 

received from Newton Galloway at Galloway & Lyndall, LLP office a Constitution Objection to 

Restrictions in the Zoning Ordinance of Pike County, Gorgia; and Evidentiary Objections to Zoning 

Hearing Based on York v. Athens College of Ministry, Inc.  

In Favor          Opposition   

                  Brad Gregg               No one came forth. 

        Newton Galloway 

  

Commissioner Guy asked how this was set up when the permit was purchased. Jeremy Gilbert replied 

the permit was purchased as an accessory structure permit to be used as guest quarters. Mr. Gilbert 

stated for clarification the Code of Pike County may not have a definition of what a guest quarters is 

but does have a definition of what an accessory building is which is where this particular use falls in 

the Pike County’s zoning. An accessory structure is a structure that is used for the purpose that is 

customarily incidental and subordinate to the principal use or structure and located on the same lot as 

the principal use or structure. Commissioner Guy asked Mr. Gilbert has he had any of these issues 

come up in the past of someone wanting to build a rental on their property. Mr. Gilbert replied he has 

had issues with the size of the guest quarters but has not had any issues of someone wanting to build a 

guest quarter structure to use as a rental property since he has been in Pike County. Commissioner Guy 

stated it is being rented and against the policy and he will have to go with the Code of Pike County. If 

he does not go with the code, it will open a can of worms for Pike County for the ones in the rental 

business.  

Motion/second by Commissioners Guy/Proctor to deny SE-23-03, motion carried 4-0. 

k. PUBLIC HEARING: To receive public input regarding SE-23-04 - Bradford S. Gregg applicant and 

owner request a special exception for property located at 6282 GA Hwy 362 in Land Lot 170 of the 1st 

Land District, further identified as Parcel ID 025 016 D. The property consists of 3.32+/- acres. The 

special exception is to allow the rental of a guest quarters in the A-R zoning district. Commission 

District 2, Commissioner Tim Guy. 

Jeremy Gilbert, Director of Planning and Development, addressed the Board stating the request before 

them is requesting permission via the special exception process to allow for the rental of the guest 

quarters located on the subject property at 6282 GA Hwy 362 Williamson, GA in the A-R Zoning 

District.  According to Section 156.43 (C)(13)(c) of the Pike County Code, a guest quarters must not 

be used as a rental property, therefore allowing the rental of the guest quarters is not a permitted use. 

This has prompted the applicant/owner to request this special exception to seek permission to allow the 

use of the guest quarters as rental property. The guest quarters has been constructed on the subject 

property and the Planning and Development office received a complaint it was being rented. Code 

Enforcement reached out to the property owner and notified them of the violation and that is what 

resulted in this special exception application being filed. The Planning and Development Staff, as well 

as the Planning Zoning Board recommends denial of this special exception. Jeremy Gilbert noted for 

the record he received from Newton Galloway at Galloway & Lyndall, LLP office a Constitution 

Objection to Restrictions in the Zoning Ordinance of Pike County, Gorgia; and Evidentiary Objections 

to Zoning Hearing Based on York v. Athens College of Ministry, Inc.  

In Favor          Opposition   

 Agenda items j. and k. were combined for the Public Hearing and motions were entertained separately 

for each agenda item.  

Commissioner Guy stated it is being rented and against the policy and he will have to go with the Code 

of Pike County. If he does not go with the code, it will open a can of worms for Pike County for the 

ones in the rental business.  
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Motion/second by Commissioners Guy/Proctor to deny SE-23-04, motion carried 4-0. 

l. PUBLIC HEARING: To receive public input regarding REZ-23-07 - Wilson Contracting owner and 

Randy Davis applicant request a rezoning from A-R (Agricultural-Residential) to R-18 (Single-Family 

Residential 1,800 square feet) for property located at the corner of Hemphill Road and Shackleford 

Road, Griffin, GA 30224, in Land Lot 135 of the 2nd Land District, further identified as Parcel ID 

numbers 086 032 and 086 031. The property consists of 7.66+/- acres. The request is to allow 2-acre 

minimum lot sizes. Commission District 4, Commissioner James Jenkins. 

 Jeremy Gilbert, Director of Planning and Development, addressed the Board stating the request before 

them is requesting a rezoning of the subject property from A-R, Agricultural Residential to R-18, 

Single-Family Residential – 1,800 square feet for the development of three residential lots. The subject 

property could be developed under the A-R zoning designation; however, the applicant would only be 

allowed to have two lots based on the total acreage. The applicant is proposing 2 lots at 2 acres, and 

one will be 3 acres based on the conceptual plan. The majority of the area consists of lots that are less 

than the minimum three acres the A-R zoning district requires. The Planning Staff and Planning Zoning 

Board recommends approval of the request to rezone with the following condition: All structures must 

be constructed of brick, stone, stucco, or cement fiber board or any combination thereof. No vinyl 

siding shall be allowed, except in the eves and soffits.  

In Favor          Opposition   

             No one came forth.               No one came forth. 

 

Motion/second by Commissioners Jenkins/Proctor to approve REZ-23-07 with one condition, 

motion carried 4-0. Condition is as follows: 

1) All structures must be constructed of brick, stone, stucco, or cement fiber board or any 

combination thereof. No vinyl siding shall be allowed, except in the eves and soffits. 

m. PUBLIC HEARING: To receive public input regarding REZ-23-08 - County initiated rezoning for 

all tracts of land located in Unincorporated Pike County that are/were zoned DR-6 (DR-6 Zoning was 

previously repealed) according to the Official Zoning Map for Pike County. The requested rezoning is 

from the previously repealed DR-6 to R-18  (Single-Family Residential 1,800 square feet). 

 Jeremy Gilbert, Director of Planning and Development, addressed the Board stating the request before 

them is Pike County is initiating a rezoning of all 19 properties currently shown DR-6 on the Official 

Zoning Map of Pike County. The request is to zone the properties R-18. On May 13, 2009, the Pike 

County Board of Commissioners approved a text amendment that repealed the DR-6 zoning district. 

Upon the repealing of the ordinance the subject properties zoned DR-6 should have been assigned a 

new zoning designation at the same time. However, no such assignment was found, therefore, resulting 

in this County initiated rezoning. There are currently 19 total parcels identified as DR-6 on the Zoning 

Map, 14 parcels have structures built on them and the other 5 tracts are vacant. Should the zoning be 

changed on these parcels the parcels with existing structures will be allowed to continue as non-

conforming uses, however, should the structures be destroyed, they would then have to be rebuilt in 

compliance with the new zoning designation requirements. Staff and Planning Zoning Board 

recommends approval of the request to rezone the 19 parcels to R-18. The 19 parcels currently shown 

DR-6 on the Official Zoning Map of Pike County are further identified as Parcel ID#’s 050 034 O, 050 

007 B, 038 046 F, 038 046 E, 038 046 C, 038 046 A, 050 034 J, 050 034 K, 050 034 L, 050 034 M, 

050 034 N, 050 034 O, 050 034 P, 050 034 Q, 042 014 A, 042 014 B, 042 014 C, 042 014 D, and 074 

084 A. 

In Favor          Opposition   

             No one came forth.               No one came forth. 

 

 Commissioner Proctor asked if any of the current property owners have a problem with the rezoning 

of their property. Mr. Gilbert replied he has not heard from any property owner. Each individual 

property owner was not notified. Based on how the Code of Pike County is written, it is only required 

to put the legal ad out and come before the Board of Commissioners. All procedures were followed 

that are required. County Attorney Rob Morton stated for a point of clarification, the county has not 

received a formal opposition or a notice of opposition, no one has spoken at the public hearings; 

however, there is a property owner that has applied for permits for development under the old ordinance 

in which was denied.  Commissioner Proctor asked if this was passed, if the property owners wanted 

something different, would they have to file a special exception. County Attorney Rob Morton replied 

if the Board approves the proposed Rezoning to R-18, under the current text amendment passed earlier 

tonight, a property owner can seek a special use permit in R-18 if it is not covered as a permitted use. 

County Attorney Rob Morton noted Newton Galloway wanted to clarify there was an appeal to the 

denial of the permits for a DR-6 development.  

Motion/second by Commissioners Proctor/Guy to approve REZ-23-08, motion carried 4-0. 

10. PUBLIC COMMENT (limited to 5 minutes)  

 a. Arthur Key Jr to address the Board regarding repairs on Motes Road. 

  Agenda amended; item removed. 

11. EXECUTIVE SESSION  

a. County Manager Brandon Rogers request Executive Session for consultation with the county attorney, 

or other legal counsel, to discuss pending or potential litigation, settlement, claims, administrative 

proceedings, or other judicial actions brought or to be brought by or against the county or any officer 
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or employee or in which the county or any officer or employee may be directly involved as provided 

in O.C.G.A. § 50-14-2(1), germane to pending or potential litigation.   

  Agenda amended; item removed. 

12. ADJOURNMENT 

Motion/second by Commissioners Guy/Proctor to adjourn at 7:41 p.m., motion carried 4-0. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

               __________________________________                __________________________________ 

               J. Briar Johnson, Chairman                                         Angela Blount, County Clerk 

 

 



PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Department Reports

SUBJECT:
Monthly Reports submitted from County Departments and County Authorities, including a
Revenue/Expenditure Statement for all departments and a summary check register. 

ACTION:

ADDITIONAL DETAILS:

ATTACHMENTS:
Type Description
Exhibit Agribusiness Authority
Exhibit Amerirpo
Exhibit Animal Control
Exhibit Building and Grounds
Exhibit Coroner
Exhibit Extension Office
Exhibit Fire Operational Statistics Report
Exhibit Library
Exhibit Planning & Development
Exhibit Superior - Juvenile Courts
Exhibit Tax Assessors - June 6, 2023
Exhibit Tax Assessors - June 20, 2023
Exhibit Water & Sewerage Authority

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Comments
County Clerk Blount, Angela Approved Item Pushed to Agenda







2023 June

AmeriPro Health 911 Performance Report



Month Request Transport Refusal Cancellation Response Time Goal Response Time Out of Chute Time Mutual Aid Performed by Ameripro Mutual Aid Performed for Ameripro

June 173 99 52 22 0:11:59 0:11:30 0:3:3 1 3

Hour Transport

0:00-1:00 1

1:00-2:00 1

2:00-3:00 2
3:00-4:00 1

4:00-5:00 1

5:00-6:00 4
6:00-7:00 4

7:00-8:00 3
8:00-9:00 3

9:00-10:00 9

10:00-11:00 3
11:00-12:00 4

12:00-13:00 8

13:00-14:00 5
14:00-15:00 5

15:00-16:00 7
16:00-17:00 5

17:00-18:00 10

18:00-19:00 3
19:00-20:00 2

20:00-21:00 4

21:00-22:00 7
22:00-23:00 2

23:00-24:00 5
Grand Total 99

Weekday Transport

Mon 13
Tue 17

Wed 16

Thu 14

Fri 19

Sat 9

Sun 11
Grand Total 99

Drop Off Transport

Upson Regional Medical Center 59

Spalding Regional Hospital 35

74 1ST ST 1

1975 OLD LIFESEY SPRINGS RD 1

111 SHACKELFORD RD 1

MAIN ST 1
Spalding Regional Hospital 

Transfer Center 1
Grand Total 99

911 Pike

1 1

2

1 1

4 4

3 3

9

3

4

8

5 5

7

5

10

3

2

4

7

2

5

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

Hour Transport

13

17 16
14

19

9
11

0

5

10

15

20

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun

Weekday Transport



 ANIMAL CONTROL 

 

PO Box 377                          Phone: 678-603-7285 
Zebulon, GA  30295  
 
956 County Farm Rd. 
Williamson, GA 30292  
                      “Serving Citizens Responsibly”   

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

JUNE 2023 MONTHLY ANIMAL CONTROL REPORT 
 

No Court cases in June. 

 

Scott scanned  3 dogs for microchips 

Tanya scanned 5 dogs for microchips 

 

Tanya issued 3 nuisance dog warnings 

 

June 5, 2023 we received a report of a dog bite incident that occurred on June 2, 2023. 

Rabies observation will be conducted on June 12, 2023 for the 10-day rabies qurantine. 

 

June 5, 2023 Zebulon Municipal Court Trial 

W. Williams- continued again until July 
 

3 cows hit by vehicle on Hwy 18. Lt. Fox contacted Scott to see if he knew who was 

responsible for the cows due to the property owner being deceased. Scott provided Lt. Fox 

a name and number for the person responsible for the cows and property. This information 

was given by Probate. 
 

June 12, 2023 rabies observation was completed. 

 

Nuisance Citation issued by Scott: (M. Jones 2, Burell 1 ) Total:$300 

Nuisance Citations issued by Tanya: (K. Brooks 3) Total $300 

 

-Scott issued 3 No Rabies Citations to L. Folds (dogs given away so citations were voided) 

-Scott issued 1 Dangerous dog citation to L. Folds(Dog was euthanized by owner after rabies qurantine was 

completed) citations was voided. 

 

We received a call about someone being bit by a dog that they had taken ownership of. They wanted us to 

come get the dog. They were advised of the policies and procedures for a dog that belongs to them, and what 

could be done. The owner of the dog was going to speak with his wife and call me back. I have not heard 

from the owner of the dog. 

 



Pike County Building and Grounds Monthly Report 

June 2023  

Courthouse: 

•  Replaced door closer on south side door  

• Fixed A/C unit SO side of courthouse 

Annex: 

• Had holes patched in the laps and field of the roof  

Sheriff’s Office/911/Jail: 

• Fixed outdoor faucet at jail 

• Fixed door handle at entrance to jail 

• Fixed TV mount for women’s cell in the jail 

• Converted lights to LED in the sheriff’s office 

• Unclogged sink in men’s restroom in the sheriff’s office 

• Fixed A/C unit in utility room in 911 

• Worked on A/C unit out at Patten rd water tower for the 911 radios  

Extension Office 

• Steel building was erected at Chestnut Oaks 

• Submitted lumber package bids to multiple building suppliers for Chestnut Oaks 

• Took annual trip to Rock Eagle 4H camp to take luggage for campers 

Public Works 

• Fixed cabinet door and drawer on the desk in main office 

B.O.C 

• Replaced toilet handle in restroom 

• Hung pictures in meeting room 

• Converted light in hallway to LED 

Library  

• Fixed faucet in the breakroom 

Buildings and Grounds 

• Cut down trees and shrubs and tore off back deck at Wednesday Market 



 



Pike County Extension 

June 2023 Monthly Report 

 

Agriculture and Natural Resources: Brooklyne Wassel 

*Maternity Leave from April 10, 2023 – July 7, 2023* 

*Administrative duties 4 hours per week May – June* 

 

• Programs 

o Master Forager (12-month series) 

▪ Session Co-coordinator 

▪ Weaving with Natural Materials, instructor   

o Credits and Coffee, class cancelled due to lack of registration 

• Meetings 

o Pike County Extension Office Meeting  

• Trainings 

o Twining with Soft Materials 

• Research 

o Fiber Hemp Trial- Cancelled 

o Pond water collected for food safety research 

• Educational Posts 

o No posts while on leave 

• Media 

o ANR Report- e-Newsletter, No newsletters while on leave 

o Drink Water, Georgia!, Pike County Times 

o Drink Water, Georgia!, Pike County Journal Reporter  

o 811 and Farm Safety, Excavation Safety Guide and Directory, submitted 

questions for the article/contributor  

• Social Media 

o Instagram- 155 indirect contacts, 4 direct contacts  

o Facebook- 713 indirect contacts, 4 direct contacts  

• Contacts (Does not include program participants) *Estimates  

o Phone- 20 contacts*  

o Email- 40+ contacts*    

o Face to Face- 6 contacts* 

o Sites- 2 

• Other 

o Monitor station for CoCoRaHS (Community Collaborative Rain, Hail & Snow 

Network)  



o Geocache Under Repair 

o Weekly NASS Crop Weather Reporter 

o 2022 Farm Gate Survey Submitted  

o Georgia State 4-H Horse Show 

▪ 11 registered, 9 competed 

▪ 2 invited to represent Georgia in the Southern Regional 4-H Horse 

Championships (national level) 

▪ Awards: 

• Cloverleaf (4th - 6th grade) 

o 3rd place – Ranch trail  

o 4th place – Ranch ground handling  

o 4th place – Ranch pleasure  

o 5th place – Western horsemanship  

o 7th place – Hunter seat equitation  

o 7th place – Western pleasure  

o 7th place – Western horsemanship  

o 8th place – Hunter showmanship in hand  

o 8th place – Hunter under saddle 

o 9th place – Western pleasure   

o 10th place – Hunter showmanship in hand 

o 10th place – Hunter under saddle  

o 10th place – Hunter seat equitation 

o 10th place – Western horsemanship   

• Junior (7th – 8th grade)  

o 1st place – Open jumping  

o 1st place – Gaited showmanship in hand  

o 1st place – Gaited pleasure- racking  

o 2nd place – Gaited equitation  

o 4th place – Western showmanship in hand 

o 6th place – Hunt seat equitation over fences 

o 7th place – Ranch ground handling  

o 8th place – Hunter Under saddle  

o 9th place – Stock seat trail  

o Georgia State 4-H Horse Educational Contests 

▪ 1st place Junior Essay 

▪ 5th place Cloverleaf Drawing  

  

 

 

 



4-H and Youth: Penny Cosper 

 

• Summer Camps Pike County participated in with campers  

o Junior Camp at Fortson 

o Cloverleaf Camp at Rock Eagle 

• Summer Programs  

o Fortson Fun Day 

o Cupcake Baking  

o Pizza Baking  

• Cloverleaf Camp Parent Meeting at Methodist Church   

• Pike County 4-H continues to be kept updated on 4-H information from the Northwest 

District.  

 

 

Extension Administrative Assistant: Ruth Jackson 

 

• Contacts 

o Phone- 93 contacts  

o Email- 86 contacts   

o Face to Face- 61 contacts 



Operational Statistics Report Print Date:

User Name:

Print Time:

KRISTY

01-Jul-23

00:01:22

Incidents Created From: 01-Jun-23 00:00:00  To: 30-Jun-23 23:59:59 ; Unit Org:Pike County.FIRE; Area:All; Incident Disposition:All; Source:All; Event(s):All

Unit Org Avg to DSP Avg to ENR Avg to OS Avg to Close Total Time Total Incidents

EMA

Event:10-59F 109:43:1204:50:55 04:50:56 04:50:57 04:51:36

Event:10-84 112:39:1200:20:28 00:20:29 00:20:30 06:19:36

Event:FIRGRA 100:47:0800:10:58 00:11:04 00:23:34 00:23:34

Event:FIRSTR 103:42:4802:51:47 02:51:48 03:29:34 03:42:48

03:49:2302:16:09 402:03:34 26:52:2102:03:32Org Avg:

STA1

Event:10-25 101:40:3300:00:16 00:50:16 00:50:16 00:50:16

Event:10-50 100:07:1900:00:53 00:00:54 00:00:55 00:03:39

Event:10-50I 205:43:5500:02:21 00:11:53 00:27:33 01:54:38

Event:10-50U 100:20:0200:02:24 00:02:25 00:10:01 00:10:01

Event:10-52R 1318:11:2500:01:51 00:13:59 00:20:19 00:38:58

Event:10-70 100:30:4800:00:52 00:00:53 00:09:33 00:30:48

Event:10-82 100:42:5900:05:13 00:05:42 00:13:57 00:21:29

Event:FIRALM 402:18:3400:01:55 00:02:18 00:11:28 00:17:19

Event:FIRE 100:50:2200:00:43 00:02:26 00:25:11 00:25:11

Event:FIRGRA 100:48:4300:00:56 00:00:57 00:14:58 00:24:21

00:37:2100:18:50 2600:10:42 31:14:4400:01:50Org Avg:

STA2

Page 1 of 7*Calls with uncleared units are excluded For Official Use Only



Operational Statistics Report Print Date:

User Name:

Print Time:

KRISTY

01-Jul-23

00:01:22

Incidents Created From: 01-Jun-23 00:00:00  To: 30-Jun-23 23:59:59 ; Unit Org:Pike County.FIRE; Area:All; Incident Disposition:All; Source:All; Event(s):All

Unit Org Avg to DSP Avg to ENR Avg to OS Avg to Close Total Time Total Incidents

Event:10-16 104:14:0701:31:49 01:31:50 02:07:03 02:07:03

Event:10-37 100:25:0000:02:58 00:02:59 00:09:30 00:12:30

Event:10-50 100:22:5200:11:22 00:11:23 00:11:26 00:11:26

Event:10-50I 204:02:2000:02:42 00:08:00 00:18:02 01:00:35

Event:10-50U 100:20:1000:01:53 00:03:52 00:06:49 00:10:05

Event:10-52 100:49:1300:16:33 00:16:34 00:16:35 00:24:36

Event:10-52R 1514:06:4200:04:10 00:09:54 00:22:26 00:28:13

Event:10-70 100:24:3100:00:33 00:00:34 00:12:15 00:12:15

Event:10-82 101:18:4400:06:09 00:06:10 00:39:22 00:39:22

Event:FIRALM 200:52:0400:02:05 00:02:08 00:05:50 00:13:01

Event:FIRE 203:33:0700:11:00 00:11:01 00:28:41 00:53:16

Event:FIRGRA 101:54:1200:00:07 00:57:06 00:57:06 00:57:06

Event:FIRSTR 107:25:0500:35:02 00:35:03 00:35:04 03:42:32

Event:FIRVEH 201:29:2000:06:05 00:06:08 00:14:09 00:22:20

00:38:4200:24:32 3200:13:24 41:17:3200:08:31Org Avg:

STA3

Event:10-50I 102:05:5100:09:50 00:09:51 01:02:55 01:02:55

Event:10-52 100:22:0000:05:50 00:05:51 00:09:33 00:11:00

Event:10-52R 1719:36:0300:03:17 00:06:30 00:12:32 00:37:56

Page 2 of 7*Calls with uncleared units are excluded For Official Use Only



Operational Statistics Report Print Date:

User Name:

Print Time:

KRISTY

01-Jul-23

00:01:22

Incidents Created From: 01-Jun-23 00:00:00  To: 30-Jun-23 23:59:59 ; Unit Org:Pike County.FIRE; Area:All; Incident Disposition:All; Source:All; Event(s):All

Unit Org Avg to DSP Avg to ENR Avg to OS Avg to Close Total Time Total Incidents

Event:10-53 204:01:3900:06:08 00:06:38 00:43:17 01:20:33

Event:10-70 101:01:3300:29:20 00:30:46 00:30:46 00:30:46

Event:FIRALM 200:42:3900:01:45 00:01:46 00:08:48 00:14:13

Event:FIRE 304:50:0200:06:34 00:19:29 00:23:02 00:48:20

Event:FIRGRA 100:46:5000:09:27 00:09:33 00:23:25 00:23:25

Event:FIRSTR 107:25:1000:10:06 00:13:05 00:26:15 03:42:35

Event:FIRVEH 101:01:3700:00:18 00:30:48 00:30:48 00:30:48

00:45:2200:19:00 3000:09:31 41:53:3000:05:12Org Avg:

STA4

Event:10109D 101:52:5400:07:26 00:07:27 00:07:28 00:56:27

Event:10-16 103:10:3201:23:02 01:23:03 01:23:04 01:35:16

Event:10-50I 101:02:5300:05:21 00:05:22 01:02:53 01:02:53

Event:10-52 103:31:0200:01:53 03:31:02 03:31:02 03:31:02

Event:10-52R 807:21:3100:02:26 00:19:23 00:21:00 00:29:26

Event:10-53 101:44:2500:10:14 00:10:15 00:22:14 01:44:25

Event:FIRALM 301:43:3700:01:01 00:10:22 00:11:35 00:17:16

Event:FIRE 201:16:5800:03:31 00:09:38 00:38:29 00:38:29

Event:FIRSTR 107:25:2100:01:22 00:20:47 00:20:48 03:42:40

Event:FIRVEH 101:01:1400:00:18 00:00:27 00:10:31 00:30:37

Page 3 of 7*Calls with uncleared units are excluded For Official Use Only



Operational Statistics Report Print Date:

User Name:

Print Time:

KRISTY

01-Jul-23

00:01:22

Incidents Created From: 01-Jun-23 00:00:00  To: 30-Jun-23 23:59:59 ; Unit Org:Pike County.FIRE; Area:All; Incident Disposition:All; Source:All; Event(s):All

Unit Org Avg to DSP Avg to ENR Avg to OS Avg to Close Total Time Total Incidents

00:57:2200:34:53 2000:27:11 30:10:3100:06:57Org Avg:

STA5

Event:10-50 100:56:0700:01:44 00:01:45 00:01:46 00:28:03

Event:10-52 103:23:1100:05:26 00:05:27 00:19:06 01:41:35

Event:10-52R 706:26:1100:01:26 00:20:25 00:23:00 00:27:35

Event:10-70 100:24:3800:04:27 00:04:28 00:07:59 00:12:19

Event:10-82 100:42:5300:06:38 00:06:39 00:21:26 00:21:26

Event:10-84 467:16:4001:31:03 01:31:04 01:31:05 08:24:35

Event:FIRE 203:33:0700:04:00 00:24:56 00:28:01 00:53:16

02:25:5700:37:09 1700:33:51 82:42:4900:23:33Org Avg:

STA6

Event:10-25 100:22:3900:03:34 00:03:35 00:03:36 00:22:39

Event:10-37 100:25:0300:10:38 00:10:39 00:10:40 00:12:31

Event:10-50 104:10:0300:05:32 00:05:33 00:05:34 01:02:30

Event:10-50I 100:59:1400:02:39 00:02:40 00:24:13 00:59:14

Event:10-50U 100:20:1000:02:38 00:02:39 00:10:05 00:10:05

Event:10-52 301:11:3500:08:10 00:08:11 00:12:14 00:17:53

Event:10-52R 2627:50:1300:04:22 00:15:04 00:21:09 00:37:06

Event:10-53 103:32:4600:07:01 00:07:05 00:39:23 01:46:23

Page 4 of 7*Calls with uncleared units are excluded For Official Use Only



Operational Statistics Report Print Date:

User Name:

Print Time:

KRISTY

01-Jul-23

00:01:22

Incidents Created From: 01-Jun-23 00:00:00  To: 30-Jun-23 23:59:59 ; Unit Org:Pike County.FIRE; Area:All; Incident Disposition:All; Source:All; Event(s):All

Unit Org Avg to DSP Avg to ENR Avg to OS Avg to Close Total Time Total Incidents

Event:10-82 100:39:2200:07:46 00:07:47 00:39:22 00:39:22

Event:10-84 231:54:3800:01:43 00:01:44 00:01:38 010:38:12

Event:10-90 100:17:4800:03:00 00:03:01 00:17:48 00:17:48

Event:FIRALM 100:17:1600:00:29 00:00:30 00:08:38 00:08:38

Event:FIRE 100:20:1000:02:43 00:02:44 00:10:05 00:10:05

Event:FIRGRA 202:17:3400:05:01 00:06:39 00:20:46 00:45:51

Event:FIRVEH 201:58:3500:00:32 00:00:47 00:08:14 00:29:38

Event:LIFT ASSIST 100:27:1500:15:38 00:15:39 00:27:15 00:27:15

01:01:2100:18:21 4600:10:48 77:04:2800:04:39Org Avg:

STA7

Event:10109D 200:38:0700:03:56 00:03:57 00:12:42 00:12:42

Event:10-117 100:51:5000:08:59 00:09:00 00:25:55 00:25:55

Event:10-130 102:00:0900:56:45 00:56:46 01:00:04 01:00:04

Event:10-16 104:14:0001:23:20 01:23:21 01:23:22 02:07:00

Event:10-37 100:22:1400:02:07 00:03:48 00:07:40 00:11:07

Event:10-50 100:46:1200:01:27 00:46:12 00:46:12 00:46:12

Event:10-50I 202:17:2200:03:45 00:03:46 00:14:24 00:45:47

Event:10-52 806:53:2100:03:42 00:03:43 00:13:24 00:34:26

Event:10-52A 100:23:4100:01:33 00:01:33 00:11:50 00:11:50

Page 5 of 7*Calls with uncleared units are excluded For Official Use Only



Operational Statistics Report Print Date:

User Name:

Print Time:

KRISTY

01-Jul-23

00:01:22

Incidents Created From: 01-Jun-23 00:00:00  To: 30-Jun-23 23:59:59 ; Unit Org:Pike County.FIRE; Area:All; Incident Disposition:All; Source:All; Event(s):All

Unit Org Avg to DSP Avg to ENR Avg to OS Avg to Close Total Time Total Incidents

Event:10-52R 4736:31:1700:02:00 00:11:52 00:18:27 00:25:46

Event:10-53 103:32:0900:05:28 00:05:29 00:13:08 01:46:04

Event:10-59F 205:31:4302:43:58 02:44:02 02:45:41 02:45:51

Event:10-84 315:59:0500:08:19 00:08:59 00:09:00 03:11:49

Event:911HU 101:08:2800:04:23 00:34:14 00:34:14 00:34:14

Event:FIRALM 501:48:2200:00:49 00:07:47 00:08:07 00:10:50

Event:FIRE 201:51:3100:01:04 00:02:18 00:19:13 00:27:52

Event:FIRGRA 200:47:5400:08:55 00:08:59 00:23:57 00:23:57

Event:FIRSTR 107:25:2600:01:29 00:01:56 00:07:00 03:42:43

Event:FIRVEH 202:57:1500:00:27 00:01:16 00:12:52 00:29:32

Event:GASLK 102:30:5200:00:15 00:00:16 00:05:43 01:15:26

Event:LIFT ASSIST 201:27:0200:18:59 00:19:00 00:19:01 00:29:00

00:40:1800:21:31 8700:14:58 99:58:0900:08:17Org Avg:

STA8

Event:10-16 104:14:1101:22:54 01:22:55 01:22:56 02:07:05

Event:10-50I 104:44:3400:04:03 00:04:04 00:25:18 02:22:17

Event:10-52 201:35:0800:03:23 00:03:24 00:10:05 00:23:47

Event:10-52A 100:27:5200:01:32 00:01:33 00:07:27 00:13:56

Event:10-52R 2625:12:0000:01:26 00:03:57 00:12:41 00:29:38

Page 6 of 7*Calls with uncleared units are excluded For Official Use Only



Operational Statistics Report Print Date:

User Name:

Print Time:

KRISTY

01-Jul-23

00:01:22

Incidents Created From: 01-Jun-23 00:00:00  To: 30-Jun-23 23:59:59 ; Unit Org:Pike County.FIRE; Area:All; Incident Disposition:All; Source:All; Event(s):All

Unit Org Avg to DSP Avg to ENR Avg to OS Avg to Close Total Time Total Incidents

Event:10-80B 101:39:4500:49:29 00:49:30 00:49:52 00:49:52

Event:10-84 327:40:1201:58:58 01:59:00 01:59:01 06:55:03

Event:FIRALM 401:55:0500:00:52 00:01:06 00:09:33 00:14:23

Event:FIRGRA 100:39:4300:02:42 00:02:43 00:19:51 00:19:51

Event:FIRSTR 107:25:3100:01:38 00:02:32 00:22:12 03:42:45

Event:FIRVEH 201:50:1300:01:40 00:01:41 00:15:24 00:27:33

01:04:0000:22:53 4300:14:22 77:24:1900:12:47Org Avg:

00:09:49 00:24:20 00:56:2300:16:28 305Overall Avg: 508:38:26

Page 7 of 7*Calls with uncleared units are excluded For Official Use Only









PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
OFFICE 

Planning – Zoning – Environmental – Permits & Inspections  
Code Enforcement  

P. O. Box 377                         Phone:  770-567-2007 
77 Jackson Street   Fax:  770-567-2024 
Zebulon, GA  30295  sparks@pikecoga.com 
                      “Serving Citizens Responsibly”   

June 30, 2023 
 
Brandon, 
 
Here’s a look back on the month of June 2023 from the office of Planning and 
Development: 
 
Permits: 48 Total (13 New Home) 
Fees: $32,180.20 
Impact Fees Residential: $ 67,759.90 
Impact Fees Commercial:  
 
Business Licenses: 69  
Fees: $8,566.80 
 
Plats:  9 
Fees: $800 
 
Zoning Cases and Final Plats: 2 
Fees: $600 
 
Administrative Variance: 0 
 
Code Enforcement: Court Arraignment: 0 
            Follow Up Site-Visit: 9 
                                   Inspections: 9 
                                   Phone Calls: 2 
                                   Warning Notices: 0 
                                   Total: 20 
 
Activity remains steady with regards to applications, walk-ins, and phone calls and 
Sherlonda and Holly have done an excellent job to maintain the workload.  
 
Susan has been diligently working on code enforcement cases and calling on 
business licenses for past due locations.  
 
Jeff and Jake have been working hard at keeping the inspections current and within 
the 48-hour time frame allowable by state law. 
 
 
Regards, 
 
Jeremy Gilbert  
Director 



MONTHLY REMITTANCE FROM SUPERIOR/JUVENILE COURTS

TO BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

SUBMITTED:    07/05/2023                            FOR THE MONTH OF:  June

AMOUNT CHECK

RECORDINGS & CIVIL FILINGS $7,972.52 5965

TRANSFER TAX $3,648.88 5974

INTANGIBLE TAX RECORDING $13,032.10 5968

INTANGIBLE TAX COMMISSION $1,934.83 5971

FINES & FORFEITURES $6,299.85 2349

SHERIFFS' SERVICE $150.00 2349

JAIL CONSTRUCTION & STAFFING FUND $601.17 2355

DRUG ABUSE TREATMENT & EDUCATION FUND $520.50 2354

COUNTY VICTIMS ASSISTANCE $102.88 2350

TOTAL REMITTED $34,262.73

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

PAM THOMPSON

CLERK SUPERIOR COURT

PIKE COUNTY
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Pike County Board of Tax Assessors: 
Jessica Rowell, Chairperson                                                             Greg Hobbs, Chief Appraiser IV 
Hugh Richard McAleer, Vice-Chairman                                                  Melissa Connell, Personal Property-Appraiser II/Secretary  

M Gary Hammock, Member                                                                    Danyeal Smithey, Appraiser II 

Lyn Smith, Member                                                                   Emily Morris, Appraiser II                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
Christopher Tea, Member                                                                          Dusty Williams, Appraiser I 
Morton, Morton & Associates , LLC                           
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

   TAX ASSESSOR REGULAR SCHEDULED MEETING-MINUTES-SUMMARY-JUNE 6, 2023-11:00A.M. 

 

I. Call to Order@11:00a.m.….....………........…...Chairperson Jessica Rowell. 

The Pike County Board of Tax Assessors held their Regular Meeting 6-6-23 at 

11:00 a.m. at the Pike County EMA/Storage Facility located at 132 Twin Oaks 

Road, Williamson, Georgia-30292.  Chairperson-Jessica Rowell, Vice-Chairman, 

Hugh McAleer, Assessor Hammock, and Assessor Smith were in attendance.    

Chief Appraiser, Greg Hobbs, and Board Secretary, Melissa Connell were also in 

attendance. There was no public in attendance at today’s meeting.   

II. Approval of Amended-Agenda-(O.C.G.A.-50-14-1-1(e)-adding Item#5-Real 

Property-Approval/Denial of (2) FLPA application(s)-Staff recommends 

Approval(s)-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Vice-

Chairman McAleer-Motion carried 4-0 vote.  

III. Invocation……..…………………………………Chief Appraiser Hobbs. 

IV. Pledge of Allegiance. 

V.  Approval of May 16, 2023 Regular Scheduled Minutes-Summary-based on 

Staff recommendation-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to 

Motion/Assessor Hammock-Motion carried 4-0 vote.   

VI.  Public Comment(with 5 minute time limit): (NONE).  

VII. Invited Guest(s):  (NONE). 

VIII. Chief Appraiser Report, Distribution(s) of updated Budget/Discussion:  

Chief Appraiser Greg Hobbs updated the Board on the 2022 Appeal(s) and 

correction(s) that also need to be addressed at today’s meeting with Fair Market 

Value Revision(s).  The Board discussed the current market trends-Chairperson 

Rowell confirmed that sales have slowed, with price reduction(s)-even with the 

current increase in interest rates.  Based on schedule(s) documentation, our 2023 

values shall remain as is during the 45day time frame-unless there are ‘errors in 

fact’ or discrepancies with acreage, building square footage, etc. that need re-
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checking-however, he reminded all that when we make Appeal inspection(s)-any 

info that is listed incorrectly shall also be added to the 2023 revision(s).  We want 

all properties to be correct. 

**Approval of (8)-2022 Appeal FMV(s) Revision(s) and (2)-2022 correction(s)-

based on Staff recommendation(s)-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-

Second to Motion/Assessor Hammock-Motion carried 4-0 vote.   

Old Business:  
a. Approval of revising-per 2022 Business Personal Property Reporting 

Form received 4-27-23-2022 bill(s)-Account(s)#18176 & 

#18851(Komatsu Financial Limited Partnership)-based on their 2022 

Property Return-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to 

Motion/Vice-Chairman McAleer-Motion carried 4-0 vote.  

**(Please see Agenda item(s) list(s)-provided at today’s meeting for-Fair 

Market Value Revision(s)/Correction(s), 2023 Homestead(s) 

Application(s): 

        b. Approval of (7) 2023 Homestead(s) as described on today’s   

Agenda Item(s) List(s)-as recommended by Staff-Approval Motion-

Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Assessor Hammock-Motion 

carried 4-0 vote. 

   c. Approval of (6)-Property Owners with excessive income for (L7)-new     

     Income based w/school tax change for 2023-Board approved to keep   

     2022 (L4)-Age 65 Homestead-income based exemption for 2023-due to  

     more exemption savings with 2022 exemption(s)-based on Staff  

     recommendation(s)-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to  

    Motion/Assessor Hammock-Motion carried 4-0 vote.  

        d. Approval of 2021 Residential Improvement value removal-building site    

         preparation only-Map#48-32-H(Bonanno)for 1/1/21-based on Staff  

         recommendation for approval of 2021 correction-Approval Motion- 

         Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Vice-Chairman McAleer-Motion  

         carried 4-0 vote.  

    2.  New Business:   
IX. Real Property:  

*1. Approval of (1)-2021 Appeal with Fair Market Value Revision-  



“Serving Citizens Responsibly” 
 

                                                                              
73 Jackson Street                               Phone:  770-567-2002 
Zebulon, GA  30295   ghobbs@pikecoga.com 

_________________________________________ 

3 

 

   Based on Staff recommendation:  a. Map#50-34-L-K J Stephens Properties    

   LLC-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Vice- 

   Chairman McAleer-Motion carried 4-0 vote.   

   *2. Approval of (1)-2022 Appeal with Fair Market Value Revision-  

   Based on Staff recommendation:  a. Map#50-34-L-K J Stephens Properties   

   LLC-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Vice- 

   Chairman McAleer-Motion carried 4-0 vote.   

*3. Approval/Denial of 2023 Homestead Exemption Application(s)-Staff 

recommends Application(s) approval(s) as noted on today’s list(NO 

ADDITIONAL HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION APPLICATIONS  FOR 

TODAY’S MEETING CONSIDERATON.)  
*(Please see Agenda item(s) list(s)-provided at today’s meeting for CUVA 

Application(s)*: 

   *4. Approval to deny (3)-CUVA application(s)-based on Staff        

     recommendation(s)-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to  

     Motion/Assessor Hammock-Motion carried 4-0 vote.  

       a. Approval of (34)-CUVA Renewal Application(s)-based on Staff   

      recommendation(s)-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to  

      Motion/Assessor Smith-Motion carried 4-0 vote.    

       b. Approval of (12)-CUVA Continuation(s) Application(s)-based on Staff     

       recommendation(s)-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to  

     Motion/Assessor Hammock-Motion carried 4-0 vote. 

c. Approval of 2023 CUVA consideration-Map#41-6(Thompson)-based on 

Staff request for Board consideration-Board approved allowing heir(s) to get 

completed CUVA application signed, etc. to present to Board of Assessors at 

6/20/2023 Regular Scheduled Meeting)-Approval Motion-Chairperson 

Rowell-Second to Motion/Assessor Hammock-Motion carried 4-0 vote.           

   X. Personal Property:  

a. Approval of Motor Vehicle Appeal(s)-TAVT Fee(s)-Staff requests 

Board consideration(s): 

b. Loggins-2009 Honda Accord-Revised  TAVT fee-$6,628-Approval 

Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Assessor 

Hammock-Motion carried 4-0 vote.        
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c. Mcpherson-2013 Ford Truck-Revised TAVT fee-$5,490-Approval 

Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Assessor 

Hammock-Motion carried 4-0 vote.        

d. Approval to postpone “Approval/Denial of Motor Vehicle Appeal-

TAVT Fee-Staff requests Board consideration-Dickens-2012 Kia 

Optima EX.”-due to incomplete application information-Approval 

Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Assessor 

Hammock-Motion carried 4-0 vote. 

    XI.  Public Comment(with 5 minute time limit): (NONE).  

    XII. Board Members Report : (NONE). 

   XIII. Attorney Comments : (NONE).   

   XIV. Approval to Adjourn@11:36 a.m.-Approval Motion-

Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Assessor Hammock-Motion 

carried 4-0 vote.     

 

 

**Please see Attachment pages following today’s Minutes-Summary 

pages for additional information on meeting items.**  

 
Approved Tax Assessors Regular Meeting Minutes- Summary-Date-6-6-2023. 

 

Date_______________Chairperson_________________________OR  

Vice-

Chairperson_____________Secretary__________________________. 

  

 

                       

 

                        



“Serving Citizens Responsibly” 
 

                                                                              
73 Jackson Street                               Phone:  770-567-2002 
Zebulon, GA  30295   ghobbs@pikecoga.com 

_________________________________________ 

1 

 

Pike County Board of Tax Assessors: 
Jessica Rowell, Chairperson                                                             Greg Hobbs, Chief Appraiser IV 
Hugh Richard McAleer, Vice-Chairman                                                  Melissa Connell, Personal Property-Appraiser II/Secretary  

M Gary Hammock, Member                                                                    Danyeal Smithey, Appraiser II 

Lyn Smith, Member                                                                   Emily Morris, Appraiser II                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
Christopher Tea, Member                                                                          Dusty Williams, Appraiser II 
Morton, Morton & Associates , LLC                           
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

   TAX ASSESSOR REGULAR SCHEDULED MEETING-MINUTES-SUMMARY-JUNE 20, 2023-11:00A.M. 

 

I. Call to Order@11:03a.m.….....………........…...Chairperson Jessica Rowell. 

The Pike County Board of Tax Assessors held their Regular Meeting 6-20-23 at 

11:03 a.m. at the Pike County EMA/Storage Facility located at 132 Twin Oaks 

Road, Williamson, Georgia-30292.  Chairperson-Jessica Rowell, Vice-Chairman, 

Hugh McAleer, Assessor Hammock, Assessor Tea, and Assessor Smith were in 

attendance.    Chief Appraiser, Greg Hobbs, and Board Secretary, Melissa Connell 

were also in attendance. Public in attendance today were Property Owner(s), Doug 

Haraway, and Stanley Mangham.   

II. Approval of Agenda-(O.C.G.A.-50-14-1-1(e)- based on Staff 

recommendation-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to 

Motion/Assessor Hammock-Motion carried 5-0 vote.   

III. Invocation……..…………………………………Chief Appraiser Hobbs. 

IV. Pledge of Allegiance. 

V.  Approval of June 6, 2023 Regular Scheduled Minutes-Summary-based on 

Staff recommendation-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to 

Motion/Assessor Hammock-Motion carried 5-0 vote.  

VI.  Public Comment(with 5 minute time limit):  

Public present at today`s meeting, Douglas Haraway(Map#30-3-X), was 

acknowledged by the Board and Staff.  Mr. Haraway presented a copy of his 

2023 Real Property Appeal as he expressed his concern over his 2023 NOA-

showing a 63% increase in his total tax estimate-with a 67% County increase, 

59.6% School M & O increase, and 59.6%. School bond increase-showing a 

total estimated tax as $4,257.96.  He questioned the Application of the total 

Seniors County School Tax Exemption that was proposed and voted in for 

2023-forward.  There was much discussion between the Board and Mr. 

Haraway about the 2023 NOA.  The Board and Staff explained that the Total  
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Estimated tax was incorrect-the 2022 Mill Rate was used with the 2023 

REVAL Fair Market Value, and the NOA does not reflect the proposed 2023 

Homestead Credit from the State per Governor Kemp that shall be listed on 

the 2023 bill to be mailed in the Fall-possibly due December 20, 2023. The 

Board did increase the $60 base cost on Residential Improvements to $91 base 

cost per square foot-increasing 2023 Fair Market. The Office has copies 

available of the Sales info used to support 2023 schedule changes, and all 2023 

schedules for anyone that requests 2023 REVAL documentation.  The 

Department of Revenue requires all Counties Sales Ratio be in range of 38-42-

if below 38 Public Utilities pay at the below 38 ratio-rather than the 40% 

Assessed Value, also the Board of Education funding is affected. Due to the 

County-wide REVAL year- the County Commissioners and the School Board 

are projecting a rollback on the  mill rate(s) as well.  Appealed properties are 

being checked, errors in fact corrected, and 2024 Homestead Exemption 

Application(s) are being taken from any applicants that missed the 2023 April 

1st deadline-providing their driver’s license and proof of their 2023 total 

income.  The new School Tax Exemption does provide a bigger savings on the 

school tax portion-but Pike County did not approve, nor vote for a total 

school tax homestead exemption on homesteaded properties.   

Mr. Haraway requested the Board accept and sign his 2023 Appeal copy. He 

thanked the Board for their consideration of his tax matter, and exited the 

meeting room. 

The other Public present, Stanley Mangham(Map#29-18-Y and 18-YA, and 

Map#29-29)acknowledged to the Board that the explanation and questions 

answered today in the meeting had resolved many of his 2023 issues, and that 

he would come by the Office to get with Greg on any remaining items.  He did 

ask the names of the Board and Staff in attendance of today’s meeting prior 

exiting today’s meeting;the Board explained that the Agenda(s) distributed 

today lists that information at the top of Page 1.  Mr. Mangham thanked 

everyone for their time and consideration today. 

VII. Invited Guest(s):  (NONE). 

VIII. Chief Appraiser Report, Distribution(s) of updated Budget/Discussion: 

Chief Appraiser Hobbs updated the Board on Staff training-Dusty Williams has 
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Completed his required classes, and successfully taken his Appraiser II Exam and 

the Board should update his compensation from Appraiser I to Appraiser II. 

Most of the 2021/2022 Tax Appeals have been addressed, and 2023 Appeals are 

currently being checked. 

**Approval to Re-schedule July Regular Tax Assessors Meeting(s) as follows-

based on Staff recommendation(s): 

(Tues., July 4, 2023@11:00 a.m. rescheduled to Tues., July 11, 2023@11:00 a.m.) 

(Tues., July 18, 2023@11:00 a.m. rescheduled to Tues., July 25, 2023@11:00a.m. 

-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Assessor Smith-

Motion carried 5-0 vote.)** 

**(Please see Agenda item(s) list(s)-provided at today’s meeting for-Fair Market 

Value Revision(s)/Correction(s), etc.-Staff recommends Approval(s).   

1.  Old Business:  
a. Approval of postponed Motor Vehicle Appeal-TAVT Fee-Staff requests 

Board consideration-Dickens-2012 Kia Optima EX.-Staff requests Board 

consideration-Revised TAVT-$4,200-Approval Motion-Assessor Tea-

Second to Motion/Assessor Smith-Motion carried 5-0 vote. 

b. Approval of postponed Motor Vehicle Appeal-TAVT Fee-Staff requests Board    

    consideration-Jordan-2012 Chevrolet Malibu-Staff requests Board    

    consideration-Revised TAVT-$4,500-Approval Motion-Assessor Smith-  

    Second to Motion/Vice-Chairman McAleer-Motion carried 5-0 vote. 

    2.  New Business:   
IX. Real Property:  

*(Please see Agenda item(s) list(s)-as provided at today’s meeting 

for Items *1-*8.) 

*1. Approval/Denial of 2021 Appeal(s) with Fair Market Value Revision(s)-

Staff recommends approval(s): (NONE). 

*2. Approval/Denial of 2021 Waiver(s) with Fair Market Value Revision(s)-

Staff recommends approval(s): (NONE). 

    *3. Approval/Denial of 2022 Appeal(s) with Fair Market Value Revision(s)-  

    Staff recommends approval(s): (NONE).  

   *4. Approval/Denial of 2022 Waivers with Fair Market Value Revision(s)-Staff  
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  recommends approval(s): (NONE). 

  *5. Approval of (17)2023 Appeal(s) with Fair Market Value Revision(s)-Staff  

   recommends approval(s)-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-  

   Second to Motion/Vice-Chairman McAleer-Motion carried 5-0 vote. 

 *(Please see Agenda item(s) list(s)-provided at today’s meeting for CUVA     

  Application(s)*: 

  *6. Approval/Denial to deny-CUVA application(s)-Staff recommends    

   approval(s): (NONE). 

  *7. Approval of (8)-CUVA 2023 New Application(s)-in lieu of Appeal-Approval    

  Motion-Assessor Smith-Second to Motion/Vice-Chairman McAleer-Motion  

  carried 5-0 vote.     

  *8. Approval of (10)-CUVA Renewal(s) Application(s)-Approval Motion- 

  Assessor Smith-Second to Motion/Vice-Chairman McAleer-Motion carried  

  5-0 vote.           

  *9. Approval of (22)-2023 correction(s) of error(s) in fact-Approval Motion- 

 Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Assessor Tea-Motion carried 5-0 vote: 

a. Map#55-5-T(Aldridge/Murray).             

b. Map#89-69(Bell).    

c. Map#60-23-A(Beverly).     

d. Map#86-308(Bearden). 

e. Map#27-4(Booker). 

f. Map#63-2(Brisendine). 

g. Map#77-46(Caldwell). 

h. Map#66-38(Daugherty). 

i.  Map#71-59(Minter). 

j. Map#71-59-P(Minter). 

k. Map#93-3-B(Loyd).  

l. Map#50-111(Mann).  

m. Map#88-62(McGuffey). 

 n. Map#88-62-A(Mcguffey).  

 o. Map#62-276(Masuicca).    

 p. Map#81-8(Mayfield). 

 q. Map#42B-9-C(Nauck).  
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 r. Map#50-110(Prespro). 

 s. Map#52-52-B(Reeves). 

 t. Map#69-14-C(Smith).  

 u. Map#69-30(Smith). 

**10. Approval of (5)-2023 Homestead correction(s)-error(s) in fact-Approval 

Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Assessor Tea-Motion carried 

5-0 vote.** 

    11.  Approval of 2023 CUVA breach penalty-Map#77-10(Boyt)-$25,359.17-

Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Assessor Hammock-

Motion carried 5-0 vote.  

   12. Approval to rescind ’23 CUVA Application-Chambers-Map#48-5-A-per 

owner’s written request-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to 

Motion/Assessor Tea-Motion carried 5-0 vote. 

   13.  Approval for (1)-2023 Non-Disclosure Agreement-Staff recommends 

approval-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Assessor 

Smith-Motion carried 5-0 vote.     

   X. Personal Property:  

1. Approval/Denial of Motor Vehicle Appeal(s)-TAVT Fee(s)-Staff requests Board 

consideration(s): (NONE). 

2. Approval to revise 2023 Aircraft Fair Market Value to $1-for tracking purposes 

-due to Pike owner’s Aircraft taxed in Henry County for 2023-

Account#20347(Matterson)-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to 

Motion/Assessor Tea-Motion carried 5-0 vote. 

    XI.  Public Comment(with 5 minute time limit): (NONE).  

    XII. Board Members Report:  

***Approval to increase Dusty Williams-Appraiser I compensation 

to reflect compensation for Dusty Williams-Appraiser II-Approval 

Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Vice-Chairman 

McAleer-Motion carried 5-0 vote.***  

   XIII. Attorney Comments: (NONE).   
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   XIV. Approval to Adjourn@12:07p. m. -Approval Motion-

Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Vice-Chairman McAleer-

Motion carried 5-0 vote.  
        

   **Please see Attachment pages following today’s Minutes-Summary pages 

for additional information on meeting items-6-20-2023.** 

 

Date___________________Chairperson_____________________OR   

 

Vice-Chairman_________________Secretary___________________.                       

                                 



PIKE COUNTY WATER & SEWERAGE AUTHORITY 
Regular Meeting 

 Post Meeting Agenda  

June 15, 2023 

 

The Pike County Water & Sewerage Authority held its regular monthly meeting on Thursday, 

June 15, 2023 in the Boardroom of the Authority Building at 70 Gwyn Street, Zebulon, Georgia.   

The members present were Mark Whitley, Chair, presiding; John Blakeney, Jeremy Craig, Briar 

Johnson and Nick Adams. 

 

Also present was:  N/A 

 

AGENDA 

A motion to approve the agenda was made by Mr. Johnson and a second by Mr. Craig.  The vote 

was unanimous. 

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES  

Approval of the May 18, 2023, minutes was given on a motion by Mr. Craig and a second by Mr. 

Blakeney.  The vote was unanimous.  

 

FINANCIAL REPORT 

The Board reviewed the financial reports for April.   Approval of the financial reports was given 

on a motion by Mr. Blakeney and a second by Mr. Craig.  The vote was unanimous. The Board 

discussed the PCWSA budget amount. The Budget will be addressed at the next meeting. 

  

APPEARANCES 

There were no appearances. 

 

REIDSBORO ROAD PROJECT UPDATE 

The Board agreed to extend the line 1500 feet from the west end to service the 2 homes. We are 

waiting for the attorney to obtain authorization before moving forward. The pipes on the yard 

need to be used as soon as possible as they have been sitting for a while. The Board discussed the 

seals in the pipes and Jeff will look at the pipe to see if there are any issues. The Board discussed 

issues with putting in the pipe.  

 

The Board discussed the easements that have been signed and getting additional easements 

signed by homeowners. 

 

GENERATOR UPDATE 

We are holding on sending the Generator out for bid. 

 

EAGLES LANDING 

The Board discussed that Mrs. Mendenhall is meeting with the HOA regarding runway sections 

and she will be in touch with the Board. 

 

 



SHACKLEFORD WELL 

Jeff Harrison advised the Board that the “gut kit” has been ordered and has been replaced. And 

the repairs have been completed.   

 

COGGINS ROAD 

Mr. Whitley met with Ms. Stevens and discussed Ms. Stevens paying for meters, which she is 

not willing to do. She is willing to deed easements if needed. The Board discussed the cost of 

materials. Shon will get an estimate for materials and provide the Board with an update.  

 

WATER SOURCES 

The Board discussed the ability to service additional customers and the need for additional water 

sources. Jeff advised the Board that the wells have been running constantly without any rest. He 

has set the wells to run every other day. It appears that the high-water usage has a large impact 

on the wells. Another water source may be needed to have the capacity to serve additional 

customers. 

 

WATER SUPERINTENDENT REPORT 

Jeff Harrison provided the Board with a general report on the water system including what jobs 

have been completed over the last month.  

 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

Mr. Whitley called for Executive Session. There was discussion about obtaining the form that 

needs to be signed for executive sessions. The form will be obtained from the attorney. Mr. Craig 

made a motion to enter Executive Session, Mr. Blakeney seconded the motion.  

 

ADJOURNMENT 

A motion was made by Mr. Craig and seconded by Mr. Blakeney to adjourn the meeting.  The 

vote to approve was unanimous. 

 

 

 

_______________________________________ 

Mark Whitley, Chairman 

 

 

       _________________________________ 

       Christal Harrison, Water Clerk 



PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Financial Reports

SUBJECT:
Financial Reports
 

ACTION:
Approve/Deny/Discuss

ADDITIONAL DETAILS:

ATTACHMENTS:
Type Description
Exhibit Balance Sheet
Exhibit Bank Balances
Exhibit CAIP Fund Check Register
Exhibit E-911 Check Register
Exhibit General Fund Check Register
Exhibit Juvenile-Superior Court
Exhibit Impact Fee Report
Exhibit Revenue & Expenditure Statement
Exhibit Sales Tax

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Comments
County Clerk Blount, Angela Approved Item Pushed to Agenda



BALANCE SHEET
FY 2023-2024Period Ending: 07/19/2023

Account Balance ($)

Pike County Board Of Commissioners

Fund: 100  GENERAL FUND

Type: Assets

2,382,223.26100-00-0000-111100-000  CASH IN BANK-GENERAL FUND

473,050.68100-00-0000-111100-003  GENERAL-CASH RESERVES

-1,045.00100-00-1000-111110-020  CASH IN BANK-JURY

2,934.26100-00-1000-111110-024  CASH IN BANK - CASH BOND

506.00100-00-1000-111110-076  ONE GA GRANT (CHESTNUT OAKS)

9,222.83100-00-1000-111110-080  PC FIRE DEPT DONATIONS

269,403.83100-00-1000-111800-000  PROPERTY TAX RECEIVABLE

-49,839.71100-00-1000-111850-000  PROPERTY TAX ALLOWANCE

8,052.53100-00-1000-111901-000  ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE-OTHER

2,200.80100-00-1000-111902-000  INSURANCE - COBRA REIMBURSEMENT

1,339.23100-00-1000-111903-000  A/R PC RECREATION AUTHORITY

-354.63100-00-1000-111904-000  A/R PC WATER AUTHORITY

360.26100-00-1000-111905-000  A/R CITY OF ZEBULON

1,314.83100-00-1000-111918-000  A/R VETERANS AMBULANCE

236.02100-00-1000-112701-000  A/R CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

725.00100-00-1000-113100-206  DUE FROM JAIL CONSTRUCTION FUND

37.30100-00-1000-113100-210  DUE FROM IMPACT FEE FUND

340,481.85100-00-1000-113100-215  DUE FROM E911 FUND

47,285.00100-00-1000-113100-350  DUE FROM CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

2,086.63100-00-1000-113100-716  DUE FROM LAW LIBRARY

48,792.80100-00-1000-113600-000  INVENTORY-FUEL CONSUMPTION

1,630.46100-00-1000-113800-000  PREPAID POSTAGE

Type: Assets Total $3,540,644.23

Type: Liabilities & Equity

Liabilities

176.78100-01-1000-121100-000  ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

-18,048.17100-01-1000-121210-000  ACCRUED SALARIES & WAGES

-138,616.47100-01-1000-121211-000  ACCRUED ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

-389,396.80100-01-1000-121310-000  FEDERAL Withholding

18.50100-01-1000-121315-000  HEALTH Withholding

-121,357.55100-01-1000-121316-000  MEDICAL - Withholding
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BALANCE SHEET
FY 2023-2024Period Ending: 07/19/2023

Account Balance ($)

Pike County Board Of Commissioners

-705.87100-01-1000-121318-000  VISION - Withholding

-30,673.52100-01-1000-121319-000  FLEXIBLE SPENDING ACCOUNT

17,211.96100-01-1000-121320-000  FICA / MEDICARE Withholding

-8,041.78100-01-1000-121326-000  DENTAL - Withholding

9,630.16100-01-1000-121330-000  STATE Withholding

-219.33100-01-1000-121336-000  LIFE INSURANCE

-1,778.88100-01-1000-121337-000  SHORT TERM DISABILITY

-1,922.70100-01-1000-121338-000  LONG TERM DISABILITY

-1,297.82100-01-1000-121345-000  DEFFERED COMP

25.98100-01-1000-121346-000  TAX COMMISSION DEFERRED COMP

990.83100-01-1000-121357-000  AFLAC - CANCER Withholding

1,137.52100-01-1000-121358-000  AFLAC - ACCIDENT Withholding

256.86100-01-1000-121361-000  BANKERS FIDELITY - LIFE Withholding

1,813.53100-01-1000-121366-000  AFLAC-SPECIFIED HEALTH EVENT PROT

-1,433.16100-01-1000-121371-000  ADDITIONAL LIFE INS - Withholding

291.69100-01-1000-121375-000  ALLSTATE LIFE

-228.32100-01-1000-121376-000  ANTHEM ACCIDENT

-272.54100-01-1000-121377-000  ANTHEM CRITICAL ILLNESS

-223.53100-01-1000-121378-000  ANTHEM HOSPITAL

388,545.62100-01-1000-121400-000  EMPLOYER'S FICA

-571.72100-01-1000-121500-000  GARNISHMENTS PAYABLE

-333.45100-01-1000-121510-000  CHILD SPT-GA PAYABLE

127.91100-01-1000-121530-000  CHPTR 13  PAYABLE

201,243.15100-01-1000-121700-000  DEFERRED PROPERTY TAXES

50.08100-01-1000-121801-000  LOCAL VICTIMS  ASSISTANCE FUND

1,950.00100-01-1000-121825-000  DEFENDANT CASH BOND

2,404.15100-01-1000-121900-210  DUE TO IMPACT FEE FUND

450.00100-01-7000-121800-000  CITY OF MOLENA - PERMITS

400.00100-01-7000-121801-000  CITY OF WILLIAMSON-PERMITS

100.00100-01-7000-121802-000  CITY OF MEANSVILLE - PERMITS

1,177.80100-01-7000-121803-000  CITY OF ZEBULON  PERMITS

625.00100-01-7000-121804-000  CITY OF CONCORD - PERMITS

Liabilities Total -$86,494.09
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BALANCE SHEET
FY 2023-2024Period Ending: 07/19/2023

Account Balance ($)

Pike County Board Of Commissioners

Equity

-401,850.86100  CURRENT FUND BALANCE

4,014,060.94100-02-1000-134000-000  FUND BALANCE - GENERAL

40,000.00100-02-1000-135300-017  FUND BALANCE - COMMITTED TAX ASSESS

8,000.00100-02-1000-135300-018  FUND BAL COMMITTED BUILDING & GROUN

4,500.00100-02-1000-135300-024  FUND BALANCE COMMITTED- PROBATE

55,000.00100-02-1000-135300-091  FUND BAL COMMITED ANIMAL CONTR BLDG

15,000.00100-02-1000-135301-000  FUND BAL COMMITTED - I D A

12,200.00100-02-1000-135302-000  FUND BAL - PROPERTY ASSESSMENT

20,000.00100-02-1000-135303-000  FUND BAL - FIRE DEPT CONSTRUCTION

217,315.04100-02-1000-135307-000  FUND BAL RESTRICTED - ANIMAL SHELTE

4,755.88100-02-1000-135308-000  FUND BAL - CDBG GRANT PROJECT

Equity Total $3,988,981.00

$3,902,486.91Type: Liabilities & Equity Total

Fund: 206  JAIL CONSTRUCTION & OPERATION

Type: Assets

34,150.28206-00-1000-111100-000  CASH IN BANK JAIL

Type: Assets Total $34,150.28

Type: Liabilities & Equity

Liabilities

725.00206-01-1000-121900-100  DUE TO GENERAL FUND

Liabilities Total $725.00

Equity

2,075.60206  CURRENT FUND BALANCE

31,349.68206-02-1000-134000-000  FUND BALANCE

Equity Total $33,425.28

$34,150.28Type: Liabilities & Equity Total

Fund: 210  IMPACT FEES

Type: Assets

1,210,714.35210-00-0000-111110-002  RES IMPACT FEE

166,276.28210-00-0000-111120-002  COMM IMPACT FEE

2,404.16210-00-1000-111900-000  ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

2,404.15210-00-1000-113100-100  DUE FROM GENERAL FUND
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BALANCE SHEET
FY 2023-2024Period Ending: 07/19/2023

Account Balance ($)

Pike County Board Of Commissioners

Type: Assets Total $1,381,798.94

Type: Liabilities & Equity

Liabilities

37.30210-01-1000-121900-100  DUE TO GENERAL FUND

Liabilities Total $37.30

Equity

20,327.97210  CURRENT FUND BALANCE

1,361,433.67210-02-1000-134000-000  FUND BALANCE

Equity Total $1,381,761.64

$1,381,798.94Type: Liabilities & Equity Total

Fund: 215  E-911 FUND

Type: Assets

559,524.12215-00-0000-111100-000  CASH IN BANK- E-911 OPERATION (CKS)

62,973.22215-00-1000-111900-000  ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Type: Assets Total $622,497.34

Type: Liabilities & Equity

Liabilities

-92.10215-01-1000-121100-000  ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

-10,596.60215-01-1000-121111-000  ACCRUED ACCTS PAYABLE

11,565.03215-01-1000-121210-000  ACCRUED SALARIES & WAGES

-835.52215-01-1000-121320-000  FICA / MEDICARE W/H

329,559.91215-01-1000-121900-100  DUE TO GENERAL FUND

Liabilities Total $329,600.72

Equity

9,270.74215  CURRENT FUND BALANCE

283,625.88215-02-1000-134000-000  FUND BALANCE

Equity Total $292,896.62

$622,497.34Type: Liabilities & Equity Total

Fund: 225  FEDERAL SEIZURE FUND

Type: Assets

129,602.42225-00-1000-111110-000  FEDERAL SEIZURE FUND

Type: Assets Total $129,602.42

Type: Liabilities & Equity
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BALANCE SHEET
FY 2023-2024Period Ending: 07/19/2023

Account Balance ($)

Pike County Board Of Commissioners

Equity

129,602.42225-02-2000-134000-000  FUND BALANCE

Equity Total $129,602.42

$129,602.42Type: Liabilities & Equity Total

Fund: 230  AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN FUND

Type: Assets

3,328,517.97230-00-0000-111100-000  CHECKING UNITED BANK - ARP

Type: Assets Total $3,328,517.97

Type: Liabilities & Equity

Liabilities

1,841,573.00230-01-1000-122500-000  Deferred Revenue

Liabilities Total $1,841,573.00

Equity

1,486,944.97230-02-1000-134000-000  FUND BALANCE

Equity Total $1,486,944.97

$3,328,517.97Type: Liabilities & Equity Total

Fund: 231  OPIOID ABATEMENT FUND

Type: Assets

30,126.50231-00-0000-111100-000  OPIOID ABATEMENT CHECKING ACCOUNT

Type: Assets Total $30,126.50

Type: Liabilities & Equity

Equity

-500.00231  CURRENT YEAR FUND BALANCE

30,334.22231-02-1000-134200-000  FUND BALANCE

Equity Total $29,834.22

$29,834.22Type: Liabilities & Equity Total

Fund: 245  DRUG ABUSE TREATMENT EDUCATION

Type: Assets

40,471.75245-00-1000-111110-001  CASH IN BANK - DATE

Type: Assets Total $40,471.75

Type: Liabilities & Equity

Equity

1,193.94245  CURRENT FUND BALANCE

39,265.81245-02-2000-134000-000  FUND BALANCE
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BALANCE SHEET
FY 2023-2024Period Ending: 07/19/2023

Account Balance ($)

Pike County Board Of Commissioners

Equity Total $40,459.75

$40,459.75Type: Liabilities & Equity Total

Fund: 285  JUVENILE COURT FUND

Type: Assets

13,388.17285-00-1000-111110-000  CASH IN BANK JUVENILE COURT

Type: Assets Total $13,388.17

Type: Liabilities & Equity

Equity

-500.00285  CURRENT FUND BALANCE

13,888.17285-02-2600-134000-000  FUND BALANCE JUVENILE FUND

Equity Total $13,388.17

$13,388.17Type: Liabilities & Equity Total

Fund: 320  SPLOST 2016-2022

Type: Assets

1,742,604.63320-00-1000-111100-000  CASH IN BANK-SPLOST CONST ACCOUNT

-0.01320-00-1000-111100-001  CASH IN BANK-SPLOST 2016-2022

Type: Assets Total $1,742,604.62

Fund: 323  SPLOST 2022-2028

Type: Assets

1,391,554.71323-00-0000-111100-000  CASH IN BANK SPLOST 2022-2028

Type: Assets Total $1,391,554.71

Type: Liabilities & Equity

Equity

1,391,550.71323-02-1000-134000-000  FUND BALANCE SPLOST 2022-2028

Equity Total $1,391,550.71

$1,391,550.71Type: Liabilities & Equity Total

Fund: 325  LMI GRANT FUND

Type: Assets

721,906.82325-00-0000-111100-042  CASH-L.M.I. GRANT (DOT)

Type: Assets Total $721,906.82

Type: Liabilities & Equity

Equity

721,906.82325-02-1000-134000-000  FUND BALANCE LMI GRANT
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BALANCE SHEET
FY 2023-2024Period Ending: 07/19/2023

Account Balance ($)

Pike County Board Of Commissioners

Equity Total $721,906.82

$721,906.82Type: Liabilities & Equity Total

Fund: 350  C.A.I.P FUND

Type: Assets

323,646.43350-00-1000-111100-000  CAIP FUND- CASH IN BANK

Type: Assets Total $323,646.43

Type: Liabilities & Equity

Liabilities

-21,686.83350-01-1000-121211-000  ACCRUED ACCTS PAYABLE

47,285.00350-01-1000-121900-100  DUE TO GENERAL FUND

Liabilities Total $25,598.17

$25,598.17Type: Liabilities & Equity Total
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PIKE COUNTY BANK BALANCES 7/6/2023 7/19/2023
GENERAL FUNDS
General Fund ( 100 Fund) 2,536,630.12 2,382,223.26
Pike County  Fire Department Donations (100 Fund) 9,222.83 9,222.83
Pike County Jury Account (100 Fund) (1,045.00) (1,045.00)
Pike County Cash Reserves (100 Fund) 473,050.68 473,050.68
Pike County Defendant Cash Bond Account 2,934.26 2,934.26
One GA Grant (Chestnut Oaks) 506.00 506.00

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
Pike County Jail Construction (206 Fund) 34,038.08 34,150.28
E-911 Operation (215 Fund) 558,079.95 559,524.12
Pike County Federal Seizure Fund (225 Fund) 129,602.42 129,602.42
Pike County Drug Abuse Treasment & Education (245 Fund) 40,068.08 40,471.75
Pike County Juvenile Court (285 Fund) 13,888.17 13,888.17
Opioid Abatement Fund (231 Fund) 29,834.22 30,126.50

CAPITAL PROJECT FUND
Residential Impact Fee - 237 (210 Fund) 1,190,386.38 1,210,714.37
Commercial Impact Fee - 933 (210 Fund) 166,276.28 166,276.28
American Rescue Plan ( 230 Fund) 3,328,517.97 3,328,517.97
L.M.I.G. Grant - DOT (325 Fund) 721,906.82 721,906.82
C.A.I.P. Fund (350 Fund) 345,333.26 323,646.43
CDBG Grant Fund (341 Fund)State 2,500.00 0.00
CDBG Grant Fund (341 Fund) County 3.60 0.00

SPLOST FUND
S.P.L.O.S.T. 2016-2022 (320 Fund) 5,612.25 (0.01)
S.P.L.O.S.T. Construction (320 Fund) 1,736,992.37 1,742,604.63
S.P.L.O.S.T. 2022-2028 (323 Fund) 1,391,554.71 1,391,554.71

GRAND TOTAL 12,715,893.45 12,559,876.47



Pike County Board Of CommissionersACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER
FY 2023-2024

Check Register for 7/7/2023 to 7/19/2023 & Check Numbers 0 to 2147483647
Cash Account 350-00-1000-111100-000

Vendor Number / Name EPay
Check 
Date Amount ($)Payment Type

Check 
Number

Check Run:   8997

21,686.83Check2589  Pike County Board of Commissioners07/11/20231067 No

Check Run   8997 Check Total $21,686.83
Check Run   8997 Update Only $0.00

Check Run   8997 Total $21,686.83

CountDescription Amount ($)

ACH $0.000
Bank of America $0.000

Check $21,686.831

$0.000Strategic Payment Services

Wells Fargo $0.000

Paymode X 0 $0.00

Update Only $0.000

1GRAND TOTAL $21,686.83
* Denotes Check Numbers that are out of sequence.

The above listed checks are hereby approved for check signing

Authorized Signatures:

(Date)

(Date)

(Date)

(Date)

ap-check-register
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Pike County Board Of CommissionersACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER
FY 2023-2024

Check Register for 7/7/2023 to 7/19/2023 & Check Numbers 0 to 2147483647
Cash Account 215-00-0000-111100-000

Vendor Number / Name EPay
Check 
Date Amount ($)Payment Type

Check 
Number

Check Run:   8995

300.09Check4034  UNITED BANK ENDEAVOR07/11/20233077 No

14,220.00Check1216  MACON COMMUNICATIONS07/11/20233078 No

106.00Check1206  SOUTHERN RIVERS ENERGY07/11/20233079 No

Check Run   8995 Check Total $14,626.09
Check Run   8995 Update Only $0.00

Check Run   8995 Total $14,626.09

Check Run:   9000

5,124.77Check3015  AT&T CAPITAL SERVICES, INC07/18/20233080 No

99.99Check3582  AT&T U-VERSE07/18/20233081 No

126.27Check4209  CARD SERVICES CENTER07/18/20233082 No

Check Run   9000 Check Total $5,351.03
Check Run   9000 Update Only $0.00

Check Run   9000 Total $5,351.03

CountDescription Amount ($)

ACH $0.000
Bank of America $0.000

Check $19,977.126

$0.000Strategic Payment Services

Wells Fargo $0.000

Paymode X 0 $0.00

Update Only $0.000

6GRAND TOTAL $19,977.12
* Denotes Check Numbers that are out of sequence.

The above listed checks are hereby approved for check signing

Authorized Signatures:

(Date)

(Date)

(Date)

(Date)

ap-check-register
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Pike County Board Of CommissionersACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER
FY 2023-2024

Check Register for 7/7/2023 to 7/19/2023 & Check Numbers 0 to 2147483647
Cash Account 100-00-0000-111100-000

Vendor Number / Name EPay
Check 
Date Amount ($)Payment Type

Check 
Number

Check Run:   8981

561.25Check4067  FAMILY SUPPORT REGISTRY07/07/202313756 No

Check Run   8981  Check Total $561.25
Check Run   8981  Update Only $0.00

Check Run   8981  Total $561.25

Check Run:   8998

50.00Check3365  4th, 5th, & 6th DISTRICT CLERKS'07/11/2023133856* No

84.89Check5113  ACCG07/11/2023133857 No

2,466.38Check4548  ACCG-IRMA CLAIMS ADMINISTRATION SERVICES07/11/2023133858 No

192.80Check5079  ACE ZEBULON07/11/2023133859 No

3,000.00Check5006  AMCHAR WHOLESALE INC07/11/2023133860 No

120.76Check1103  AMWASTE07/11/2023133861 No

363.08Check2475  ATLANTA COMMERCIAL TIRE07/11/2023133862 No

185.69Check3582  AT&T U-VERSE07/11/2023133863 No

990.00Check4114  AXON ENTERPRISE, INC07/11/2023133864 No

355.50Check1037  B & H ELECTRIC07/11/2023133865 No

1,001.41Check3265  CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP.07/11/2023133866 No

12,728.80Check1075  CHEROKEE CULVERT COMPANY07/11/2023133867 No

22,850.00Check4230  S & T CONSTRUCTION COMPANY LLC07/11/2023133868 No

200.00Check1993  COUNCIL OF MAGISTRATE COURT JUDGES07/11/2023133869 No

45.00Check3063  COUNCIL OF MAGISTRATE COURT CLERKS07/11/2023133870 No

107.38Check3595  DE LAGE LANDEN FIN SERVICES (2)07/11/2023133871 No

672.85Check3595  DE LAGE LANDEN FIN SERVICES (2)07/11/2023133872 No

7,425.00Check4370  DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS, INC.07/11/2023133873 No

3,359.13Check4034  UNITED BANK ENDEAVOR07/11/2023133876* No

5,064.47Check4034  UNITED BANK ENDEAVOR07/11/2023133877 No

84.90Check1136  GALL'S, AN ARAMARK COMPANY07/11/2023133878 No

150.11Check2578  GRIFFIN ANIMAL CARE, INC07/11/2023133879 No

239.40Check1183  INDUSTRIAL WHOLESALERS07/11/2023133880 No

180.00Check3608  IRIS CITY CHIROPRACTIC07/11/2023133881 No

789.06Check5102  JADA MERRITT07/11/2023133882 No

3,378.00Check3048  JASON MASK & CO., INC07/11/2023133883 No

1,223.85Check5101  JODY RAINES07/11/2023133884 No

234.36Check1000  OFFICE DEPOT07/11/2023133885 No

98.93Check1797  PIKE JOURNAL REPORTER07/11/2023133886 No

ap-check-register
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Pike County Board Of CommissionersACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER
FY 2023-2024

Check Register for 7/7/2023 to 7/19/2023 & Check Numbers 0 to 2147483647
Cash Account 100-00-0000-111100-000

Vendor Number / Name EPay
Check 
Date Amount ($)Payment Type

Check 
Number

50.00Check1257  Peace Officers' Annuity and Benefit Fund07/11/2023133887 No

5,038.39Check3156  RANGER FUELING SERVICES, LLC07/11/2023133888 No

45.02Check1178  RICOH07/11/2023133889 No

81.00Check4248  SAPPHIRE HILLS, LLC07/11/2023133890 No

16,066.00Check5060  SIGNATURE PUBLIC FUNDING07/11/2023133891 No

698.00Check1206  SOUTHERN RIVERS ENERGY07/11/2023133892 No

99.00Check5058  S&S IMAGING ASSOCIATES, LLC07/11/2023133893 No

306.00Check2946  STATE BAR OF GEORGIA07/11/2023133894 No

454.50Check5105  STEPHEN HATCHETT07/11/2023133895 No

5,250.00Check1370  UPSON COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE07/11/2023133896 No

35.00Check2011  UPSON REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER07/11/2023133897 No

9,106.64Check2576  VULCAN MATERIALS07/11/2023133898 No

1,661.99Check4389  WiReD TECHNOLOGY07/11/2023133899 No

Check Run   8998 Check Total $106,533.29
Check Run   8998 Update Only $0.00

Check Run   8998 Total $106,533.29

Check Run:   9001

47.88Check1016  ADVANCED POWER EQUIPMENT INC07/18/2023133906* No

230.70Check2475  ATLANTA COMMERCIAL TIRE07/18/2023133907 No

1,594.40Check4512  Auto Hobby Collision Repair07/18/2023133908 No

113.00Check1037  B & H ELECTRIC07/18/2023133909 No

7,629.20Check3265  CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP.07/18/2023133910 No

48.19Check1540  CRONIC INC.07/18/2023133911 No

53.91Check3595  DE LAGE LANDEN FIN SERVICES (2)07/18/2023133912 No

235.73Check3595  DE LAGE LANDEN FIN SERVICES (2)07/18/2023133913 No

843.40Check4592  DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE07/18/2023133914 No

1,349.45Check3992  FLINT EQUIPMENT CO07/18/2023133915 No

4,206.98Check4560  FIRST NATIONAL BANK07/18/2023133916 No

2,466.00Check3159  FOSTERS FIRE EXTINGUISHER07/18/2023133917 No

370.57Check1146  GA TECHNOLOGY AUTHORITY07/18/2023133918 No

140.00Check1825  GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE07/18/2023133919 No

16.75Check2473  GEORGIA BUREAU INVESTIGATIONS07/18/2023133920 No

2,920.00Check2867  GRIFFIN HEATING & COOLING07/18/2023133921 No

1,212.00Check5102  JADA MERRITT07/18/2023133922 No

895.50Check5101  JODY RAINES07/18/2023133923 No

ap-check-register
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Pike County Board Of CommissionersACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER
FY 2023-2024

Check Register for 7/7/2023 to 7/19/2023 & Check Numbers 0 to 2147483647
Cash Account 100-00-0000-111100-000

Vendor Number / Name EPay
Check 
Date Amount ($)Payment Type

Check 
Number

105.00Check5065  JUDGES OF THE PROBATE COURTS FUND OF GA07/18/2023133924 No

1,158.68Check2801  KIMBLE'S FOOD BY DESIGN07/18/2023133925 No

35.00Check2990  K & K MANUFACTURING, INC07/18/2023133926 No

50.86Check3842  FRED J LEONARD JR07/18/2023133927 No

89.00Check1215  M & M OFFICE SUPPLY07/18/2023133928 No

380.16Check4929  MARIE REPORTING, LLC07/18/2023133929 No

525.97Check3185  MBG OFFICE SYSTEMS07/18/2023133930 No

1,903.84Check4556  NAPA AUTO PARTS - ATL13307/18/2023133932* No

4,069.51Check1000  OFFICE DEPOT07/18/2023133933 No

8.00Check1269  PIKE COUNTY TAX COMMISSIONER07/18/2023133934 No

46.20Check1270  PIKE COUNTY WATER & SEWER AUTHORITY07/18/2023133935 No

5,900.42Check3156  RANGER FUELING SERVICES, LLC07/18/2023133936 No

294.21Check1588  SAFEGUARD BUSINESS SYSTEMS, INC07/18/2023133937 No

72.74Check5115  SHARP ELECTRONICS CORPORATION07/18/2023133938 No

525.00Check4582  Smith Enviro Recycling Inc07/18/2023133939 No

875.00Check4304  SOUTHERN RESCUE TOOLS, LLC07/18/2023133940 No

120.54Check3175  SPEEDWAY FORD07/18/2023133941 No

909.00Check5105  STEPHEN HATCHETT07/18/2023133942 No

3,800.00Check4023  STEWART'S TREE SERVICE07/18/2023133943 No

350.00Check4491  STONE, McELROY & ASSOCIATES07/18/2023133944 No

1,011.00Check4677  TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC07/18/2023133945 No

4,585.92Check2082  UNITED BANK07/18/2023133946 No

22,413.57Check3789  UPSON COUNTY07/18/2023133947 No

11,879.63Check2576  VULCAN MATERIALS07/18/2023133948 No

Check Run   9001 Check Total $85,482.91
Check Run   9001 Update Only $0.00

Check Run   9001 Total $85,482.91

CountDescription Amount ($)

ACH $0.000
Bank of America $0.000

Check $192,577.4585

$0.000Strategic Payment Services

Wells Fargo $0.000

Paymode X 0 $0.00

Update Only $0.000

85GRAND TOTAL $192,577.45

ap-check-register

FPiper 07/19/2023  8:34:03AM Page 3 of 4



Pike County Board Of CommissionersACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER
FY 2023-2024

Check Register for 7/7/2023 to 7/19/2023 & Check Numbers 0 to 2147483647
Cash Account 100-00-0000-111100-000

Vendor Number / Name EPay
Check 
Date Amount ($)Payment Type

Check 
Number

* Denotes Check Numbers that are out of sequence.

The above listed checks are hereby approved for check signing

Authorized Signatures:

(Date)

(Date)

(Date)

(Date)

ap-check-register

FPiper 07/19/2023  8:34:03AM Page 4 of 4



Pike County Board Of CommissionersACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER
FY 2023-2024

Check Register for 7/7/2023 to 7/19/2023 & Check Numbers 0 to 2147483647
Cash Account 285-00-1000-111110-000

Vendor Number / Name EPay
Check 
Date Amount ($)Payment Type

Check 
Number

Check Run:   8996

500.00Check5114  PIKE COUNTY YES TEAM, INC.07/11/2023417 No

Check Run   8996 Check Total $500.00
Check Run   8996 Update Only $0.00

Check Run   8996 Total $500.00

CountDescription Amount ($)

ACH $0.000
Bank of America $0.000

Check $500.001

$0.000Strategic Payment Services

Wells Fargo $0.000

Paymode X 0 $0.00

Update Only $0.000

1GRAND TOTAL $500.00
* Denotes Check Numbers that are out of sequence.

The above listed checks are hereby approved for check signing

Authorized Signatures:

(Date)

(Date)

(Date)

(Date)

ap-check-register

FPiper 07/19/2023  8:38:17AM Page 1 of 1



Balances as of : 7/19/2023 Departments Account Numbers Balances
General ledger Sheriff 210-03-1000-341320-033 174,076.47           
IMPACT FEES Jail 210-03-1000-341320-034 509,430.60           
Residential 1,210,714.35 Fire 210-03-1000-341320-035 195,858.75           
Commercial 166,283.78          E-911 210-03-1000-341320-038 113,438.01           
Due to General Fund (37.30)                  Roads 210-03-1000-341320-042 156,035.90           
Total 1,376,960.83      Parks 210-03-1000-341320-061 36,007.76              

Library 210-03-1516-341320-065 131,863.41           
Administration 210-03-1516-341320-074 12,236.85              

CIE Prep 210-03-1516-341390-074 47,405.46              
Interest 210-03-1000-361000-000 607.62                   

Total Impact Fees 1,376,960.83        

Account Numbers Budgeted Funds Expenditures Balance Explanation RMM
210-74-1516-521301-000 18,950.00 6,632.00 12,318.00 Civicplus 9/22/2022

210-80-1000-572001-000 165,000.00 39,098.00 125,902.00 Blackmon Road 4/20/2023

210-65-1000-572000-000 15,000.00 15,000.00 J. Joel Edwards Library 6/27/2023

CURRENT AND ACTIVE PROJECTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023



MTG DATE
CREDIT AMOUNT 219,060.00       5/27/2008
CONSTRUCT HANGER (3,210.67)          3/26/2019
SECOND HANGER (3,696.91)          3/26/2019
DEEDED BACK PROPERTY (39,000.00)        6/13/2018
WAREHOUSING (1,848.46)          10/9/2019
WAREHOUSING (1,848.46)          10/9/2019
WATER LINE IMPROVEMENTS (39,970.13)        
Credit Materials not used 1,282.76            4/9/2021 Returned Macon Supply
Peach State Phase II (82,622.34)        4/5/2022 Phase II Water Improvements

BALANCE 48,145.79         

MTG DATE
REFUNDS

SCM 11 EXECUTIVE SESSION
PERMIT # 2019-09-339
PERMIT # 2019-09-340

PEACH STATE AIRPORT - IMPACT FEE CREDIT

NEW BUSINESS LINE F
 LINE F - PERMIT # 2019-01-044
LINE G - PERMIT # 2019-02-044



REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

100 General Fund

Revenue

00.000.00 2,000.00100-03-1000-311750-000  FRANCHISE FEE TAX- Television Cable

00.000.00 1,000.00100-03-1000-371000-061  Rec Authority Donations

00.000.00 1,000.00100-03-1000-371000-091  Animal Shelter Donations

00.000.00 1,076,564.00100-03-1300-340000-000  PRIOR YEAR REVENUES

103,879.243,879.24 40,000.00100-03-1330-314200-081  BEER & WINE EXCISE

31,472.80259.20 45,000.00100-03-1330-316100-000  Business/ Occupation License

00.000.00 70,000.00100-03-1330-316300-000  FINANCIAL INSTITUTION TAX

00.000.00 13,200.00100-03-1330-321100-081  BEER & WINE LICENSE

00.000.00 500.00100-03-1330-341700-000  INDIRECT COST ALLOCATIONS- OTHERS

00.000.00 10,000.00100-03-1400-334000-000  State Grant - Elections

00.000.00 22,000.00100-03-1400-341900-014  Municipal Election Services

00.000.00 12,500.00100-03-1400-341901-000  Elections - Board of Education

00.000.00 10,000.00100-03-1400-341910-000  Election Qualifying Fees

191,863.581,863.58 10,000.00100-03-1500-340000-000  Misc Revenue

00.000.00 150.00100-03-1500-341400-000  Printing & Copying Service

00.000.00 500.00100-03-1500-361000-000  Interest Revenue

00.000.00 50,000.00100-03-1500-392100-000  Sale of Assets

00.000.00 100.00100-03-1510-349300-000  BAD CHECK FEES

00.000.00 1,877,521.00100-03-1514-313100-000  LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX

00.000.00 1,250,000.00100-03-1514-316200-082  Insurance Premium Tax

00.000.00 500.00100-03-1516-342310-000  FINGERPRINTING - ALCOHOL LICENSE

023,656.1623,656.16 8,533,956.00100-03-1545-311000-000  General Property Taxes

211,074.321,074.32 5,000.00100-03-1545-311120-000  Timber Tax

0210.22210.22 120,000.00100-03-1545-311200-000  Property Tax - Prior Year

1115,477.1815,477.18 140,000.00100-03-1545-311310-000  Motor Vehicle Tax

121,739.701,739.70 15,000.00100-03-1545-311313-000  Motor Vehicle Admin Fees

11158,247.17158,247.17 1,400,000.00100-03-1545-311315-000  Motor Vehicle - TAVT

1131.43131.43 10,000.00100-03-1545-311320-000  Mobile Home

913,032.100.00 150,000.00100-03-1545-311340-000  Intangible Tax

00.000.00 20,000.00100-03-1545-311500-000  Property Not on Digest

00.000.00 3,000.00100-03-1545-311700-000  Franchise Fees

6791.24791.24 13,000.00100-03-1545-319000-000  Penalties & Interest - Taxes

5881.24881.24 17,000.00100-03-1545-319900-000  Cost & Interest - Taxes

106,331.616,331.61 64,000.00100-03-1545-341600-000  Fees/ Cost - Tags & Titles

11,594.331,594.33 268,000.00100-03-1545-341940-000  Tax Collection - Commission

7416.00416.00 6,000.00100-03-1545-346900-000  Tag Mailout Fees

00.000.00 20,000.00100-03-1545-383000-000  Insurance Reimbursements

FPiper 10:05:10AM07/19/2023
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

29435.32435.32 1,500.00100-03-1550-311400-000  Heavy Equipment - Taxes

63,648.880.00 58,000.00100-03-2150-311600-000  Real Estate Transfer

1216,207.200.00 130,000.00100-03-2150-351110-000  Clerk of Superior Court

00.000.00 13,750.00100-03-2150-351150-000  JUVENILE GRANT

00.000.00 100.00100-03-2200-351180-000  Pre-Trial Diversion - DA

152,223.502,223.50 15,000.00100-03-2400-351130-000  Magistrate Court

00.000.00 7,000.00100-03-2400-351130-091  Animal Ordinance Violations

91,825.001,825.00 20,000.00100-03-2400-351131-000  Sheriff Services - Magistrate

811,530.600.00 150,000.00100-03-2450-351150-000  Probate Court

10100.00100.00 1,000.00100-03-2800-341190-000  Indigency Verification App Fee

00.000.00 100.00100-03-2800-346900-000  Indigent Defense Fund

144,120.503,970.50 30,000.00100-03-3300-342000-000  Sheriff Services - Superior Court

00.000.00 248,743.00100-03-3300-342100-000  Sheriff Service -Board of Education

00.000.00 2,500.00100-03-3310-342001-000  DEPT OF JUSTICE REVENUE

00.000.00 12,000.00100-03-3326-342330-000  INMATE HOUSING REVENUES

00.000.00 1,000.00100-03-3500-371000-080  FIRE DEPT DONATIONS

00.000.00 200.00100-03-3910-346110-000  Animal Control Shelter Fees

424,155.204,105.20 10,000.00100-03-4000-343000-000  Culvert Permit Fees

00.000.00 500,000.00100-03-4200-334101-042  L.M.I. GRANT (DOT) REVENUE

00.000.00 12,000.00100-03-4226-346900-000  Sale of Pipe

00.000.00 2,500.00100-03-4226-346901-000  SALE OF SCRAP METAL

00.000.00 48,000.00100-03-4500-344100-045  EPD Hazardous Waste Reimbursement

00.000.00 10,000.00100-03-4530-344150-045  TRANSFER STATION LEASE

00.000.00 55,000.00100-03-4900-341900-000  Public Works Services

00.000.00 2,500.00100-03-5431-334101-000  ACCG Employee Safety Grant

00.000.00 7,651.00100-03-5431-334103-000  GEMA/HS - EMPG performance grant

00.000.00 500.00100-03-5500-341000-000  COMMUNITY SERVICE FEES

00.000.00 2,000.00100-03-5520-331000-000  FEDERAL GRANT SENIOR CENTER

00.000.00 120,000.00100-03-5520-346000-000  SENIOR CITIZEN CENTER

00.000.00 1,000.00100-03-5520-371000-000  Senior Center Donations

617,061.806,634.90 264,000.00100-03-7220-322200-000  Building Permits

1200.00150.00 36,000.00100-03-7400-322210-000  Zoning & Land Use Fees

2300.00100.00 20,000.00100-03-7410-323900-000  Plat Reviews

5225.0050.00 5,000.00100-03-7410-323901-000  CODE ENFOREMENT SERVICES

Revenue Subtotal $236,147.04 $292,831.32 $17,064,535.00 2

Expenditure

00.000.00 100,000.00100-10-1310-579000-000  CONTINGENCIES

00.000.00 55,000.00100-13-1000-512101-000  HRA Contribution

00.000.00 366,492.00100-13-1000-523100-000  ACCG-INS - PROPERTY & LIABILITY

FPiper 10:05:10AM07/19/2023
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

5777.26185.69 16,600.00100-13-1000-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

535.0035.00 700.00100-13-1000-523900-000  EMPLOYEE SCREENING

00.000.00 3,000.00100-13-1000-523901-000  COMMUNITY EVENTS

00.000.00 353,088.00100-13-1000-524100-000  ACCG Defined Benefit

00.000.00 5,000.00100-13-1300-512600-000  UNEMPLOYMENT PAYMENTS

-2-38.030.00 2,350.00100-13-1300-523201-000  CELL PHONE COMMUNICATION

24489.600.00 2,000.00100-13-1300-523232-000  EQUIPMENT RENTAL

00.000.00 2,000.00100-13-1300-523300-000  LEGAL PUBLICATION

1150.000.00 16,800.00100-13-1300-523500-000  TRAVEL

18.008.00 1,200.00100-13-1300-523600-000  DUES & FEES

00.000.00 10,100.00100-13-1300-523700-000  TRAINING

31,147.19129.77 40,252.00100-13-1300-523850-000  CONTRACT SERVICES

00.000.00 2,600.00100-13-1300-523900-000  POSTAGE

4294.21294.21 8,000.00100-13-1300-531000-000  SUPPLIES

00.000.00 200.00100-13-1300-531270-000  GAS\DIESEL

00.000.00 500.00100-13-1300-531400-000  LEGAL RESOURCES

910,931.860.00 127,062.00100-13-1310-511100-000  REGULAR (COMM) EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 68,018.00100-13-1310-512100-000  GROUP (COMM) INSURANCE

00.000.00 9,721.00100-13-1310-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 110,000.00100-13-1310-512700-000  WORKERS COMPENSATION - COMM

43,486.00134.08 90,636.00100-13-1320-511100-000  REGULAR (CO MGR)  EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 24,210.00100-13-1320-512100-000  GROUP (CO MGR)  INSURANCE

0-3.05-3.05 6,934.00100-13-1320-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 900.00100-13-1320-512400-000  DEFERRED COMPENSATION

00.000.00 200.00100-13-1320-542200-000  VEHICLES- M&R

48,241.03901.84 200,737.00100-13-1330-511100-000  REGULAR (ADMINISTRATION)  EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 30,173.00100-13-1330-512100-000  GROUP (ADM) INSURANCE

0-21.81-21.81 15,357.00100-13-1330-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 900.00100-13-1330-512400-000  DEFERRED COMPENSATION

00.000.00 3,500.00100-13-1330-523300-000  Advertising & Marketing

00.000.00 500.00100-13-1500-523901-000  BANK SERVICE CHARGES

87,708.270.00 96,000.00100-13-1530-521200-000  PROFESSIONAL SVC - LAW

852,537.632,466.38 3,000.00100-13-1530-521201-000  PROF SVC - ATTORNEY -  SUITS

00.000.00 8,000.00100-13-1540-573000-000  EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION

00.000.00 40,000.00100-13-1560-521200-000  PROF SVC - AUDIT

875.500.00 960.00100-13-4400-531210-000  WATER/SEWAGE

7389.76383.71 5,400.00100-13-4600-531530-000  ELECTRICITY

34,813.602,412.49 139,360.00100-14-1400-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

2150.000.00 7,950.00100-14-1400-511200-000  Board Compensation
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

00.000.00 16,135.00100-14-1400-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

07.577.57 10,662.00100-14-1400-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 500.00100-14-1400-522200-000  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

981.830.00 960.00100-14-1400-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

00.000.00 800.00100-14-1400-523300-000  ADVERTISING

00.000.00 4,000.00100-14-1400-523500-000  TRAVEL

00.000.00 280.00100-14-1400-523600-000  DUES & FEES

00.000.00 4,900.00100-14-1400-523700-000  TRAINING

00.000.00 92,456.00100-14-1400-523850-000  Poll Workers - Contract Svc.

00.000.00 11,700.00100-14-1400-523900-000  POSTAGE

012.0012.00 13,000.00100-14-1400-531000-000  SUPPLIES

241,661.991,661.99 7,020.00100-14-1400-542500-000  OTHER EQUIPMENT

2572.52129.80 27,600.00100-14-1500-523850-000  CONTRACT SERVICES

825.150.00 300.00100-14-4400-531210-000  WATER /SEWAGE

10197.12185.02 2,000.00100-14-4600-531530-000  ELECTRICITY EXP

00.000.00 250.00100-14-4700-531520-000  NATURAL GAS EXPENSE

00.000.00 200.00100-15-1000-523300-000  LEGAL PUBLICATION

00.000.00 400.00100-15-1000-523500-000  BD OF EQ TRAVEL

00.000.00 1,250.00100-15-1000-523700-000  BD OF EQ TRAINING

00.000.00 50.00100-15-1000-531000-000  BD OF EQ - SUPPLIES

*100284.2934.29 0.00100-15-1330-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 1,400.00100-15-1330-521100-000  BD OF EQ PER DIEM

50250.000.00 500.00100-15-1330-521200-000  Comp Pay

00.000.00 150.00100-15-1550-523900-000  POSTAGE

47,970.86180.80 213,742.00100-16-1545-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 27,130.00100-16-1545-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

0-17.77-17.77 16,352.00100-16-1545-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 13,500.00100-16-1545-521200-000  PROFESSIONAL SVC

9136.390.00 1,600.00100-16-1545-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

00.000.00 50.00100-16-1545-523300-000  ADVERTISING/LEGAL PUBLICATIONS

00.000.00 850.00100-16-1545-523400-000  PRINTING & BINDING

00.000.00 800.00100-16-1545-523500-000  TRAVEL

00.000.00 400.00100-16-1545-523600-000  DUES & FEES

00.000.00 865.00100-16-1545-523700-000  TRAINING

2750.000.00 39,000.00100-16-1545-523850-000  CONTRACT SVC

00.000.00 4,400.00100-16-1545-523900-000  POSTAGE

012.0012.00 4,000.00100-16-1545-531000-000  SUPPLIES

1126.290.00 250.00100-16-4400-531210-000  WATER / SEWAGE

9175.65169.60 2,000.00100-16-4600-531530-000  ELECTRICITY EXP -TAX COMM
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

00.000.00 250.00100-16-4700-531220-000  NATURAL GAS EXPENS

00.000.00 950.00100-17-1300-523201-000  CELL PHONE COMMUNICATIONS

39,128.81464.01 276,120.00100-17-1550-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

7450.00200.00 6,500.00100-17-1550-511200-000  BOARD COMPENSATION

00.000.00 57,633.00100-17-1550-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

0-19.40-19.40 21,124.00100-17-1550-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 500.00100-17-1550-512400-000  DEFERRED COMPENSATION

9136.390.00 1,600.00100-17-1550-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

00.000.00 500.00100-17-1550-523300-000  ADVERTISING

00.000.00 8,500.00100-17-1550-523400-000  PRINTING & BINDING

00.000.00 7,500.00100-17-1550-523500-000  TRAVEL

00.000.00 3,500.00100-17-1550-523600-000  DUES & FEES

00.000.00 2,500.00100-17-1550-523700-000  TRAINING

31,064.82129.81 36,828.00100-17-1550-523850-000  CONTRACT SVC

00.000.00 1,000.00100-17-1550-523900-000  POSTAGE

112.0012.00 2,000.00100-17-1550-531000-000  SUPPLIES

00.000.00 4,000.00100-17-1550-531270-000  GAS/DIESEL

00.000.00 1,000.00100-17-1550-542200-000  VEHICLES M&R

1032.000.00 325.00100-17-4400-531210-000  WATER/SEWAGE

11221.90215.85 1,950.00100-17-4600-531530-000  ELECTRICITY

00.000.00 400.00100-17-4700-531220-000  NATURAL GAS

00.000.00 950.00100-18-1300-523201-000  CELL PHONE COMMUNICATIONS

45,402.79207.80 141,473.00100-18-1565-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 1,000.00100-18-1565-511300-000  OVERTIME

00.000.00 32,373.00100-18-1565-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

0-15.14-15.14 10,823.00100-18-1565-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 750.00100-18-1565-512900-000  UNIFORMS

00.000.00 7,000.00100-18-1565-522100-000  CLEANING SUPPLIES

63,532.903,532.90 62,000.00100-18-1565-522200-000  MAINTENANCE RPRS/EXP - ALL FACILITI

21,501.001,401.00 70,000.00100-18-1565-522201-000  CONTRACT SERVICES - BLDG & GROUNDS

015.250.00 3,600.00100-18-1565-531210-000  WATER / SEWAGE

00.000.00 1,000.00100-18-1565-531520-000  PROPANE GAS

00.000.00 1,000.00100-18-1565-531700-000  SUPPLIES - SMALL EQUIPMENT

00.000.00 2,500.00100-18-1565-542200-000  VEHICLES M& R

8184.200.00 2,400.00100-18-4600-531530-000  ELECTRICITY EXPENSE

00.000.00 8,800.00100-18-4700-531270-000  GAS/DIESEL

00.000.00 500.00100-20-2100-531100-000  SUPPLIES / MATERIALS

2527,934.000.00 112,382.00100-20-2150-521100-000  CIRCUIT COURT

00.000.00 9,500.00100-20-2500-521100-000  COURT REPORTER

FPiper 10:05:10AM07/19/2023

fl-RevenueAndExpenditurePortrait

Page 5 of 18



REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

00.000.00 10,000.00100-20-2700-523850-000  JUROR PER DIEM

9109.110.00 1,278.00100-20-2750-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

00.000.00 1,800.00100-20-2750-523851-000  Contract Services

82,166.670.00 26,000.00100-20-2800-521000-000  GUARDIAN AD LITEM

783.000.00 1,110.00100-20-4400-531210-000  WATER / SEWAGE

102,237.362,219.21 22,400.00100-20-4600-531530-000  ELECTRICITY EXPENSE

48,155.00285.63 212,684.00100-21-2180-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 68,231.00100-21-2180-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

0-34.86-34.86 16,271.00100-21-2180-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 400.00100-21-2180-512400-000  DEFERRED COMPENSATION

24136.390.00 570.00100-21-2180-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

00.000.00 500.00100-21-2180-523300-000  ADVERTISING/ LEGAL PUBLICATION

00.000.00 1,000.00100-21-2180-523400-000  PRINTING & BINDING

00.000.00 1,500.00100-21-2180-523500-000  TRAVEL

1150.0050.00 450.00100-21-2180-523600-000  DUES & FEES

00.000.00 1,500.00100-21-2180-523700-000  TRAINING

41,654.281,056.02 45,000.00100-21-2180-523850-000  CONTRACT SERVICES

00.000.00 3,000.00100-21-2180-523900-000  POSTAGE

6245.11245.11 4,000.00100-21-2180-531000-000  SUPPLIES

00.000.00 500.00100-21-2180-531400-000  LEGAL PUBLICATIONS

00.000.00 2,456.00100-21-2180-542401-000  Historical Deed Indexing Project

2547,808.000.00 191,232.00100-22-2200-521100-000  DISTRICT ATTORNEY

9136.390.00 1,600.00100-22-2200-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS- PHONE

8300.000.00 3,670.00100-22-4700-522200-000  Contract Services

210.005.00 605.00100-23-1300-523201-000  CELL PHONE - COMMUNICATIONS

49,223.31327.95 253,081.00100-23-2400-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 24,732.00100-23-2400-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

0-14.39-14.39 19,361.00100-23-2400-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 1,564.00100-23-2400-512400-000  DEFERRED COMPENSATION

7947.65129.80 14,345.00100-23-2400-522200-000  CONTRACT SERVICES

00.000.00 500.00100-23-2400-522201-000  REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

7109.110.00 1,497.00100-23-2400-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

00.000.00 40.00100-23-2400-523300-000  ADVERTISING

1789.0089.00 520.00100-23-2400-523400-000  PRINTING & BINDING

00.000.00 1,750.00100-23-2400-523500-000  TRAVEL

33551.00551.00 1,685.00100-23-2400-523600-000  DUES & FEES

00.000.00 1,000.00100-23-2400-523700-000  TRAINING

00.000.00 1,000.00100-23-2400-523850-000  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

00.000.00 1,400.00100-23-2400-523900-000  POSTAGE
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

12386.02386.02 3,300.00100-23-2400-531000-000  SUPPLIES

00.000.00 1,105.00100-23-2400-531400-000  LEGAL PUBLICATIONS

46,085.6199.52 161,505.00100-24-2450-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 20,127.00100-24-2450-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

0-17.97-17.97 12,356.00100-24-2450-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

11954.29234.80 8,375.00100-24-2450-522200-000  CONTRACT SERVICES

8136.390.00 1,620.00100-24-2450-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

00.000.00 4,323.00100-24-2450-523500-000  TRAVEL

00.000.00 1,710.00100-24-2450-523600-000  DUES & FEES

00.000.00 2,170.00100-24-2450-523700-000  TRAINING

00.000.00 1,700.00100-24-2450-523900-000  POSTAGE

8620.38620.38 8,000.00100-24-2450-531000-000  SUPPLIES

00.000.00 10,000.00100-25-2000-521200-000  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

2546,612.000.00 186,448.00100-28-2800-521000-000  PUBLIC DEFENDER

00.000.00 200.00100-32-3326-523500-000  TRAVEL

00.000.00 17,000.00100-32-3326-531000-000  INMATE SUPPLIES

115,250.005,250.00 45,840.00100-32-3350-523850-000  SUPPORT OF INMATES

1362.82362.82 62,600.00100-32-3350-531300-000  FOOD FOR INMATES

00.000.00 95,300.00100-32-3370-523100-000  INMATE MEDICAL

1119.510.00 15,100.00100-33-1300-523201-000  CELL PHONE COMMUNICATIONS

566,030.1912,421.47 1,440,814.00100-33-3300-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

75,339.792,826.51 78,000.00100-33-3300-511300-000  OVERTIME

00.000.00 316,673.00100-33-3300-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

0405.63405.63 116,190.00100-33-3300-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 4,855.00100-33-3300-512400-000  DEFERRED COMPENSATION

63,000.003,000.00 52,500.00100-33-3300-512900-000  UNIFORMS

910,943.826,432.62 117,269.00100-33-3300-521200-000  CONTRACT SERVICES

8572.840.00 7,348.00100-33-3300-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

00.000.00 500.00100-33-3300-523300-000  ADVERTISING

00.000.00 1,362.00100-33-3300-523400-000  PRINTING & BINDING

00.000.00 4,000.00100-33-3300-523500-000  TRAVEL

1190.00190.00 15,978.00100-33-3300-523600-000  DUES & FEES

00.000.00 2,500.00100-33-3300-523700-000  TRAINING

00.000.00 700.00100-33-3300-523900-000  POSTAGE

0150.11150.11 33,000.00100-33-3300-531000-000  SUPPLIES

00.000.00 84,000.00100-33-3300-531270-000  GAS/DIESEL

00.000.00 2,000.00100-33-3321-531100-000  INVESTIGATION SUPPLIES

00.000.00 40,000.00100-33-3323-522200-000  VEHICLES- M&R

00.000.00 500.00100-33-3355-522200-000  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

04.570.00 2,000.00100-33-4400-531210-000  WATER / SEWAGE

91,115.871,017.90 12,000.00100-33-4600-531530-000  ELECTRICITY EXPENSE

486.870.00 2,000.00100-33-4700-531220-000  NATURAL GAS EXP

326,481.744,778.94 764,279.00100-34-3326-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

74,185.091,671.93 62,530.00100-34-3326-511300-000  OVERTIME

00.000.00 154,777.00100-34-3326-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

0226.34226.34 63,251.00100-34-3326-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 940.00100-34-3326-512400-000  DEFERRED COMPENSATION

00.000.00 3,000.00100-34-3326-512900-000  UNIFORMS

51215.76215.76 420.00100-34-3326-521200-000  PROFESSIONAL SVC

00.000.00 2,000.00100-34-3326-522200-000  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

8136.390.00 1,656.00100-34-3326-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

00.000.00 3,000.00100-34-3326-523700-000  TRAINING

00.000.00 150.00100-34-3326-523900-000  POSTAGE

00.000.00 3,000.00100-34-3326-531000-000  SUPPLIES - JAIL

00.000.00 21,600.00100-34-3326-531270-000  GAS/DIESEL

00.000.00 5,000.00100-34-3326-542200-000  VEHICLES - M & R

00.000.00 700.00100-34-3360-531700-000  RECORD BOOKS

10796.800.00 8,000.00100-34-4400-531210-000  WATER / SEWAGE - JAIL

11929.39929.39 8,800.00100-34-4600-531530-000  ELECTRICITY - JAIL

880.190.00 1,000.00100-34-4700-531220-000  NATURAL GAS - JAIL

81,895.920.00 24,993.00100-37-3700-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 19,806.00100-37-3700-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

00.000.00 1,912.00100-37-3700-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 100.00100-37-3700-522200-000  VEHICLES M&R

00.000.00 5,250.00100-37-3700-522250-000  Transport

00.000.00 1,000.00100-37-3700-523000-000  Other Purchased / Indigent Services

00.000.00 492.00100-37-3700-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

00.000.00 2,400.00100-37-3700-523500-000  TRAVEL

00.000.00 225.00100-37-3700-523600-000  DUES & FEES

00.000.00 1,050.00100-37-3700-523700-000  TRAINING

00.000.00 3,500.00100-37-3700-531000-000  SUPPLIES

00.000.00 200.00100-37-3700-531100-000  INVESTIGATION EXPENSES

00.000.00 250.00100-37-3700-531270-000  GAS/DIESEL

46.050.00 150.00100-37-4600-531530-000  ELECTRICITY EXPENSE

*10023,313.1811,835.88 0.00100-38-3800-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

*1002,119.31854.40 0.00100-38-3800-511300-000  OVERTIME

*100952.87952.87 0.00100-38-3800-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

870,555.000.00 846,660.00100-39-3940-572000-000  AMBULANCE CONTRACT
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

00.000.00 2,150.00100-42-1300-523201-000  CELL PHONE COMMUNICATIONS

00.000.00 300.00100-42-1500-531300-000  FOOD & VENDING SERVICES

8228.230.00 2,736.00100-42-4100-523200-000  COMMUNICATION- PHONE

00.000.00 100.00100-42-4100-523300-000  ADVERTISING

334,483.75-290.22 1,088,030.00100-42-4210-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

151,504.72483.49 10,000.00100-42-4210-511300-000  OVERTIME

00.000.00 274,596.00100-42-4210-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

0-155.57-155.57 84,000.00100-42-4210-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 2,250.00100-42-4210-512400-000  DEFERRED COMPENSATION

00.000.00 13,500.00100-42-4220-522000-000  SIGN M&R

00.000.00 70,000.00100-42-4220-522200-000  EQUIPMENT M&R

00.000.00 10,000.00100-42-4220-531000-000  SUPPLIES

00.000.00 170,000.00100-42-4220-531270-000  GAS/DIESEL

00.000.00 70,000.00100-42-4220-531500-000  CULVERT PIPES

147.8847.88 6,500.00100-42-4220-531600-000  SMALL EQUIPMENT

035.0035.00 50,000.00100-42-4220-542200-000  VEHICLES- M&R

00.000.00 5,000.00100-42-4220-542500-000  OTHER EQUIPMENT

216,204.6316,204.63 750,000.00100-42-4221-541400-000  M&R- PAVED & UNPAVED ROADS

00.000.00 10,000.00100-42-4230-541400-000  M&R- BRIDGES

1100.000.00 8,884.00100-42-4270-523850-000  CONTRACT SVC

664.850.00 1,000.00100-42-4400-531210-000  WATER / SEWAGE

7472.800.00 6,500.00100-42-4600-531530-000  ELECTRICITY EXPENSE

00.000.00 600.00100-42-4700-531520-000  PROPANE GAS EXPENSE

174,383.942,191.97 26,304.00100-42-8000-581004-000  CAT LEASE # 70010402 MTR GRADER

94,206.984,206.98 46,284.00100-42-8000-582006-000  FNB PAYMENT (DUMP TRKS)

81,001.411,001.41 12,017.00100-42-8000-582013-000  Cat Lease#  0170035602

179,171.844,585.92 55,032.00100-42-8000-582014-000  UNITED BANK LOAN

172,467.181,233.59 14,804.00100-42-8000-582205-000  CAT Lease#???? Skid Steer 299D2XE

82,502.002,502.00 30,024.00100-42-8000-582210-000  CAT Lease#???? Excavator 323

175,346.522,673.26 32,080.00100-42-8000-582215-000  CAT Lease#???? Wheel Loader 938M

173,060.761,530.38 18,365.00100-42-8000-582220-000  CAT Lease#???? Dozier D3

176,782.006,782.00 40,693.00100-42-8000-582225-000  CAT Lease#???? Motor Grader 140

176,782.006,782.00 40,693.00100-42-8000-582230-000  CAT Lease#???? Motor Grader 140

00.000.00 32,000.00100-45-4560-523850-000  CONTRACT SERVICES

86,342.080.00 76,105.00100-50-5100-572000-000  BOARD OF HEALTH

81,504.420.00 18,053.00100-54-5400-572000-000  DFACS

00.000.00 20,000.00100-55-5500-572000-000  MCINTOSH TRAIL RDC DUES

00.000.00 10,500.00100-55-5540-572000-000  MCTRAIL-PUBLIC TRANSPORT

33,438.70265.70 98,908.00100-56-5520-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

00.000.00 8,138.00100-56-5520-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE - BENEFITS

0-3.89-3.89 7,567.00100-56-5520-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 1,200.00100-56-5520-521100-000  Contract Services

7154.390.00 2,184.00100-56-5520-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

00.000.00 600.00100-56-5520-523500-000  TRAVEL

00.000.00 60.00100-56-5520-523900-000  POSTAGE

00.000.00 1,500.00100-56-5520-531100-000  SUPPLIES

00.000.00 2,000.00100-56-5520-531101-000  Senior Center 'Stepping Up' Grant

726.750.00 400.00100-56-5520-531210-000  WATER / SEWER SENIOR CENTER

00.000.00 5,000.00100-56-5520-531270-000  GAS / DIESEL

00.000.00 56,375.00100-56-5520-531300-000  CONGREGATE MEAL EXPENSE

00.000.00 85,000.00100-56-5520-531301-000  HOME DELIVERED MEAL EXPENSE

9642.35612.00 7,300.00100-56-5520-531530-000  ELECTRICITY - SENIOR CENTER

00.000.00 800.00100-56-5520-542200-000  VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

481.830.00 2,100.00100-61-4750-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

891.6446.64 1,170.00100-61-4750-523201-000  CELL PHONE COMMUNICATIONS

38,518.881,000.57 255,462.00100-61-6110-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 62,139.00100-61-6110-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

0-40.43-40.43 19,543.00100-61-6110-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

9300.000.00 3,200.00100-61-6110-521100-000  CONTRACT SERVICES

510,935.580.00 218,072.00100-61-6120-572000-000  RECREATION  AUTHORITY

981.830.00 961.00100-65-4750-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

45,127.17-32.65 139,417.00100-65-6500-511100-000  LIBRARY EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 8,480.00100-65-6500-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

0-3.91-3.91 10,667.00100-65-6500-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 150.00100-65-6500-523300-000  ADVERTISING

00.000.00 2,500.00100-65-6500-531220-000  NATURAL GAS EXPENSE

00.000.00 600.00100-65-6500-531510-000  WATER

00.000.00 11,500.00100-65-6500-531530-000  ELECTRICITY

8477.500.00 5,730.00100-65-6500-572000-000  LIBRARY BOARD

505,929.350.00 11,859.00100-65-6590-572000-000  FLINT RIVER REG LIBRARY

537.750.00 700.00100-71-4400-531210-000  WATER / SEWAGE

00.000.00 1,500.00100-71-4410-523900-000  WATER AUTHORITY POSTAGE

5127.280.00 2,500.00100-71-7120-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

817,378.750.00 208,545.00100-71-7120-572000-000  WATER AUTH

837.750.00 500.00100-72-4400-531210-000  WATER / SEWAGE

6131.85131.85 2,100.00100-72-4600-531530-000  ELECTRICITY EXPENSE

41,240.8048.00 32,254.00100-72-7130-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 234.00100-72-7130-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

00.000.00 2,468.00100-72-7130-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 250.00100-72-7130-522200-000  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

681.850.00 1,488.00100-72-7130-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

00.000.00 150.00100-72-7130-523300-000  ADVERTISING

00.000.00 1,000.00100-72-7130-523500-000  TRAVEL

00.000.00 180.00100-72-7130-523600-000  DUES & FEES

00.000.00 1,000.00100-72-7130-523700-000  TRAINING

1757.34161.29 70,086.00100-72-7130-523850-000  UGA- CONTRACT SERVICES- COUNTY AGEN

00.000.00 9,080.00100-72-7130-523851-000  Contract Services - other

00.000.00 4,300.00100-72-7130-531000-000  SUPPLIES

00.000.00 500.00100-72-7130-542200-000  VEHICLES MAINTENANCE

00.000.00 3,500.00100-72-7410-531270-000  GAS / DIESEL

00.000.00 9,673.00100-73-7140-572000-000  STATE FORESTRY

00.000.00 2,200.00100-74-1300-523201-000  CELL PHONE COMMUNICATIONS

926.290.00 300.00100-74-4400-531210-000  WATER / SEWAGE

10206.48200.43 2,100.00100-74-4600-531530-000  ELECTRICITY EXP

00.000.00 300.00100-74-4700-531220-000  NATURAL GAS EXPENSE

410,349.41151.99 274,253.00100-74-7410-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 40,771.00100-74-7410-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

0-43.85-43.85 20,981.00100-74-7410-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 330.00100-74-7410-512400-000  DEFERRED COMPENSATION

00.000.00 2,000.00100-74-7410-521100-000  FIRE SAFETY INSPECTION

00.000.00 28,000.00100-74-7410-521200-000  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

00.000.00 500.00100-74-7410-522200-000  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

9136.390.00 1,600.00100-74-7410-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

00.000.00 3,200.00100-74-7410-523300-000  ADVERTISING

00.000.00 500.00100-74-7410-523600-000  DUES & FEES

00.000.00 4,000.00100-74-7410-523700-000  TRAINING

6214,526.20129.80 23,405.00100-74-7410-523850-000  CONTRACT SERVICES

00.000.00 2,500.00100-74-7410-523900-000  POSTAGE

3113.40113.40 4,500.00100-74-7410-531000-000  SUPPLIES

00.000.00 8,000.00100-74-7410-531270-000  GAS/DIESEL

00.000.00 2,000.00100-74-7410-542200-000  VEHICLES  M&R

00.000.00 500.00100-76-1000-523201-000  CELL PHONE - COMMUNICATIONS

422,850.0022,850.00 530,000.00100-76-7525-541300-000  Chestnut Oaks Facility

83,541.670.00 42,500.00100-76-7525-572000-000  AGRIBUSINESS AUTH

00.000.00 9,000.00100-80-1000-512700-000  Firefighters Cancer/ Disability Ins

00.000.00 40,000.00100-80-1310-512900-000  Firefighter Per Diem

072.280.00 30,000.00100-80-1550-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

00.000.00 5,000.00100-80-3040-521200-000  MEDICAL FEES

610,456.782,262.16 174,738.00100-80-3080-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

055.6955.69 13,368.00100-80-3080-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 15,000.00100-80-3500-512900-000  UNFORMS

1005,000.000.00 5,000.00100-80-3500-572000-000  MEANSVILLE MUTUAL AID CONTRACT

050.8650.86 60,000.00100-80-3510-522200-000  VEHICLE R & M

00.000.00 40,000.00100-80-3510-523100-000  Property & Liability Ins.

00.000.00 2,000.00100-80-3510-523500-000  TRAVEL

00.000.00 2,500.00100-80-3510-523600-000  DUES AND FEES

00.000.00 3,000.00100-80-3510-531000-000  OFFICE SUPPLIES

00.000.00 60,000.00100-80-3520-522200-000  EQUIPMENT

00.000.00 35,000.00100-80-3520-531270-000  GAS / DIESEL

00.000.00 500.00100-80-3520-531700-000  AUXILIARY

3550.000.00 20,000.00100-80-3540-523701-000  FIRE TRAINING

93,340.001,940.00 38,000.00100-80-3550-523850-000  Contract Services

00.000.00 3,000.00100-80-3570-542500-000  Other Supplies/ Equipment

00.000.00 30,000.00100-80-3570-542600-000  BUNKER GEAR

00.000.00 2,500.00100-80-3630-523800-000  AMBULANCE LICENSES

00.000.00 10,000.00100-80-3630-531100-000  MEDICAL SUPPLIES

00.000.00 2,000.00100-80-3630-531101-000  PUBLIC SAFETY & EDUCATION

10179.4246.20 1,800.00100-80-4400-531210-000  WATER EXPENSE

2270.0086.00 16,000.00100-80-4600-531530-000  ELECTRICITY EXPENSE

00.000.00 2,000.00100-80-4700-531220-000  NATURAL GAS

00.000.00 10,000.00100-80-4700-531520-000  PROPANE GAS EXPENSE

00.000.00 5.00100-90-1300-523900-000  POSTAGE

00.000.00 550.00100-90-1550-523201-000  EMA - CELL PHONE

00.000.00 500.00100-90-3520-522200-000  E M A VEHICLE  M & R

00.000.00 3,000.00100-90-3520-531000-000  E M A MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES

00.000.00 500.00100-90-3520-531270-000  EMA  GAS/FUEL - VEHICLE

00.000.00 1,200.00100-90-3520-531600-000  E M A SMALL EQUIPMENT

00.000.00 1,000.00100-90-3540-523703-000  E M A TRAINING

3200.000.00 6,200.00100-90-3630-522200-000  EMA CONTRACT SERVICES

00.000.00 15,197.00100-90-3920-542200-000  EMA GRANT EXPENSE

960.500.00 700.00100-90-4600-531530-000  EMA Electricity

00.000.00 250.00100-90-4700-531520-000  PROPANE GAS EXPENSE

42,862.70110.50 72,537.00100-91-3910-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 20,054.00100-91-3910-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

0-26.17-26.17 5,550.00100-91-3910-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 200.00100-91-3910-512900-000  Uniforms
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

00.000.00 500.00100-91-3910-522200-000  BUILDING REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

00.000.00 1,000.00100-91-3910-523201-000  ANIMAL CONTROL  - CELL PHONE

00.000.00 1,000.00100-91-3910-523700-000  EDUCATION & TRAINING

00.000.00 100.00100-91-3910-523800-000  ANIMAL CONTROL LICENSES

8501.59129.80 6,204.00100-91-3910-523850-000  CONTRACT SERVICES

00.000.00 100.00100-91-3910-523900-000  POSTAGE

00.000.00 500.00100-91-3910-523901-000  OTHER SVCS - EMPLOYEE VACCINATIONS

00.000.00 1,000.00100-91-3910-531000-000  SUPPLIES

840.500.00 500.00100-91-3910-531210-000  WATER / SEWAGE EXPENSE

00.000.00 3,000.00100-91-3910-531270-000  GAS / DIESEL

5169.180.00 3,600.00100-91-3910-531530-000  ELECTRICITY - ANIMAL SHELTER

00.000.00 1,200.00100-91-3910-531600-000  SMALL EQUIPMENT

00.000.00 1,600.00100-91-3910-542200-000  VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE

00.000.00 500.00100-91-3910-572000-000  ANIMAL CONTROL EXPENSES

00.000.00 500.00100-91-3910-823875-000  VERERINARY SERVICES

Expenditure Subtotal $155,241.93 $694,682.18 $15,610,157.00 4

$1,454,378.00-$401,850.86$80,905.11Excess Of Revenue SubtotalBefore Transfers -28

Other Financing Use

00.000.00 749,520.00100-99-1000-611000-325  TRANSFER OUT L.M.I GRANT FUND (DOT)

00.000.00 275,780.00100-99-1000-611000-350  TRANSFER OUT CAP  (CAPTIAL AQUISITI

00.000.00 429,078.00100-99-1000-611100-215  TRANSFER OUT- E911

Other Financing Use Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $1,454,378.00 0

Excess Of Revenue SubtotalAfter Transfers $80,905.11 -$401,850.86 $0.00 *100

206 Jail Construction & Operation

Revenue

00.000.00 50.00206-03-1500-361000-000  INTEREST REVENUE

20601.170.00 3,000.00206-03-3326-342000-000  JAIL- SUPERIOR COURT

11112.20112.20 1,000.00206-03-3326-342100-000  JAIL- MAGISTRATE COURT

121,362.230.00 11,000.00206-03-3326-342200-000  JAIL- PROBATE COURT

Revenue Subtotal $112.20 $2,075.60 $15,050.00 14

Expenditure

00.000.00 5,000.00206-34-3326-531700-000  JAIL CONSTRUCTION EXP.

00.000.00 10,050.00206-34-3326-542400-000  JAIL SOFTWARE-COMPUTERS

Expenditure Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $15,050.00 0

$0.00$2,075.60$112.20Excess Of Revenue SubtotalBefore Transfers *100

Excess Of Revenue SubtotalAfter Transfers $112.20 $2,075.60 $0.00 *100

210 Impact Fees

Revenue

22,426.61808.87 150,000.00210-03-1000-341320-033  Sheriff Impact Fees
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

26,905.342,301.78 440,000.00210-03-1000-341320-034  Jail Impact Fees

53,012.541,004.18 66,000.00210-03-1000-341320-035  Fire Dept  Impact Fees

32,499.96833.32 88,000.00210-03-1000-341320-038  E-911 Impact Fees

11,534.74511.58 128,885.00210-03-1000-341320-042  Road Dept Impact Fees

472,344.56781.52 5,000.00210-03-1000-341320-061  Parks & Rec Impact Fees

00.000.00 100.00210-03-1000-361000-000  Interest - Residential Impact Fee

00.000.00 15.00210-03-1000-361100-000  Interest - Commercial Impact Fees

2581.07193.69 35,000.00210-03-1516-341320-065  Library Impact Fees

14579.15193.05 4,000.00210-03-1516-341320-074  Administration Impact Fees

1444.00148.00 38,000.00210-03-1516-341390-074  CIE Prep Impact Fees

Revenue Subtotal $6,775.99 $20,327.97 $955,000.00 2

Expenditure

00.000.00 150,000.00210-33-1000-572000-000  SHERIFF IMPACT FEE EXPENSE

00.000.00 440,000.00210-34-1000-572000-000  JAIL IMPACT FEE EXPENSE

00.000.00 88,000.00210-38-1000-572000-000  E911 IMPACT FEE EXPENSE

00.000.00 50,000.00210-42-1000-572000-000  PUBLIC WKS (ROADS) IMPACT FEE EXP

00.000.00 5,000.00210-61-6122-541400-000  RECREATION COMPLEX / COMMUNITY CNTR

00.000.00 15,000.00210-65-1000-572000-000  LIBRARY - RESIDENTIAL  IMPACT FEE E

00.000.00 4,000.00210-74-1516-521300-000  ADMINISTRATION -PROF SVC

00.000.00 38,000.00210-74-1516-521301-000  CIE Prep

00.000.00 165,000.00210-80-1000-572000-000  Fire Department Impact Fee Expense

Expenditure Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $955,000.00 0

$0.00$20,327.97$6,775.99Excess Of Revenue SubtotalBefore Transfers *100

Excess Of Revenue SubtotalAfter Transfers $6,775.99 $20,327.97 $0.00 *100

215 E-911 Fund

Revenue

00.000.00 15.00215-03-1500-361000-000  INTEREST REVENUE

2318,670.0018,670.00 80,000.00215-03-3800-342500-000  E-911 TAX REVENUE - LAND

13,016.833,016.83 300,000.00215-03-3800-342501-000  E911 TAX REVENUE -CELL

00.000.00 40,000.00215-03-3800-342505-000  City of Zebulon

00.000.00 2,498.00215-03-3800-342506-000  City of Molena

Revenue Subtotal $21,686.83 $21,686.83 $422,513.00 5

Expenditure

-2-10,921.89-10,921.89 470,890.00215-38-3800-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 52,000.00215-38-3800-511300-000  OVER- TIME

00.000.00 108,861.00215-38-3800-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

-2-835.52-835.52 40,002.00215-38-3800-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 5,600.00215-38-3800-512900-000  UNIFORMS

1015,040.005,040.00 5,000.00215-38-3800-522200-000  M & R CONTRACT SERVICES
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

1218,499.395,351.03 152,424.00215-38-3800-523200-000  COMMUNICATION - PHONE

00.000.00 300.00215-38-3800-523500-000  TRAVEL

00.000.00 425.00215-38-3800-523600-000  DUES & FEES

00.000.00 300.00215-38-3800-523700-000  TRAINING

00.000.00 2,000.00215-38-3800-531000-000  SUPPLIES

833.690.00 400.00215-38-4400-531210-000  WATER & SEWAGE

11600.42371.54 5,300.00215-38-4600-531530-000  ELECTRICITY EXPENSE

Expenditure Subtotal -$994.84 $12,416.09 $843,502.00 1

-$420,989.00$9,270.74$22,681.67Excess Of Revenue SubtotalBefore Transfers -2

Other Financing Source

00.000.00 420,989.00215-98-1000-391000-000  TRANSFER IN FROM GENERAL FUND

Other Financing Source Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $420,989.00 0

Excess Of Revenue SubtotalAfter Transfers $22,681.67 $9,270.74 $0.00 *100

225 Federal Seizure Fund

Revenue

00.000.00 5,000.00225-03-2000-351360-000  FEDERAL SEIZURE REVENUE

00.000.00 15.00225-03-2000-361000-000  FEDERAL SEIZURE INTEREST

Revenue Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $5,015.00 0

Expenditure

00.000.00 5,015.00225-33-2000-531500-000  FEDERAL SEIZURE EXPENSE

Expenditure Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $5,015.00 0

$0.00$0.00$0.00Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalBefore Transfers 0

Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalAfter Transfers $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0

230 American Rescue Plan Fund

Revenue

00.000.00 656,987.00230-03-1000-332100-000  AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN REVENUE

00.000.00 250.00230-03-1500-361000-000  INTEREST INCOME

Revenue Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $657,237.00 0

Expenditure

00.000.00 657,237.00230-71-4400-541002-000  Reidsboro Road Phase 1

Expenditure Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $657,237.00 0

$0.00$0.00$0.00Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalBefore Transfers 0

Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalAfter Transfers $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0

231 Opioid Abatement Fund

Revenue

00.000.00 6,000.00231-03-8120-340000-000  OPIOID ABATEMENT REVENUE

Revenue Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 0

Expenditure
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

8500.000.00 6,000.00231-55-5436-572000-000  McIntosh Trail Behavioral Health

Expenditure Subtotal $0.00 $500.00 $6,000.00 8

$0.00-$500.00$0.00Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalBefore Transfers *100

Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalAfter Transfers $0.00 -$500.00 $0.00 *100

245 Drug Abuse Treatment Education

Revenue

8403.69403.69 5,000.00245-03-2000-341100-000  DATE FEES

00.000.00 10.00245-03-2000-361000-000  INTEREST INCOME

22520.500.00 2,400.00245-03-2150-341100-000  DATE FEES- SUPERIOR COURT

00.000.00 100.00245-03-2400-341101-000  DATE FEES- MAGISTRATE COURT

270269.750.00 100.00245-03-2450-341102-000  DATE FEES- PROBATE COURT

Revenue Subtotal $403.69 $1,193.94 $7,610.00 16

Expenditure

00.000.00 7,610.00245-31-2000-531000-000  DATE-SUPPLIES

Expenditure Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $7,610.00 0

$0.00$1,193.94$403.69Excess Of Revenue SubtotalBefore Transfers *100

Excess Of Revenue SubtotalAfter Transfers $403.69 $1,193.94 $0.00 *100

285 Juvenile Court Fund

Revenue

00.000.00 1,500.00285-03-2600-351160-000  COURT REVENUE

00.000.00 1,000.00285-03-2600-351170-000  JUVENILE OFFENDERS GRANT REVENUE

00.000.00 20.00285-03-2600-361000-000  INTEREST INCOME

Revenue Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $2,520.00 0

Expenditure

20500.00500.00 2,520.00285-92-2600-521250-000  JUVENILE SUPERVISORY

Expenditure Subtotal $500.00 $500.00 $2,520.00 20

$0.00-$500.00-$500.00Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalBefore Transfers *100

Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalAfter Transfers -$500.00 -$500.00 $0.00 *100

320 Splost 2016-2022

Revenue

00.000.00 54,950.00320-03-1000-313200-000  SPLOST 2016-2022 REVENUES

00.000.00 50.00320-03-1500-361000-000  INTEREST REVENUES/INCOME

Revenue Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $55,000.00 0

Expenditure

00.000.00 50,000.00320-93-4221-541444-000  Hill Street

00.000.00 5,000.00320-93-4221-541449-000  Tanyard Road

Expenditure Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $55,000.00 0

$0.00$0.00$0.00Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalBefore Transfers 0
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalAfter Transfers $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0

323 Splost 2022-2028

Revenue

00.000.00 644,426.00323-03-1000-313200-000  SPLOST 2022-2028 REVENUE

Revenue Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $644,426.00 0

Expenditure

00.000.00 136,320.00323-93-4960-571000-010  City of Williamson

00.000.00 260,250.00323-93-4960-571000-020  City of Zebulon

00.000.00 49,570.00323-93-4960-571000-030  City of Meansville

00.000.00 99,143.00323-93-4960-571000-040  City of Molena

00.000.00 99,143.00323-93-4960-571000-050  City of Concord

Expenditure Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $644,426.00 0

$0.00$0.00$0.00Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalBefore Transfers 0

Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalAfter Transfers $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0

325 Lmi Grant Fund

Revenue

00.000.00 500,000.00325-03-1000-313200-000  LMI GRANT  REVENUE

00.000.00 25.00325-03-1500-361000-000  INTEREST INCOME

Revenue Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $500,025.00 0

Expenditure

00.000.00 123,293.00325-42-4221-541454-000  Carter Road

00.000.00 215,216.00325-42-4221-541455-000  Etheridge Mill

00.000.00 411,011.00325-42-4221-541456-000  Caldwell Road

Expenditure Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $749,520.00 0

-$249,495.00$0.00$0.00Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalBefore Transfers 0

Other Financing Source

00.000.00 249,495.00325-98-1000-391000-100  TRANSFER IN - FROM GENERAL FUND

Other Financing Source Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $249,495.00 0

Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalAfter Transfers $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0

350 C.A.I.P Fund

Revenue

00.000.00 10.00350-03-1000-361000-000  CAIP Fund Interest

Revenue Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 0

Expenditure

00.000.00 2,500.00350-13-1300-542413-000  CAIP - BOC COMPUTERS

00.000.00 19,500.00350-14-1000-542400-000  CAIP FUND COMPUTERS

00.000.00 3,000.00350-16-1000-542400-000  CAIP FUND - COMPUTERS

00.000.00 25,000.00350-17-1000-542500-000  Capital Outlay Other Expenses TA
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

00.000.00 2,000.00350-17-1550-542400-000  Computers

00.000.00 148,000.00350-33-3300-542200-000  Capital Outlay Vehicles - Sheriff

00.000.00 75,790.00350-42-1000-542500-000  Capital Outlay Other Equipment PW

Expenditure Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $275,790.00 0

-$275,780.00$0.00$0.00Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalBefore Transfers 0

Other Financing Source

00.000.00 275,780.00350-98-1000-391000-100  TRANSFER IN FROM GENERAL FUND

Other Financing Source Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $275,780.00 0

Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalAfter Transfers $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0

716 Law Library - Superior Court

Revenue

00.000.00 1,382.00716-03-2150-341100-000  LIBRARY FEES- SUPERIOR COURT

Revenue Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $1,382.00 0

Expenditure

00.000.00 1,382.00716-21-3000-521000-000  PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL SERVICES

Expenditure Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $1,382.00 0

$0.00$0.00$0.00Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalBefore Transfers 0

Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalAfter Transfers $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0
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SALES TAX HISTORY LOST SPLOST (323) Date of Deposit
Oct-22 152,077.10 12/29/2022
Nov-22 142,783.96 200,655.84 11/27/2022
Dec-23 167,013.31 195,322.05 12/29/2022
Jan-23 167,013.31 224,309.96 1/30/2023
Feb-23 138,877.94 186,046.82 2/27/2023
Mar-23 134,052.06 182,375.01 3/30/2023
Apr-23 158,005.03 212,748.36 4/27/2023
May-23 140,713.50 190,096.67 5/30/2023
Jun-23 144,599.15 193,830.44 6/30/2023
Jul-23 7/31/2023

1,345,135.36 1,585,385.15



PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Department Reports

SUBJECT:
Monthly Reports submitted from County Departments and County Authorities, including a
Revenue/Expenditure Statement for all departments and a summary check register. 

ACTION:

ADDITIONAL DETAILS:

ATTACHMENTS:
Type Description
Exhibit Agribusiness Authority
Exhibit Amerirpo
Exhibit Animal Control
Exhibit Building and Grounds
Exhibit Coroner
Exhibit Extension Office
Exhibit Fire Operational Statistics Report
Exhibit Library
Exhibit Planning & Development
Exhibit Superior - Juvenile Courts
Exhibit Tax Assessors - June 6, 2023
Exhibit Tax Assessors - June 20, 2023
Exhibit Water & Sewerage Authority

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Comments
County Clerk Blount, Angela Approved Item Pushed to Agenda







2023 June

AmeriPro Health 911 Performance Report



Month Request Transport Refusal Cancellation Response Time Goal Response Time Out of Chute Time Mutual Aid Performed by Ameripro Mutual Aid Performed for Ameripro

June 173 99 52 22 0:11:59 0:11:30 0:3:3 1 3

Hour Transport

0:00-1:00 1

1:00-2:00 1

2:00-3:00 2
3:00-4:00 1

4:00-5:00 1

5:00-6:00 4
6:00-7:00 4

7:00-8:00 3
8:00-9:00 3

9:00-10:00 9

10:00-11:00 3
11:00-12:00 4

12:00-13:00 8

13:00-14:00 5
14:00-15:00 5

15:00-16:00 7
16:00-17:00 5

17:00-18:00 10

18:00-19:00 3
19:00-20:00 2

20:00-21:00 4

21:00-22:00 7
22:00-23:00 2

23:00-24:00 5
Grand Total 99

Weekday Transport

Mon 13
Tue 17

Wed 16

Thu 14

Fri 19

Sat 9

Sun 11
Grand Total 99

Drop Off Transport

Upson Regional Medical Center 59

Spalding Regional Hospital 35

74 1ST ST 1

1975 OLD LIFESEY SPRINGS RD 1

111 SHACKELFORD RD 1

MAIN ST 1
Spalding Regional Hospital 

Transfer Center 1
Grand Total 99
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 ANIMAL CONTROL 

 

PO Box 377                          Phone: 678-603-7285 
Zebulon, GA  30295  
 
956 County Farm Rd. 
Williamson, GA 30292  
                      “Serving Citizens Responsibly”   

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

JUNE 2023 MONTHLY ANIMAL CONTROL REPORT 
 

No Court cases in June. 

 

Scott scanned  3 dogs for microchips 

Tanya scanned 5 dogs for microchips 

 

Tanya issued 3 nuisance dog warnings 

 

June 5, 2023 we received a report of a dog bite incident that occurred on June 2, 2023. 

Rabies observation will be conducted on June 12, 2023 for the 10-day rabies qurantine. 

 

June 5, 2023 Zebulon Municipal Court Trial 

W. Williams- continued again until July 
 

3 cows hit by vehicle on Hwy 18. Lt. Fox contacted Scott to see if he knew who was 

responsible for the cows due to the property owner being deceased. Scott provided Lt. Fox 

a name and number for the person responsible for the cows and property. This information 

was given by Probate. 
 

June 12, 2023 rabies observation was completed. 

 

Nuisance Citation issued by Scott: (M. Jones 2, Burell 1 ) Total:$300 

Nuisance Citations issued by Tanya: (K. Brooks 3) Total $300 

 

-Scott issued 3 No Rabies Citations to L. Folds (dogs given away so citations were voided) 

-Scott issued 1 Dangerous dog citation to L. Folds(Dog was euthanized by owner after rabies qurantine was 

completed) citations was voided. 

 

We received a call about someone being bit by a dog that they had taken ownership of. They wanted us to 

come get the dog. They were advised of the policies and procedures for a dog that belongs to them, and what 

could be done. The owner of the dog was going to speak with his wife and call me back. I have not heard 

from the owner of the dog. 

 



Pike County Building and Grounds Monthly Report 

June 2023  

Courthouse: 

•  Replaced door closer on south side door  

• Fixed A/C unit SO side of courthouse 

Annex: 

• Had holes patched in the laps and field of the roof  

Sheriff’s Office/911/Jail: 

• Fixed outdoor faucet at jail 

• Fixed door handle at entrance to jail 

• Fixed TV mount for women’s cell in the jail 

• Converted lights to LED in the sheriff’s office 

• Unclogged sink in men’s restroom in the sheriff’s office 

• Fixed A/C unit in utility room in 911 

• Worked on A/C unit out at Patten rd water tower for the 911 radios  

Extension Office 

• Steel building was erected at Chestnut Oaks 

• Submitted lumber package bids to multiple building suppliers for Chestnut Oaks 

• Took annual trip to Rock Eagle 4H camp to take luggage for campers 

Public Works 

• Fixed cabinet door and drawer on the desk in main office 

B.O.C 

• Replaced toilet handle in restroom 

• Hung pictures in meeting room 

• Converted light in hallway to LED 

Library  

• Fixed faucet in the breakroom 

Buildings and Grounds 

• Cut down trees and shrubs and tore off back deck at Wednesday Market 



 



Pike County Extension 

June 2023 Monthly Report 

 

Agriculture and Natural Resources: Brooklyne Wassel 

*Maternity Leave from April 10, 2023 – July 7, 2023* 

*Administrative duties 4 hours per week May – June* 

 

• Programs 

o Master Forager (12-month series) 

▪ Session Co-coordinator 

▪ Weaving with Natural Materials, instructor   

o Credits and Coffee, class cancelled due to lack of registration 

• Meetings 

o Pike County Extension Office Meeting  

• Trainings 

o Twining with Soft Materials 

• Research 

o Fiber Hemp Trial- Cancelled 

o Pond water collected for food safety research 

• Educational Posts 

o No posts while on leave 

• Media 

o ANR Report- e-Newsletter, No newsletters while on leave 

o Drink Water, Georgia!, Pike County Times 

o Drink Water, Georgia!, Pike County Journal Reporter  

o 811 and Farm Safety, Excavation Safety Guide and Directory, submitted 

questions for the article/contributor  

• Social Media 

o Instagram- 155 indirect contacts, 4 direct contacts  

o Facebook- 713 indirect contacts, 4 direct contacts  

• Contacts (Does not include program participants) *Estimates  

o Phone- 20 contacts*  

o Email- 40+ contacts*    

o Face to Face- 6 contacts* 

o Sites- 2 

• Other 

o Monitor station for CoCoRaHS (Community Collaborative Rain, Hail & Snow 

Network)  



o Geocache Under Repair 

o Weekly NASS Crop Weather Reporter 

o 2022 Farm Gate Survey Submitted  

o Georgia State 4-H Horse Show 

▪ 11 registered, 9 competed 

▪ 2 invited to represent Georgia in the Southern Regional 4-H Horse 

Championships (national level) 

▪ Awards: 

• Cloverleaf (4th - 6th grade) 

o 3rd place – Ranch trail  

o 4th place – Ranch ground handling  

o 4th place – Ranch pleasure  

o 5th place – Western horsemanship  

o 7th place – Hunter seat equitation  

o 7th place – Western pleasure  

o 7th place – Western horsemanship  

o 8th place – Hunter showmanship in hand  

o 8th place – Hunter under saddle 

o 9th place – Western pleasure   

o 10th place – Hunter showmanship in hand 

o 10th place – Hunter under saddle  

o 10th place – Hunter seat equitation 

o 10th place – Western horsemanship   

• Junior (7th – 8th grade)  

o 1st place – Open jumping  

o 1st place – Gaited showmanship in hand  

o 1st place – Gaited pleasure- racking  

o 2nd place – Gaited equitation  

o 4th place – Western showmanship in hand 

o 6th place – Hunt seat equitation over fences 

o 7th place – Ranch ground handling  

o 8th place – Hunter Under saddle  

o 9th place – Stock seat trail  

o Georgia State 4-H Horse Educational Contests 

▪ 1st place Junior Essay 

▪ 5th place Cloverleaf Drawing  

  

 

 

 



4-H and Youth: Penny Cosper 

 

• Summer Camps Pike County participated in with campers  

o Junior Camp at Fortson 

o Cloverleaf Camp at Rock Eagle 

• Summer Programs  

o Fortson Fun Day 

o Cupcake Baking  

o Pizza Baking  

• Cloverleaf Camp Parent Meeting at Methodist Church   

• Pike County 4-H continues to be kept updated on 4-H information from the Northwest 

District.  

 

 

Extension Administrative Assistant: Ruth Jackson 

 

• Contacts 

o Phone- 93 contacts  

o Email- 86 contacts   

o Face to Face- 61 contacts 



Operational Statistics Report Print Date:

User Name:

Print Time:

KRISTY

01-Jul-23

00:01:22

Incidents Created From: 01-Jun-23 00:00:00  To: 30-Jun-23 23:59:59 ; Unit Org:Pike County.FIRE; Area:All; Incident Disposition:All; Source:All; Event(s):All

Unit Org Avg to DSP Avg to ENR Avg to OS Avg to Close Total Time Total Incidents

EMA

Event:10-59F 109:43:1204:50:55 04:50:56 04:50:57 04:51:36

Event:10-84 112:39:1200:20:28 00:20:29 00:20:30 06:19:36

Event:FIRGRA 100:47:0800:10:58 00:11:04 00:23:34 00:23:34

Event:FIRSTR 103:42:4802:51:47 02:51:48 03:29:34 03:42:48

03:49:2302:16:09 402:03:34 26:52:2102:03:32Org Avg:

STA1

Event:10-25 101:40:3300:00:16 00:50:16 00:50:16 00:50:16

Event:10-50 100:07:1900:00:53 00:00:54 00:00:55 00:03:39

Event:10-50I 205:43:5500:02:21 00:11:53 00:27:33 01:54:38

Event:10-50U 100:20:0200:02:24 00:02:25 00:10:01 00:10:01

Event:10-52R 1318:11:2500:01:51 00:13:59 00:20:19 00:38:58

Event:10-70 100:30:4800:00:52 00:00:53 00:09:33 00:30:48

Event:10-82 100:42:5900:05:13 00:05:42 00:13:57 00:21:29

Event:FIRALM 402:18:3400:01:55 00:02:18 00:11:28 00:17:19

Event:FIRE 100:50:2200:00:43 00:02:26 00:25:11 00:25:11

Event:FIRGRA 100:48:4300:00:56 00:00:57 00:14:58 00:24:21

00:37:2100:18:50 2600:10:42 31:14:4400:01:50Org Avg:

STA2

Page 1 of 7*Calls with uncleared units are excluded For Official Use Only



Operational Statistics Report Print Date:

User Name:

Print Time:

KRISTY

01-Jul-23

00:01:22

Incidents Created From: 01-Jun-23 00:00:00  To: 30-Jun-23 23:59:59 ; Unit Org:Pike County.FIRE; Area:All; Incident Disposition:All; Source:All; Event(s):All

Unit Org Avg to DSP Avg to ENR Avg to OS Avg to Close Total Time Total Incidents

Event:10-16 104:14:0701:31:49 01:31:50 02:07:03 02:07:03

Event:10-37 100:25:0000:02:58 00:02:59 00:09:30 00:12:30

Event:10-50 100:22:5200:11:22 00:11:23 00:11:26 00:11:26

Event:10-50I 204:02:2000:02:42 00:08:00 00:18:02 01:00:35

Event:10-50U 100:20:1000:01:53 00:03:52 00:06:49 00:10:05

Event:10-52 100:49:1300:16:33 00:16:34 00:16:35 00:24:36

Event:10-52R 1514:06:4200:04:10 00:09:54 00:22:26 00:28:13

Event:10-70 100:24:3100:00:33 00:00:34 00:12:15 00:12:15

Event:10-82 101:18:4400:06:09 00:06:10 00:39:22 00:39:22

Event:FIRALM 200:52:0400:02:05 00:02:08 00:05:50 00:13:01

Event:FIRE 203:33:0700:11:00 00:11:01 00:28:41 00:53:16

Event:FIRGRA 101:54:1200:00:07 00:57:06 00:57:06 00:57:06

Event:FIRSTR 107:25:0500:35:02 00:35:03 00:35:04 03:42:32

Event:FIRVEH 201:29:2000:06:05 00:06:08 00:14:09 00:22:20

00:38:4200:24:32 3200:13:24 41:17:3200:08:31Org Avg:

STA3

Event:10-50I 102:05:5100:09:50 00:09:51 01:02:55 01:02:55

Event:10-52 100:22:0000:05:50 00:05:51 00:09:33 00:11:00

Event:10-52R 1719:36:0300:03:17 00:06:30 00:12:32 00:37:56

Page 2 of 7*Calls with uncleared units are excluded For Official Use Only



Operational Statistics Report Print Date:

User Name:

Print Time:

KRISTY

01-Jul-23

00:01:22

Incidents Created From: 01-Jun-23 00:00:00  To: 30-Jun-23 23:59:59 ; Unit Org:Pike County.FIRE; Area:All; Incident Disposition:All; Source:All; Event(s):All

Unit Org Avg to DSP Avg to ENR Avg to OS Avg to Close Total Time Total Incidents

Event:10-53 204:01:3900:06:08 00:06:38 00:43:17 01:20:33

Event:10-70 101:01:3300:29:20 00:30:46 00:30:46 00:30:46

Event:FIRALM 200:42:3900:01:45 00:01:46 00:08:48 00:14:13

Event:FIRE 304:50:0200:06:34 00:19:29 00:23:02 00:48:20

Event:FIRGRA 100:46:5000:09:27 00:09:33 00:23:25 00:23:25

Event:FIRSTR 107:25:1000:10:06 00:13:05 00:26:15 03:42:35

Event:FIRVEH 101:01:3700:00:18 00:30:48 00:30:48 00:30:48

00:45:2200:19:00 3000:09:31 41:53:3000:05:12Org Avg:

STA4

Event:10109D 101:52:5400:07:26 00:07:27 00:07:28 00:56:27

Event:10-16 103:10:3201:23:02 01:23:03 01:23:04 01:35:16

Event:10-50I 101:02:5300:05:21 00:05:22 01:02:53 01:02:53

Event:10-52 103:31:0200:01:53 03:31:02 03:31:02 03:31:02

Event:10-52R 807:21:3100:02:26 00:19:23 00:21:00 00:29:26

Event:10-53 101:44:2500:10:14 00:10:15 00:22:14 01:44:25

Event:FIRALM 301:43:3700:01:01 00:10:22 00:11:35 00:17:16

Event:FIRE 201:16:5800:03:31 00:09:38 00:38:29 00:38:29

Event:FIRSTR 107:25:2100:01:22 00:20:47 00:20:48 03:42:40

Event:FIRVEH 101:01:1400:00:18 00:00:27 00:10:31 00:30:37

Page 3 of 7*Calls with uncleared units are excluded For Official Use Only



Operational Statistics Report Print Date:

User Name:

Print Time:

KRISTY

01-Jul-23

00:01:22

Incidents Created From: 01-Jun-23 00:00:00  To: 30-Jun-23 23:59:59 ; Unit Org:Pike County.FIRE; Area:All; Incident Disposition:All; Source:All; Event(s):All

Unit Org Avg to DSP Avg to ENR Avg to OS Avg to Close Total Time Total Incidents

00:57:2200:34:53 2000:27:11 30:10:3100:06:57Org Avg:

STA5

Event:10-50 100:56:0700:01:44 00:01:45 00:01:46 00:28:03

Event:10-52 103:23:1100:05:26 00:05:27 00:19:06 01:41:35

Event:10-52R 706:26:1100:01:26 00:20:25 00:23:00 00:27:35

Event:10-70 100:24:3800:04:27 00:04:28 00:07:59 00:12:19

Event:10-82 100:42:5300:06:38 00:06:39 00:21:26 00:21:26

Event:10-84 467:16:4001:31:03 01:31:04 01:31:05 08:24:35

Event:FIRE 203:33:0700:04:00 00:24:56 00:28:01 00:53:16

02:25:5700:37:09 1700:33:51 82:42:4900:23:33Org Avg:

STA6

Event:10-25 100:22:3900:03:34 00:03:35 00:03:36 00:22:39

Event:10-37 100:25:0300:10:38 00:10:39 00:10:40 00:12:31

Event:10-50 104:10:0300:05:32 00:05:33 00:05:34 01:02:30

Event:10-50I 100:59:1400:02:39 00:02:40 00:24:13 00:59:14

Event:10-50U 100:20:1000:02:38 00:02:39 00:10:05 00:10:05

Event:10-52 301:11:3500:08:10 00:08:11 00:12:14 00:17:53

Event:10-52R 2627:50:1300:04:22 00:15:04 00:21:09 00:37:06

Event:10-53 103:32:4600:07:01 00:07:05 00:39:23 01:46:23

Page 4 of 7*Calls with uncleared units are excluded For Official Use Only



Operational Statistics Report Print Date:

User Name:

Print Time:

KRISTY

01-Jul-23

00:01:22

Incidents Created From: 01-Jun-23 00:00:00  To: 30-Jun-23 23:59:59 ; Unit Org:Pike County.FIRE; Area:All; Incident Disposition:All; Source:All; Event(s):All

Unit Org Avg to DSP Avg to ENR Avg to OS Avg to Close Total Time Total Incidents

Event:10-82 100:39:2200:07:46 00:07:47 00:39:22 00:39:22

Event:10-84 231:54:3800:01:43 00:01:44 00:01:38 010:38:12

Event:10-90 100:17:4800:03:00 00:03:01 00:17:48 00:17:48

Event:FIRALM 100:17:1600:00:29 00:00:30 00:08:38 00:08:38

Event:FIRE 100:20:1000:02:43 00:02:44 00:10:05 00:10:05

Event:FIRGRA 202:17:3400:05:01 00:06:39 00:20:46 00:45:51

Event:FIRVEH 201:58:3500:00:32 00:00:47 00:08:14 00:29:38

Event:LIFT ASSIST 100:27:1500:15:38 00:15:39 00:27:15 00:27:15

01:01:2100:18:21 4600:10:48 77:04:2800:04:39Org Avg:

STA7

Event:10109D 200:38:0700:03:56 00:03:57 00:12:42 00:12:42

Event:10-117 100:51:5000:08:59 00:09:00 00:25:55 00:25:55

Event:10-130 102:00:0900:56:45 00:56:46 01:00:04 01:00:04

Event:10-16 104:14:0001:23:20 01:23:21 01:23:22 02:07:00

Event:10-37 100:22:1400:02:07 00:03:48 00:07:40 00:11:07

Event:10-50 100:46:1200:01:27 00:46:12 00:46:12 00:46:12

Event:10-50I 202:17:2200:03:45 00:03:46 00:14:24 00:45:47

Event:10-52 806:53:2100:03:42 00:03:43 00:13:24 00:34:26

Event:10-52A 100:23:4100:01:33 00:01:33 00:11:50 00:11:50

Page 5 of 7*Calls with uncleared units are excluded For Official Use Only



Operational Statistics Report Print Date:

User Name:

Print Time:

KRISTY

01-Jul-23

00:01:22

Incidents Created From: 01-Jun-23 00:00:00  To: 30-Jun-23 23:59:59 ; Unit Org:Pike County.FIRE; Area:All; Incident Disposition:All; Source:All; Event(s):All

Unit Org Avg to DSP Avg to ENR Avg to OS Avg to Close Total Time Total Incidents

Event:10-52R 4736:31:1700:02:00 00:11:52 00:18:27 00:25:46

Event:10-53 103:32:0900:05:28 00:05:29 00:13:08 01:46:04

Event:10-59F 205:31:4302:43:58 02:44:02 02:45:41 02:45:51

Event:10-84 315:59:0500:08:19 00:08:59 00:09:00 03:11:49

Event:911HU 101:08:2800:04:23 00:34:14 00:34:14 00:34:14

Event:FIRALM 501:48:2200:00:49 00:07:47 00:08:07 00:10:50

Event:FIRE 201:51:3100:01:04 00:02:18 00:19:13 00:27:52

Event:FIRGRA 200:47:5400:08:55 00:08:59 00:23:57 00:23:57

Event:FIRSTR 107:25:2600:01:29 00:01:56 00:07:00 03:42:43

Event:FIRVEH 202:57:1500:00:27 00:01:16 00:12:52 00:29:32

Event:GASLK 102:30:5200:00:15 00:00:16 00:05:43 01:15:26

Event:LIFT ASSIST 201:27:0200:18:59 00:19:00 00:19:01 00:29:00

00:40:1800:21:31 8700:14:58 99:58:0900:08:17Org Avg:

STA8

Event:10-16 104:14:1101:22:54 01:22:55 01:22:56 02:07:05

Event:10-50I 104:44:3400:04:03 00:04:04 00:25:18 02:22:17

Event:10-52 201:35:0800:03:23 00:03:24 00:10:05 00:23:47

Event:10-52A 100:27:5200:01:32 00:01:33 00:07:27 00:13:56

Event:10-52R 2625:12:0000:01:26 00:03:57 00:12:41 00:29:38

Page 6 of 7*Calls with uncleared units are excluded For Official Use Only



Operational Statistics Report Print Date:

User Name:

Print Time:

KRISTY

01-Jul-23

00:01:22

Incidents Created From: 01-Jun-23 00:00:00  To: 30-Jun-23 23:59:59 ; Unit Org:Pike County.FIRE; Area:All; Incident Disposition:All; Source:All; Event(s):All

Unit Org Avg to DSP Avg to ENR Avg to OS Avg to Close Total Time Total Incidents

Event:10-80B 101:39:4500:49:29 00:49:30 00:49:52 00:49:52

Event:10-84 327:40:1201:58:58 01:59:00 01:59:01 06:55:03

Event:FIRALM 401:55:0500:00:52 00:01:06 00:09:33 00:14:23

Event:FIRGRA 100:39:4300:02:42 00:02:43 00:19:51 00:19:51

Event:FIRSTR 107:25:3100:01:38 00:02:32 00:22:12 03:42:45

Event:FIRVEH 201:50:1300:01:40 00:01:41 00:15:24 00:27:33

01:04:0000:22:53 4300:14:22 77:24:1900:12:47Org Avg:

00:09:49 00:24:20 00:56:2300:16:28 305Overall Avg: 508:38:26

Page 7 of 7*Calls with uncleared units are excluded For Official Use Only









PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
OFFICE 

Planning – Zoning – Environmental – Permits & Inspections  
Code Enforcement  

P. O. Box 377                         Phone:  770-567-2007 
77 Jackson Street   Fax:  770-567-2024 
Zebulon, GA  30295  sparks@pikecoga.com 
                      “Serving Citizens Responsibly”   

June 30, 2023 
 
Brandon, 
 
Here’s a look back on the month of June 2023 from the office of Planning and 
Development: 
 
Permits: 48 Total (13 New Home) 
Fees: $32,180.20 
Impact Fees Residential: $ 67,759.90 
Impact Fees Commercial:  
 
Business Licenses: 69  
Fees: $8,566.80 
 
Plats:  9 
Fees: $800 
 
Zoning Cases and Final Plats: 2 
Fees: $600 
 
Administrative Variance: 0 
 
Code Enforcement: Court Arraignment: 0 
            Follow Up Site-Visit: 9 
                                   Inspections: 9 
                                   Phone Calls: 2 
                                   Warning Notices: 0 
                                   Total: 20 
 
Activity remains steady with regards to applications, walk-ins, and phone calls and 
Sherlonda and Holly have done an excellent job to maintain the workload.  
 
Susan has been diligently working on code enforcement cases and calling on 
business licenses for past due locations.  
 
Jeff and Jake have been working hard at keeping the inspections current and within 
the 48-hour time frame allowable by state law. 
 
 
Regards, 
 
Jeremy Gilbert  
Director 



MONTHLY REMITTANCE FROM SUPERIOR/JUVENILE COURTS

TO BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

SUBMITTED:    07/05/2023                            FOR THE MONTH OF:  June

AMOUNT CHECK

RECORDINGS & CIVIL FILINGS $7,972.52 5965

TRANSFER TAX $3,648.88 5974

INTANGIBLE TAX RECORDING $13,032.10 5968

INTANGIBLE TAX COMMISSION $1,934.83 5971

FINES & FORFEITURES $6,299.85 2349

SHERIFFS' SERVICE $150.00 2349

JAIL CONSTRUCTION & STAFFING FUND $601.17 2355

DRUG ABUSE TREATMENT & EDUCATION FUND $520.50 2354

COUNTY VICTIMS ASSISTANCE $102.88 2350

TOTAL REMITTED $34,262.73

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

PAM THOMPSON

CLERK SUPERIOR COURT

PIKE COUNTY



“Serving Citizens Responsibly” 
 

                                                                              
73 Jackson Street                               Phone:  770-567-2002 
Zebulon, GA  30295   ghobbs@pikecoga.com 

_________________________________________ 
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Pike County Board of Tax Assessors: 
Jessica Rowell, Chairperson                                                             Greg Hobbs, Chief Appraiser IV 
Hugh Richard McAleer, Vice-Chairman                                                  Melissa Connell, Personal Property-Appraiser II/Secretary  

M Gary Hammock, Member                                                                    Danyeal Smithey, Appraiser II 

Lyn Smith, Member                                                                   Emily Morris, Appraiser II                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
Christopher Tea, Member                                                                          Dusty Williams, Appraiser I 
Morton, Morton & Associates , LLC                           
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

   TAX ASSESSOR REGULAR SCHEDULED MEETING-MINUTES-SUMMARY-JUNE 6, 2023-11:00A.M. 

 

I. Call to Order@11:00a.m.….....………........…...Chairperson Jessica Rowell. 

The Pike County Board of Tax Assessors held their Regular Meeting 6-6-23 at 

11:00 a.m. at the Pike County EMA/Storage Facility located at 132 Twin Oaks 

Road, Williamson, Georgia-30292.  Chairperson-Jessica Rowell, Vice-Chairman, 

Hugh McAleer, Assessor Hammock, and Assessor Smith were in attendance.    

Chief Appraiser, Greg Hobbs, and Board Secretary, Melissa Connell were also in 

attendance. There was no public in attendance at today’s meeting.   

II. Approval of Amended-Agenda-(O.C.G.A.-50-14-1-1(e)-adding Item#5-Real 

Property-Approval/Denial of (2) FLPA application(s)-Staff recommends 

Approval(s)-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Vice-

Chairman McAleer-Motion carried 4-0 vote.  

III. Invocation……..…………………………………Chief Appraiser Hobbs. 

IV. Pledge of Allegiance. 

V.  Approval of May 16, 2023 Regular Scheduled Minutes-Summary-based on 

Staff recommendation-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to 

Motion/Assessor Hammock-Motion carried 4-0 vote.   

VI.  Public Comment(with 5 minute time limit): (NONE).  

VII. Invited Guest(s):  (NONE). 

VIII. Chief Appraiser Report, Distribution(s) of updated Budget/Discussion:  

Chief Appraiser Greg Hobbs updated the Board on the 2022 Appeal(s) and 

correction(s) that also need to be addressed at today’s meeting with Fair Market 

Value Revision(s).  The Board discussed the current market trends-Chairperson 

Rowell confirmed that sales have slowed, with price reduction(s)-even with the 

current increase in interest rates.  Based on schedule(s) documentation, our 2023 

values shall remain as is during the 45day time frame-unless there are ‘errors in 

fact’ or discrepancies with acreage, building square footage, etc. that need re-
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checking-however, he reminded all that when we make Appeal inspection(s)-any 

info that is listed incorrectly shall also be added to the 2023 revision(s).  We want 

all properties to be correct. 

**Approval of (8)-2022 Appeal FMV(s) Revision(s) and (2)-2022 correction(s)-

based on Staff recommendation(s)-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-

Second to Motion/Assessor Hammock-Motion carried 4-0 vote.   

Old Business:  
a. Approval of revising-per 2022 Business Personal Property Reporting 

Form received 4-27-23-2022 bill(s)-Account(s)#18176 & 

#18851(Komatsu Financial Limited Partnership)-based on their 2022 

Property Return-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to 

Motion/Vice-Chairman McAleer-Motion carried 4-0 vote.  

**(Please see Agenda item(s) list(s)-provided at today’s meeting for-Fair 

Market Value Revision(s)/Correction(s), 2023 Homestead(s) 

Application(s): 

        b. Approval of (7) 2023 Homestead(s) as described on today’s   

Agenda Item(s) List(s)-as recommended by Staff-Approval Motion-

Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Assessor Hammock-Motion 

carried 4-0 vote. 

   c. Approval of (6)-Property Owners with excessive income for (L7)-new     

     Income based w/school tax change for 2023-Board approved to keep   

     2022 (L4)-Age 65 Homestead-income based exemption for 2023-due to  

     more exemption savings with 2022 exemption(s)-based on Staff  

     recommendation(s)-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to  

    Motion/Assessor Hammock-Motion carried 4-0 vote.  

        d. Approval of 2021 Residential Improvement value removal-building site    

         preparation only-Map#48-32-H(Bonanno)for 1/1/21-based on Staff  

         recommendation for approval of 2021 correction-Approval Motion- 

         Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Vice-Chairman McAleer-Motion  

         carried 4-0 vote.  

    2.  New Business:   
IX. Real Property:  

*1. Approval of (1)-2021 Appeal with Fair Market Value Revision-  
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   Based on Staff recommendation:  a. Map#50-34-L-K J Stephens Properties    

   LLC-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Vice- 

   Chairman McAleer-Motion carried 4-0 vote.   

   *2. Approval of (1)-2022 Appeal with Fair Market Value Revision-  

   Based on Staff recommendation:  a. Map#50-34-L-K J Stephens Properties   

   LLC-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Vice- 

   Chairman McAleer-Motion carried 4-0 vote.   

*3. Approval/Denial of 2023 Homestead Exemption Application(s)-Staff 

recommends Application(s) approval(s) as noted on today’s list(NO 

ADDITIONAL HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION APPLICATIONS  FOR 

TODAY’S MEETING CONSIDERATON.)  
*(Please see Agenda item(s) list(s)-provided at today’s meeting for CUVA 

Application(s)*: 

   *4. Approval to deny (3)-CUVA application(s)-based on Staff        

     recommendation(s)-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to  

     Motion/Assessor Hammock-Motion carried 4-0 vote.  

       a. Approval of (34)-CUVA Renewal Application(s)-based on Staff   

      recommendation(s)-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to  

      Motion/Assessor Smith-Motion carried 4-0 vote.    

       b. Approval of (12)-CUVA Continuation(s) Application(s)-based on Staff     

       recommendation(s)-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to  

     Motion/Assessor Hammock-Motion carried 4-0 vote. 

c. Approval of 2023 CUVA consideration-Map#41-6(Thompson)-based on 

Staff request for Board consideration-Board approved allowing heir(s) to get 

completed CUVA application signed, etc. to present to Board of Assessors at 

6/20/2023 Regular Scheduled Meeting)-Approval Motion-Chairperson 

Rowell-Second to Motion/Assessor Hammock-Motion carried 4-0 vote.           

   X. Personal Property:  

a. Approval of Motor Vehicle Appeal(s)-TAVT Fee(s)-Staff requests 

Board consideration(s): 

b. Loggins-2009 Honda Accord-Revised  TAVT fee-$6,628-Approval 

Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Assessor 

Hammock-Motion carried 4-0 vote.        
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c. Mcpherson-2013 Ford Truck-Revised TAVT fee-$5,490-Approval 

Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Assessor 

Hammock-Motion carried 4-0 vote.        

d. Approval to postpone “Approval/Denial of Motor Vehicle Appeal-

TAVT Fee-Staff requests Board consideration-Dickens-2012 Kia 

Optima EX.”-due to incomplete application information-Approval 

Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Assessor 

Hammock-Motion carried 4-0 vote. 

    XI.  Public Comment(with 5 minute time limit): (NONE).  

    XII. Board Members Report : (NONE). 

   XIII. Attorney Comments : (NONE).   

   XIV. Approval to Adjourn@11:36 a.m.-Approval Motion-

Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Assessor Hammock-Motion 

carried 4-0 vote.     

 

 

**Please see Attachment pages following today’s Minutes-Summary 

pages for additional information on meeting items.**  

 
Approved Tax Assessors Regular Meeting Minutes- Summary-Date-6-6-2023. 

 

Date_______________Chairperson_________________________OR  

Vice-

Chairperson_____________Secretary__________________________. 
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Pike County Board of Tax Assessors: 
Jessica Rowell, Chairperson                                                             Greg Hobbs, Chief Appraiser IV 
Hugh Richard McAleer, Vice-Chairman                                                  Melissa Connell, Personal Property-Appraiser II/Secretary  

M Gary Hammock, Member                                                                    Danyeal Smithey, Appraiser II 

Lyn Smith, Member                                                                   Emily Morris, Appraiser II                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
Christopher Tea, Member                                                                          Dusty Williams, Appraiser II 
Morton, Morton & Associates , LLC                           
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

   TAX ASSESSOR REGULAR SCHEDULED MEETING-MINUTES-SUMMARY-JUNE 20, 2023-11:00A.M. 

 

I. Call to Order@11:03a.m.….....………........…...Chairperson Jessica Rowell. 

The Pike County Board of Tax Assessors held their Regular Meeting 6-20-23 at 

11:03 a.m. at the Pike County EMA/Storage Facility located at 132 Twin Oaks 

Road, Williamson, Georgia-30292.  Chairperson-Jessica Rowell, Vice-Chairman, 

Hugh McAleer, Assessor Hammock, Assessor Tea, and Assessor Smith were in 

attendance.    Chief Appraiser, Greg Hobbs, and Board Secretary, Melissa Connell 

were also in attendance. Public in attendance today were Property Owner(s), Doug 

Haraway, and Stanley Mangham.   

II. Approval of Agenda-(O.C.G.A.-50-14-1-1(e)- based on Staff 

recommendation-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to 

Motion/Assessor Hammock-Motion carried 5-0 vote.   

III. Invocation……..…………………………………Chief Appraiser Hobbs. 

IV. Pledge of Allegiance. 

V.  Approval of June 6, 2023 Regular Scheduled Minutes-Summary-based on 

Staff recommendation-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to 

Motion/Assessor Hammock-Motion carried 5-0 vote.  

VI.  Public Comment(with 5 minute time limit):  

Public present at today`s meeting, Douglas Haraway(Map#30-3-X), was 

acknowledged by the Board and Staff.  Mr. Haraway presented a copy of his 

2023 Real Property Appeal as he expressed his concern over his 2023 NOA-

showing a 63% increase in his total tax estimate-with a 67% County increase, 

59.6% School M & O increase, and 59.6%. School bond increase-showing a 

total estimated tax as $4,257.96.  He questioned the Application of the total 

Seniors County School Tax Exemption that was proposed and voted in for 

2023-forward.  There was much discussion between the Board and Mr. 

Haraway about the 2023 NOA.  The Board and Staff explained that the Total  
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Estimated tax was incorrect-the 2022 Mill Rate was used with the 2023 

REVAL Fair Market Value, and the NOA does not reflect the proposed 2023 

Homestead Credit from the State per Governor Kemp that shall be listed on 

the 2023 bill to be mailed in the Fall-possibly due December 20, 2023. The 

Board did increase the $60 base cost on Residential Improvements to $91 base 

cost per square foot-increasing 2023 Fair Market. The Office has copies 

available of the Sales info used to support 2023 schedule changes, and all 2023 

schedules for anyone that requests 2023 REVAL documentation.  The 

Department of Revenue requires all Counties Sales Ratio be in range of 38-42-

if below 38 Public Utilities pay at the below 38 ratio-rather than the 40% 

Assessed Value, also the Board of Education funding is affected. Due to the 

County-wide REVAL year- the County Commissioners and the School Board 

are projecting a rollback on the  mill rate(s) as well.  Appealed properties are 

being checked, errors in fact corrected, and 2024 Homestead Exemption 

Application(s) are being taken from any applicants that missed the 2023 April 

1st deadline-providing their driver’s license and proof of their 2023 total 

income.  The new School Tax Exemption does provide a bigger savings on the 

school tax portion-but Pike County did not approve, nor vote for a total 

school tax homestead exemption on homesteaded properties.   

Mr. Haraway requested the Board accept and sign his 2023 Appeal copy. He 

thanked the Board for their consideration of his tax matter, and exited the 

meeting room. 

The other Public present, Stanley Mangham(Map#29-18-Y and 18-YA, and 

Map#29-29)acknowledged to the Board that the explanation and questions 

answered today in the meeting had resolved many of his 2023 issues, and that 

he would come by the Office to get with Greg on any remaining items.  He did 

ask the names of the Board and Staff in attendance of today’s meeting prior 

exiting today’s meeting;the Board explained that the Agenda(s) distributed 

today lists that information at the top of Page 1.  Mr. Mangham thanked 

everyone for their time and consideration today. 

VII. Invited Guest(s):  (NONE). 

VIII. Chief Appraiser Report, Distribution(s) of updated Budget/Discussion: 

Chief Appraiser Hobbs updated the Board on Staff training-Dusty Williams has 
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Completed his required classes, and successfully taken his Appraiser II Exam and 

the Board should update his compensation from Appraiser I to Appraiser II. 

Most of the 2021/2022 Tax Appeals have been addressed, and 2023 Appeals are 

currently being checked. 

**Approval to Re-schedule July Regular Tax Assessors Meeting(s) as follows-

based on Staff recommendation(s): 

(Tues., July 4, 2023@11:00 a.m. rescheduled to Tues., July 11, 2023@11:00 a.m.) 

(Tues., July 18, 2023@11:00 a.m. rescheduled to Tues., July 25, 2023@11:00a.m. 

-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Assessor Smith-

Motion carried 5-0 vote.)** 

**(Please see Agenda item(s) list(s)-provided at today’s meeting for-Fair Market 

Value Revision(s)/Correction(s), etc.-Staff recommends Approval(s).   

1.  Old Business:  
a. Approval of postponed Motor Vehicle Appeal-TAVT Fee-Staff requests 

Board consideration-Dickens-2012 Kia Optima EX.-Staff requests Board 

consideration-Revised TAVT-$4,200-Approval Motion-Assessor Tea-

Second to Motion/Assessor Smith-Motion carried 5-0 vote. 

b. Approval of postponed Motor Vehicle Appeal-TAVT Fee-Staff requests Board    

    consideration-Jordan-2012 Chevrolet Malibu-Staff requests Board    

    consideration-Revised TAVT-$4,500-Approval Motion-Assessor Smith-  

    Second to Motion/Vice-Chairman McAleer-Motion carried 5-0 vote. 

    2.  New Business:   
IX. Real Property:  

*(Please see Agenda item(s) list(s)-as provided at today’s meeting 

for Items *1-*8.) 

*1. Approval/Denial of 2021 Appeal(s) with Fair Market Value Revision(s)-

Staff recommends approval(s): (NONE). 

*2. Approval/Denial of 2021 Waiver(s) with Fair Market Value Revision(s)-

Staff recommends approval(s): (NONE). 

    *3. Approval/Denial of 2022 Appeal(s) with Fair Market Value Revision(s)-  

    Staff recommends approval(s): (NONE).  

   *4. Approval/Denial of 2022 Waivers with Fair Market Value Revision(s)-Staff  
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  recommends approval(s): (NONE). 

  *5. Approval of (17)2023 Appeal(s) with Fair Market Value Revision(s)-Staff  

   recommends approval(s)-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-  

   Second to Motion/Vice-Chairman McAleer-Motion carried 5-0 vote. 

 *(Please see Agenda item(s) list(s)-provided at today’s meeting for CUVA     

  Application(s)*: 

  *6. Approval/Denial to deny-CUVA application(s)-Staff recommends    

   approval(s): (NONE). 

  *7. Approval of (8)-CUVA 2023 New Application(s)-in lieu of Appeal-Approval    

  Motion-Assessor Smith-Second to Motion/Vice-Chairman McAleer-Motion  

  carried 5-0 vote.     

  *8. Approval of (10)-CUVA Renewal(s) Application(s)-Approval Motion- 

  Assessor Smith-Second to Motion/Vice-Chairman McAleer-Motion carried  

  5-0 vote.           

  *9. Approval of (22)-2023 correction(s) of error(s) in fact-Approval Motion- 

 Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Assessor Tea-Motion carried 5-0 vote: 

a. Map#55-5-T(Aldridge/Murray).             

b. Map#89-69(Bell).    

c. Map#60-23-A(Beverly).     

d. Map#86-308(Bearden). 

e. Map#27-4(Booker). 

f. Map#63-2(Brisendine). 

g. Map#77-46(Caldwell). 

h. Map#66-38(Daugherty). 

i.  Map#71-59(Minter). 

j. Map#71-59-P(Minter). 

k. Map#93-3-B(Loyd).  

l. Map#50-111(Mann).  

m. Map#88-62(McGuffey). 

 n. Map#88-62-A(Mcguffey).  

 o. Map#62-276(Masuicca).    

 p. Map#81-8(Mayfield). 

 q. Map#42B-9-C(Nauck).  
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 r. Map#50-110(Prespro). 

 s. Map#52-52-B(Reeves). 

 t. Map#69-14-C(Smith).  

 u. Map#69-30(Smith). 

**10. Approval of (5)-2023 Homestead correction(s)-error(s) in fact-Approval 

Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Assessor Tea-Motion carried 

5-0 vote.** 

    11.  Approval of 2023 CUVA breach penalty-Map#77-10(Boyt)-$25,359.17-

Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Assessor Hammock-

Motion carried 5-0 vote.  

   12. Approval to rescind ’23 CUVA Application-Chambers-Map#48-5-A-per 

owner’s written request-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to 

Motion/Assessor Tea-Motion carried 5-0 vote. 

   13.  Approval for (1)-2023 Non-Disclosure Agreement-Staff recommends 

approval-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Assessor 

Smith-Motion carried 5-0 vote.     

   X. Personal Property:  

1. Approval/Denial of Motor Vehicle Appeal(s)-TAVT Fee(s)-Staff requests Board 

consideration(s): (NONE). 

2. Approval to revise 2023 Aircraft Fair Market Value to $1-for tracking purposes 

-due to Pike owner’s Aircraft taxed in Henry County for 2023-

Account#20347(Matterson)-Approval Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to 

Motion/Assessor Tea-Motion carried 5-0 vote. 

    XI.  Public Comment(with 5 minute time limit): (NONE).  

    XII. Board Members Report:  

***Approval to increase Dusty Williams-Appraiser I compensation 

to reflect compensation for Dusty Williams-Appraiser II-Approval 

Motion-Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Vice-Chairman 

McAleer-Motion carried 5-0 vote.***  

   XIII. Attorney Comments: (NONE).   
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   XIV. Approval to Adjourn@12:07p. m. -Approval Motion-

Chairperson Rowell-Second to Motion/Vice-Chairman McAleer-

Motion carried 5-0 vote.  
        

   **Please see Attachment pages following today’s Minutes-Summary pages 

for additional information on meeting items-6-20-2023.** 

 

Date___________________Chairperson_____________________OR   

 

Vice-Chairman_________________Secretary___________________.                       

                                 



PIKE COUNTY WATER & SEWERAGE AUTHORITY 
Regular Meeting 

 Post Meeting Agenda  

June 15, 2023 

 

The Pike County Water & Sewerage Authority held its regular monthly meeting on Thursday, 

June 15, 2023 in the Boardroom of the Authority Building at 70 Gwyn Street, Zebulon, Georgia.   

The members present were Mark Whitley, Chair, presiding; John Blakeney, Jeremy Craig, Briar 

Johnson and Nick Adams. 

 

Also present was:  N/A 

 

AGENDA 

A motion to approve the agenda was made by Mr. Johnson and a second by Mr. Craig.  The vote 

was unanimous. 

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES  

Approval of the May 18, 2023, minutes was given on a motion by Mr. Craig and a second by Mr. 

Blakeney.  The vote was unanimous.  

 

FINANCIAL REPORT 

The Board reviewed the financial reports for April.   Approval of the financial reports was given 

on a motion by Mr. Blakeney and a second by Mr. Craig.  The vote was unanimous. The Board 

discussed the PCWSA budget amount. The Budget will be addressed at the next meeting. 

  

APPEARANCES 

There were no appearances. 

 

REIDSBORO ROAD PROJECT UPDATE 

The Board agreed to extend the line 1500 feet from the west end to service the 2 homes. We are 

waiting for the attorney to obtain authorization before moving forward. The pipes on the yard 

need to be used as soon as possible as they have been sitting for a while. The Board discussed the 

seals in the pipes and Jeff will look at the pipe to see if there are any issues. The Board discussed 

issues with putting in the pipe.  

 

The Board discussed the easements that have been signed and getting additional easements 

signed by homeowners. 

 

GENERATOR UPDATE 

We are holding on sending the Generator out for bid. 

 

EAGLES LANDING 

The Board discussed that Mrs. Mendenhall is meeting with the HOA regarding runway sections 

and she will be in touch with the Board. 

 

 



SHACKLEFORD WELL 

Jeff Harrison advised the Board that the “gut kit” has been ordered and has been replaced. And 

the repairs have been completed.   

 

COGGINS ROAD 

Mr. Whitley met with Ms. Stevens and discussed Ms. Stevens paying for meters, which she is 

not willing to do. She is willing to deed easements if needed. The Board discussed the cost of 

materials. Shon will get an estimate for materials and provide the Board with an update.  

 

WATER SOURCES 

The Board discussed the ability to service additional customers and the need for additional water 

sources. Jeff advised the Board that the wells have been running constantly without any rest. He 

has set the wells to run every other day. It appears that the high-water usage has a large impact 

on the wells. Another water source may be needed to have the capacity to serve additional 

customers. 

 

WATER SUPERINTENDENT REPORT 

Jeff Harrison provided the Board with a general report on the water system including what jobs 

have been completed over the last month.  

 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

Mr. Whitley called for Executive Session. There was discussion about obtaining the form that 

needs to be signed for executive sessions. The form will be obtained from the attorney. Mr. Craig 

made a motion to enter Executive Session, Mr. Blakeney seconded the motion.  

 

ADJOURNMENT 

A motion was made by Mr. Craig and seconded by Mr. Blakeney to adjourn the meeting.  The 

vote to approve was unanimous. 

 

 

 

_______________________________________ 

Mark Whitley, Chairman 

 

 

       _________________________________ 

       Christal Harrison, Water Clerk 



PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Financial Reports

SUBJECT:
Financial Reports
 

ACTION:
Approve/Deny/Discuss

ADDITIONAL DETAILS:

ATTACHMENTS:
Type Description
Exhibit Balance Sheet
Exhibit Bank Balances
Exhibit CAIP Fund Check Register
Exhibit E-911 Check Register
Exhibit General Fund Check Register
Exhibit Juvenile-Superior Court
Exhibit Impact Fee Report
Exhibit Revenue & Expenditure Statement
Exhibit Sales Tax

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Comments
County Clerk Blount, Angela Approved Item Pushed to Agenda



BALANCE SHEET
FY 2023-2024Period Ending: 07/19/2023

Account Balance ($)

Pike County Board Of Commissioners

Fund: 100  GENERAL FUND

Type: Assets

2,382,223.26100-00-0000-111100-000  CASH IN BANK-GENERAL FUND

473,050.68100-00-0000-111100-003  GENERAL-CASH RESERVES

-1,045.00100-00-1000-111110-020  CASH IN BANK-JURY

2,934.26100-00-1000-111110-024  CASH IN BANK - CASH BOND

506.00100-00-1000-111110-076  ONE GA GRANT (CHESTNUT OAKS)

9,222.83100-00-1000-111110-080  PC FIRE DEPT DONATIONS

269,403.83100-00-1000-111800-000  PROPERTY TAX RECEIVABLE

-49,839.71100-00-1000-111850-000  PROPERTY TAX ALLOWANCE

8,052.53100-00-1000-111901-000  ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE-OTHER

2,200.80100-00-1000-111902-000  INSURANCE - COBRA REIMBURSEMENT

1,339.23100-00-1000-111903-000  A/R PC RECREATION AUTHORITY

-354.63100-00-1000-111904-000  A/R PC WATER AUTHORITY

360.26100-00-1000-111905-000  A/R CITY OF ZEBULON

1,314.83100-00-1000-111918-000  A/R VETERANS AMBULANCE

236.02100-00-1000-112701-000  A/R CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

725.00100-00-1000-113100-206  DUE FROM JAIL CONSTRUCTION FUND

37.30100-00-1000-113100-210  DUE FROM IMPACT FEE FUND

340,481.85100-00-1000-113100-215  DUE FROM E911 FUND

47,285.00100-00-1000-113100-350  DUE FROM CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

2,086.63100-00-1000-113100-716  DUE FROM LAW LIBRARY

48,792.80100-00-1000-113600-000  INVENTORY-FUEL CONSUMPTION

1,630.46100-00-1000-113800-000  PREPAID POSTAGE

Type: Assets Total $3,540,644.23

Type: Liabilities & Equity

Liabilities

176.78100-01-1000-121100-000  ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

-18,048.17100-01-1000-121210-000  ACCRUED SALARIES & WAGES

-138,616.47100-01-1000-121211-000  ACCRUED ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

-389,396.80100-01-1000-121310-000  FEDERAL Withholding

18.50100-01-1000-121315-000  HEALTH Withholding

-121,357.55100-01-1000-121316-000  MEDICAL - Withholding

FPiper  9:08:41AM07/19/2023
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BALANCE SHEET
FY 2023-2024Period Ending: 07/19/2023

Account Balance ($)

Pike County Board Of Commissioners

-705.87100-01-1000-121318-000  VISION - Withholding

-30,673.52100-01-1000-121319-000  FLEXIBLE SPENDING ACCOUNT

17,211.96100-01-1000-121320-000  FICA / MEDICARE Withholding

-8,041.78100-01-1000-121326-000  DENTAL - Withholding

9,630.16100-01-1000-121330-000  STATE Withholding

-219.33100-01-1000-121336-000  LIFE INSURANCE

-1,778.88100-01-1000-121337-000  SHORT TERM DISABILITY

-1,922.70100-01-1000-121338-000  LONG TERM DISABILITY

-1,297.82100-01-1000-121345-000  DEFFERED COMP

25.98100-01-1000-121346-000  TAX COMMISSION DEFERRED COMP

990.83100-01-1000-121357-000  AFLAC - CANCER Withholding

1,137.52100-01-1000-121358-000  AFLAC - ACCIDENT Withholding

256.86100-01-1000-121361-000  BANKERS FIDELITY - LIFE Withholding

1,813.53100-01-1000-121366-000  AFLAC-SPECIFIED HEALTH EVENT PROT

-1,433.16100-01-1000-121371-000  ADDITIONAL LIFE INS - Withholding

291.69100-01-1000-121375-000  ALLSTATE LIFE

-228.32100-01-1000-121376-000  ANTHEM ACCIDENT

-272.54100-01-1000-121377-000  ANTHEM CRITICAL ILLNESS

-223.53100-01-1000-121378-000  ANTHEM HOSPITAL

388,545.62100-01-1000-121400-000  EMPLOYER'S FICA

-571.72100-01-1000-121500-000  GARNISHMENTS PAYABLE

-333.45100-01-1000-121510-000  CHILD SPT-GA PAYABLE

127.91100-01-1000-121530-000  CHPTR 13  PAYABLE

201,243.15100-01-1000-121700-000  DEFERRED PROPERTY TAXES

50.08100-01-1000-121801-000  LOCAL VICTIMS  ASSISTANCE FUND

1,950.00100-01-1000-121825-000  DEFENDANT CASH BOND

2,404.15100-01-1000-121900-210  DUE TO IMPACT FEE FUND

450.00100-01-7000-121800-000  CITY OF MOLENA - PERMITS

400.00100-01-7000-121801-000  CITY OF WILLIAMSON-PERMITS

100.00100-01-7000-121802-000  CITY OF MEANSVILLE - PERMITS

1,177.80100-01-7000-121803-000  CITY OF ZEBULON  PERMITS

625.00100-01-7000-121804-000  CITY OF CONCORD - PERMITS

Liabilities Total -$86,494.09

FPiper  9:08:41AM07/19/2023

fl-balance-sheet

Page 2 of 7



BALANCE SHEET
FY 2023-2024Period Ending: 07/19/2023

Account Balance ($)

Pike County Board Of Commissioners

Equity

-401,850.86100  CURRENT FUND BALANCE

4,014,060.94100-02-1000-134000-000  FUND BALANCE - GENERAL

40,000.00100-02-1000-135300-017  FUND BALANCE - COMMITTED TAX ASSESS

8,000.00100-02-1000-135300-018  FUND BAL COMMITTED BUILDING & GROUN

4,500.00100-02-1000-135300-024  FUND BALANCE COMMITTED- PROBATE

55,000.00100-02-1000-135300-091  FUND BAL COMMITED ANIMAL CONTR BLDG

15,000.00100-02-1000-135301-000  FUND BAL COMMITTED - I D A

12,200.00100-02-1000-135302-000  FUND BAL - PROPERTY ASSESSMENT

20,000.00100-02-1000-135303-000  FUND BAL - FIRE DEPT CONSTRUCTION

217,315.04100-02-1000-135307-000  FUND BAL RESTRICTED - ANIMAL SHELTE

4,755.88100-02-1000-135308-000  FUND BAL - CDBG GRANT PROJECT

Equity Total $3,988,981.00

$3,902,486.91Type: Liabilities & Equity Total

Fund: 206  JAIL CONSTRUCTION & OPERATION

Type: Assets

34,150.28206-00-1000-111100-000  CASH IN BANK JAIL

Type: Assets Total $34,150.28

Type: Liabilities & Equity

Liabilities

725.00206-01-1000-121900-100  DUE TO GENERAL FUND

Liabilities Total $725.00

Equity

2,075.60206  CURRENT FUND BALANCE

31,349.68206-02-1000-134000-000  FUND BALANCE

Equity Total $33,425.28

$34,150.28Type: Liabilities & Equity Total

Fund: 210  IMPACT FEES

Type: Assets

1,210,714.35210-00-0000-111110-002  RES IMPACT FEE

166,276.28210-00-0000-111120-002  COMM IMPACT FEE

2,404.16210-00-1000-111900-000  ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

2,404.15210-00-1000-113100-100  DUE FROM GENERAL FUND

FPiper  9:08:41AM07/19/2023
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BALANCE SHEET
FY 2023-2024Period Ending: 07/19/2023

Account Balance ($)

Pike County Board Of Commissioners

Type: Assets Total $1,381,798.94

Type: Liabilities & Equity

Liabilities

37.30210-01-1000-121900-100  DUE TO GENERAL FUND

Liabilities Total $37.30

Equity

20,327.97210  CURRENT FUND BALANCE

1,361,433.67210-02-1000-134000-000  FUND BALANCE

Equity Total $1,381,761.64

$1,381,798.94Type: Liabilities & Equity Total

Fund: 215  E-911 FUND

Type: Assets

559,524.12215-00-0000-111100-000  CASH IN BANK- E-911 OPERATION (CKS)

62,973.22215-00-1000-111900-000  ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Type: Assets Total $622,497.34

Type: Liabilities & Equity

Liabilities

-92.10215-01-1000-121100-000  ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

-10,596.60215-01-1000-121111-000  ACCRUED ACCTS PAYABLE

11,565.03215-01-1000-121210-000  ACCRUED SALARIES & WAGES

-835.52215-01-1000-121320-000  FICA / MEDICARE W/H

329,559.91215-01-1000-121900-100  DUE TO GENERAL FUND

Liabilities Total $329,600.72

Equity

9,270.74215  CURRENT FUND BALANCE

283,625.88215-02-1000-134000-000  FUND BALANCE

Equity Total $292,896.62

$622,497.34Type: Liabilities & Equity Total

Fund: 225  FEDERAL SEIZURE FUND

Type: Assets

129,602.42225-00-1000-111110-000  FEDERAL SEIZURE FUND

Type: Assets Total $129,602.42

Type: Liabilities & Equity

FPiper  9:08:41AM07/19/2023
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BALANCE SHEET
FY 2023-2024Period Ending: 07/19/2023

Account Balance ($)

Pike County Board Of Commissioners

Equity

129,602.42225-02-2000-134000-000  FUND BALANCE

Equity Total $129,602.42

$129,602.42Type: Liabilities & Equity Total

Fund: 230  AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN FUND

Type: Assets

3,328,517.97230-00-0000-111100-000  CHECKING UNITED BANK - ARP

Type: Assets Total $3,328,517.97

Type: Liabilities & Equity

Liabilities

1,841,573.00230-01-1000-122500-000  Deferred Revenue

Liabilities Total $1,841,573.00

Equity

1,486,944.97230-02-1000-134000-000  FUND BALANCE

Equity Total $1,486,944.97

$3,328,517.97Type: Liabilities & Equity Total

Fund: 231  OPIOID ABATEMENT FUND

Type: Assets

30,126.50231-00-0000-111100-000  OPIOID ABATEMENT CHECKING ACCOUNT

Type: Assets Total $30,126.50

Type: Liabilities & Equity

Equity

-500.00231  CURRENT YEAR FUND BALANCE

30,334.22231-02-1000-134200-000  FUND BALANCE

Equity Total $29,834.22

$29,834.22Type: Liabilities & Equity Total

Fund: 245  DRUG ABUSE TREATMENT EDUCATION

Type: Assets

40,471.75245-00-1000-111110-001  CASH IN BANK - DATE

Type: Assets Total $40,471.75

Type: Liabilities & Equity

Equity

1,193.94245  CURRENT FUND BALANCE

39,265.81245-02-2000-134000-000  FUND BALANCE

FPiper  9:08:41AM07/19/2023
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BALANCE SHEET
FY 2023-2024Period Ending: 07/19/2023

Account Balance ($)

Pike County Board Of Commissioners

Equity Total $40,459.75

$40,459.75Type: Liabilities & Equity Total

Fund: 285  JUVENILE COURT FUND

Type: Assets

13,388.17285-00-1000-111110-000  CASH IN BANK JUVENILE COURT

Type: Assets Total $13,388.17

Type: Liabilities & Equity

Equity

-500.00285  CURRENT FUND BALANCE

13,888.17285-02-2600-134000-000  FUND BALANCE JUVENILE FUND

Equity Total $13,388.17

$13,388.17Type: Liabilities & Equity Total

Fund: 320  SPLOST 2016-2022

Type: Assets

1,742,604.63320-00-1000-111100-000  CASH IN BANK-SPLOST CONST ACCOUNT

-0.01320-00-1000-111100-001  CASH IN BANK-SPLOST 2016-2022

Type: Assets Total $1,742,604.62

Fund: 323  SPLOST 2022-2028

Type: Assets

1,391,554.71323-00-0000-111100-000  CASH IN BANK SPLOST 2022-2028

Type: Assets Total $1,391,554.71

Type: Liabilities & Equity

Equity

1,391,550.71323-02-1000-134000-000  FUND BALANCE SPLOST 2022-2028

Equity Total $1,391,550.71

$1,391,550.71Type: Liabilities & Equity Total

Fund: 325  LMI GRANT FUND

Type: Assets

721,906.82325-00-0000-111100-042  CASH-L.M.I. GRANT (DOT)

Type: Assets Total $721,906.82

Type: Liabilities & Equity

Equity

721,906.82325-02-1000-134000-000  FUND BALANCE LMI GRANT

FPiper  9:08:41AM07/19/2023
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BALANCE SHEET
FY 2023-2024Period Ending: 07/19/2023

Account Balance ($)

Pike County Board Of Commissioners

Equity Total $721,906.82

$721,906.82Type: Liabilities & Equity Total

Fund: 350  C.A.I.P FUND

Type: Assets

323,646.43350-00-1000-111100-000  CAIP FUND- CASH IN BANK

Type: Assets Total $323,646.43

Type: Liabilities & Equity

Liabilities

-21,686.83350-01-1000-121211-000  ACCRUED ACCTS PAYABLE

47,285.00350-01-1000-121900-100  DUE TO GENERAL FUND

Liabilities Total $25,598.17

$25,598.17Type: Liabilities & Equity Total

FPiper  9:08:41AM07/19/2023
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PIKE COUNTY BANK BALANCES 7/6/2023 7/19/2023
GENERAL FUNDS
General Fund ( 100 Fund) 2,536,630.12 2,382,223.26
Pike County  Fire Department Donations (100 Fund) 9,222.83 9,222.83
Pike County Jury Account (100 Fund) (1,045.00) (1,045.00)
Pike County Cash Reserves (100 Fund) 473,050.68 473,050.68
Pike County Defendant Cash Bond Account 2,934.26 2,934.26
One GA Grant (Chestnut Oaks) 506.00 506.00

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
Pike County Jail Construction (206 Fund) 34,038.08 34,150.28
E-911 Operation (215 Fund) 558,079.95 559,524.12
Pike County Federal Seizure Fund (225 Fund) 129,602.42 129,602.42
Pike County Drug Abuse Treasment & Education (245 Fund) 40,068.08 40,471.75
Pike County Juvenile Court (285 Fund) 13,888.17 13,888.17
Opioid Abatement Fund (231 Fund) 29,834.22 30,126.50

CAPITAL PROJECT FUND
Residential Impact Fee - 237 (210 Fund) 1,190,386.38 1,210,714.37
Commercial Impact Fee - 933 (210 Fund) 166,276.28 166,276.28
American Rescue Plan ( 230 Fund) 3,328,517.97 3,328,517.97
L.M.I.G. Grant - DOT (325 Fund) 721,906.82 721,906.82
C.A.I.P. Fund (350 Fund) 345,333.26 323,646.43
CDBG Grant Fund (341 Fund)State 2,500.00 0.00
CDBG Grant Fund (341 Fund) County 3.60 0.00

SPLOST FUND
S.P.L.O.S.T. 2016-2022 (320 Fund) 5,612.25 (0.01)
S.P.L.O.S.T. Construction (320 Fund) 1,736,992.37 1,742,604.63
S.P.L.O.S.T. 2022-2028 (323 Fund) 1,391,554.71 1,391,554.71

GRAND TOTAL 12,715,893.45 12,559,876.47



Pike County Board Of CommissionersACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER
FY 2023-2024

Check Register for 7/7/2023 to 7/19/2023 & Check Numbers 0 to 2147483647
Cash Account 350-00-1000-111100-000

Vendor Number / Name EPay
Check 
Date Amount ($)Payment Type

Check 
Number

Check Run:   8997

21,686.83Check2589  Pike County Board of Commissioners07/11/20231067 No

Check Run   8997 Check Total $21,686.83
Check Run   8997 Update Only $0.00

Check Run   8997 Total $21,686.83

CountDescription Amount ($)

ACH $0.000
Bank of America $0.000

Check $21,686.831

$0.000Strategic Payment Services

Wells Fargo $0.000

Paymode X 0 $0.00

Update Only $0.000

1GRAND TOTAL $21,686.83
* Denotes Check Numbers that are out of sequence.

The above listed checks are hereby approved for check signing

Authorized Signatures:

(Date)

(Date)

(Date)

(Date)

ap-check-register

FPiper 07/19/2023  8:39:59AM Page 1 of 1



Pike County Board Of CommissionersACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER
FY 2023-2024

Check Register for 7/7/2023 to 7/19/2023 & Check Numbers 0 to 2147483647
Cash Account 215-00-0000-111100-000

Vendor Number / Name EPay
Check 
Date Amount ($)Payment Type

Check 
Number

Check Run:   8995

300.09Check4034  UNITED BANK ENDEAVOR07/11/20233077 No

14,220.00Check1216  MACON COMMUNICATIONS07/11/20233078 No

106.00Check1206  SOUTHERN RIVERS ENERGY07/11/20233079 No

Check Run   8995 Check Total $14,626.09
Check Run   8995 Update Only $0.00

Check Run   8995 Total $14,626.09

Check Run:   9000

5,124.77Check3015  AT&T CAPITAL SERVICES, INC07/18/20233080 No

99.99Check3582  AT&T U-VERSE07/18/20233081 No

126.27Check4209  CARD SERVICES CENTER07/18/20233082 No

Check Run   9000 Check Total $5,351.03
Check Run   9000 Update Only $0.00

Check Run   9000 Total $5,351.03

CountDescription Amount ($)

ACH $0.000
Bank of America $0.000

Check $19,977.126

$0.000Strategic Payment Services

Wells Fargo $0.000

Paymode X 0 $0.00

Update Only $0.000

6GRAND TOTAL $19,977.12
* Denotes Check Numbers that are out of sequence.

The above listed checks are hereby approved for check signing

Authorized Signatures:

(Date)

(Date)

(Date)

(Date)

ap-check-register
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Pike County Board Of CommissionersACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER
FY 2023-2024

Check Register for 7/7/2023 to 7/19/2023 & Check Numbers 0 to 2147483647
Cash Account 100-00-0000-111100-000

Vendor Number / Name EPay
Check 
Date Amount ($)Payment Type

Check 
Number

Check Run:   8981

561.25Check4067  FAMILY SUPPORT REGISTRY07/07/202313756 No

Check Run   8981  Check Total $561.25
Check Run   8981  Update Only $0.00

Check Run   8981  Total $561.25

Check Run:   8998

50.00Check3365  4th, 5th, & 6th DISTRICT CLERKS'07/11/2023133856* No

84.89Check5113  ACCG07/11/2023133857 No

2,466.38Check4548  ACCG-IRMA CLAIMS ADMINISTRATION SERVICES07/11/2023133858 No

192.80Check5079  ACE ZEBULON07/11/2023133859 No

3,000.00Check5006  AMCHAR WHOLESALE INC07/11/2023133860 No

120.76Check1103  AMWASTE07/11/2023133861 No

363.08Check2475  ATLANTA COMMERCIAL TIRE07/11/2023133862 No

185.69Check3582  AT&T U-VERSE07/11/2023133863 No

990.00Check4114  AXON ENTERPRISE, INC07/11/2023133864 No

355.50Check1037  B & H ELECTRIC07/11/2023133865 No

1,001.41Check3265  CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP.07/11/2023133866 No

12,728.80Check1075  CHEROKEE CULVERT COMPANY07/11/2023133867 No

22,850.00Check4230  S & T CONSTRUCTION COMPANY LLC07/11/2023133868 No

200.00Check1993  COUNCIL OF MAGISTRATE COURT JUDGES07/11/2023133869 No

45.00Check3063  COUNCIL OF MAGISTRATE COURT CLERKS07/11/2023133870 No

107.38Check3595  DE LAGE LANDEN FIN SERVICES (2)07/11/2023133871 No

672.85Check3595  DE LAGE LANDEN FIN SERVICES (2)07/11/2023133872 No

7,425.00Check4370  DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS, INC.07/11/2023133873 No

3,359.13Check4034  UNITED BANK ENDEAVOR07/11/2023133876* No

5,064.47Check4034  UNITED BANK ENDEAVOR07/11/2023133877 No

84.90Check1136  GALL'S, AN ARAMARK COMPANY07/11/2023133878 No

150.11Check2578  GRIFFIN ANIMAL CARE, INC07/11/2023133879 No

239.40Check1183  INDUSTRIAL WHOLESALERS07/11/2023133880 No

180.00Check3608  IRIS CITY CHIROPRACTIC07/11/2023133881 No

789.06Check5102  JADA MERRITT07/11/2023133882 No

3,378.00Check3048  JASON MASK & CO., INC07/11/2023133883 No

1,223.85Check5101  JODY RAINES07/11/2023133884 No

234.36Check1000  OFFICE DEPOT07/11/2023133885 No

98.93Check1797  PIKE JOURNAL REPORTER07/11/2023133886 No

ap-check-register
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Pike County Board Of CommissionersACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER
FY 2023-2024

Check Register for 7/7/2023 to 7/19/2023 & Check Numbers 0 to 2147483647
Cash Account 100-00-0000-111100-000

Vendor Number / Name EPay
Check 
Date Amount ($)Payment Type

Check 
Number

50.00Check1257  Peace Officers' Annuity and Benefit Fund07/11/2023133887 No

5,038.39Check3156  RANGER FUELING SERVICES, LLC07/11/2023133888 No

45.02Check1178  RICOH07/11/2023133889 No

81.00Check4248  SAPPHIRE HILLS, LLC07/11/2023133890 No

16,066.00Check5060  SIGNATURE PUBLIC FUNDING07/11/2023133891 No

698.00Check1206  SOUTHERN RIVERS ENERGY07/11/2023133892 No

99.00Check5058  S&S IMAGING ASSOCIATES, LLC07/11/2023133893 No

306.00Check2946  STATE BAR OF GEORGIA07/11/2023133894 No

454.50Check5105  STEPHEN HATCHETT07/11/2023133895 No

5,250.00Check1370  UPSON COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE07/11/2023133896 No

35.00Check2011  UPSON REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER07/11/2023133897 No

9,106.64Check2576  VULCAN MATERIALS07/11/2023133898 No

1,661.99Check4389  WiReD TECHNOLOGY07/11/2023133899 No

Check Run   8998 Check Total $106,533.29
Check Run   8998 Update Only $0.00

Check Run   8998 Total $106,533.29

Check Run:   9001

47.88Check1016  ADVANCED POWER EQUIPMENT INC07/18/2023133906* No

230.70Check2475  ATLANTA COMMERCIAL TIRE07/18/2023133907 No

1,594.40Check4512  Auto Hobby Collision Repair07/18/2023133908 No

113.00Check1037  B & H ELECTRIC07/18/2023133909 No

7,629.20Check3265  CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP.07/18/2023133910 No

48.19Check1540  CRONIC INC.07/18/2023133911 No

53.91Check3595  DE LAGE LANDEN FIN SERVICES (2)07/18/2023133912 No

235.73Check3595  DE LAGE LANDEN FIN SERVICES (2)07/18/2023133913 No

843.40Check4592  DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE07/18/2023133914 No

1,349.45Check3992  FLINT EQUIPMENT CO07/18/2023133915 No

4,206.98Check4560  FIRST NATIONAL BANK07/18/2023133916 No

2,466.00Check3159  FOSTERS FIRE EXTINGUISHER07/18/2023133917 No

370.57Check1146  GA TECHNOLOGY AUTHORITY07/18/2023133918 No

140.00Check1825  GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE07/18/2023133919 No

16.75Check2473  GEORGIA BUREAU INVESTIGATIONS07/18/2023133920 No

2,920.00Check2867  GRIFFIN HEATING & COOLING07/18/2023133921 No

1,212.00Check5102  JADA MERRITT07/18/2023133922 No

895.50Check5101  JODY RAINES07/18/2023133923 No

ap-check-register
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Pike County Board Of CommissionersACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER
FY 2023-2024

Check Register for 7/7/2023 to 7/19/2023 & Check Numbers 0 to 2147483647
Cash Account 100-00-0000-111100-000

Vendor Number / Name EPay
Check 
Date Amount ($)Payment Type

Check 
Number

105.00Check5065  JUDGES OF THE PROBATE COURTS FUND OF GA07/18/2023133924 No

1,158.68Check2801  KIMBLE'S FOOD BY DESIGN07/18/2023133925 No

35.00Check2990  K & K MANUFACTURING, INC07/18/2023133926 No

50.86Check3842  FRED J LEONARD JR07/18/2023133927 No

89.00Check1215  M & M OFFICE SUPPLY07/18/2023133928 No

380.16Check4929  MARIE REPORTING, LLC07/18/2023133929 No

525.97Check3185  MBG OFFICE SYSTEMS07/18/2023133930 No

1,903.84Check4556  NAPA AUTO PARTS - ATL13307/18/2023133932* No

4,069.51Check1000  OFFICE DEPOT07/18/2023133933 No

8.00Check1269  PIKE COUNTY TAX COMMISSIONER07/18/2023133934 No

46.20Check1270  PIKE COUNTY WATER & SEWER AUTHORITY07/18/2023133935 No

5,900.42Check3156  RANGER FUELING SERVICES, LLC07/18/2023133936 No

294.21Check1588  SAFEGUARD BUSINESS SYSTEMS, INC07/18/2023133937 No

72.74Check5115  SHARP ELECTRONICS CORPORATION07/18/2023133938 No

525.00Check4582  Smith Enviro Recycling Inc07/18/2023133939 No

875.00Check4304  SOUTHERN RESCUE TOOLS, LLC07/18/2023133940 No

120.54Check3175  SPEEDWAY FORD07/18/2023133941 No

909.00Check5105  STEPHEN HATCHETT07/18/2023133942 No

3,800.00Check4023  STEWART'S TREE SERVICE07/18/2023133943 No

350.00Check4491  STONE, McELROY & ASSOCIATES07/18/2023133944 No

1,011.00Check4677  TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC07/18/2023133945 No

4,585.92Check2082  UNITED BANK07/18/2023133946 No

22,413.57Check3789  UPSON COUNTY07/18/2023133947 No

11,879.63Check2576  VULCAN MATERIALS07/18/2023133948 No

Check Run   9001 Check Total $85,482.91
Check Run   9001 Update Only $0.00

Check Run   9001 Total $85,482.91

CountDescription Amount ($)

ACH $0.000
Bank of America $0.000

Check $192,577.4585

$0.000Strategic Payment Services

Wells Fargo $0.000

Paymode X 0 $0.00

Update Only $0.000

85GRAND TOTAL $192,577.45

ap-check-register
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Pike County Board Of CommissionersACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER
FY 2023-2024

Check Register for 7/7/2023 to 7/19/2023 & Check Numbers 0 to 2147483647
Cash Account 100-00-0000-111100-000

Vendor Number / Name EPay
Check 
Date Amount ($)Payment Type

Check 
Number

* Denotes Check Numbers that are out of sequence.

The above listed checks are hereby approved for check signing

Authorized Signatures:

(Date)

(Date)

(Date)

(Date)

ap-check-register

FPiper 07/19/2023  8:34:03AM Page 4 of 4



Pike County Board Of CommissionersACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER
FY 2023-2024

Check Register for 7/7/2023 to 7/19/2023 & Check Numbers 0 to 2147483647
Cash Account 285-00-1000-111110-000

Vendor Number / Name EPay
Check 
Date Amount ($)Payment Type

Check 
Number

Check Run:   8996

500.00Check5114  PIKE COUNTY YES TEAM, INC.07/11/2023417 No

Check Run   8996 Check Total $500.00
Check Run   8996 Update Only $0.00

Check Run   8996 Total $500.00

CountDescription Amount ($)

ACH $0.000
Bank of America $0.000

Check $500.001

$0.000Strategic Payment Services

Wells Fargo $0.000

Paymode X 0 $0.00

Update Only $0.000

1GRAND TOTAL $500.00
* Denotes Check Numbers that are out of sequence.

The above listed checks are hereby approved for check signing

Authorized Signatures:

(Date)

(Date)

(Date)

(Date)

ap-check-register

FPiper 07/19/2023  8:38:17AM Page 1 of 1



Balances as of : 7/19/2023 Departments Account Numbers Balances
General ledger Sheriff 210-03-1000-341320-033 174,076.47           
IMPACT FEES Jail 210-03-1000-341320-034 509,430.60           
Residential 1,210,714.35 Fire 210-03-1000-341320-035 195,858.75           
Commercial 166,283.78          E-911 210-03-1000-341320-038 113,438.01           
Due to General Fund (37.30)                  Roads 210-03-1000-341320-042 156,035.90           
Total 1,376,960.83      Parks 210-03-1000-341320-061 36,007.76              

Library 210-03-1516-341320-065 131,863.41           
Administration 210-03-1516-341320-074 12,236.85              

CIE Prep 210-03-1516-341390-074 47,405.46              
Interest 210-03-1000-361000-000 607.62                   

Total Impact Fees 1,376,960.83        

Account Numbers Budgeted Funds Expenditures Balance Explanation RMM
210-74-1516-521301-000 18,950.00 6,632.00 12,318.00 Civicplus 9/22/2022

210-80-1000-572001-000 165,000.00 39,098.00 125,902.00 Blackmon Road 4/20/2023

210-65-1000-572000-000 15,000.00 15,000.00 J. Joel Edwards Library 6/27/2023

CURRENT AND ACTIVE PROJECTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023



MTG DATE
CREDIT AMOUNT 219,060.00       5/27/2008
CONSTRUCT HANGER (3,210.67)          3/26/2019
SECOND HANGER (3,696.91)          3/26/2019
DEEDED BACK PROPERTY (39,000.00)        6/13/2018
WAREHOUSING (1,848.46)          10/9/2019
WAREHOUSING (1,848.46)          10/9/2019
WATER LINE IMPROVEMENTS (39,970.13)        
Credit Materials not used 1,282.76            4/9/2021 Returned Macon Supply
Peach State Phase II (82,622.34)        4/5/2022 Phase II Water Improvements

BALANCE 48,145.79         

MTG DATE
REFUNDS

SCM 11 EXECUTIVE SESSION
PERMIT # 2019-09-339
PERMIT # 2019-09-340

PEACH STATE AIRPORT - IMPACT FEE CREDIT

NEW BUSINESS LINE F
 LINE F - PERMIT # 2019-01-044
LINE G - PERMIT # 2019-02-044



REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

100 General Fund

Revenue

00.000.00 2,000.00100-03-1000-311750-000  FRANCHISE FEE TAX- Television Cable

00.000.00 1,000.00100-03-1000-371000-061  Rec Authority Donations

00.000.00 1,000.00100-03-1000-371000-091  Animal Shelter Donations

00.000.00 1,076,564.00100-03-1300-340000-000  PRIOR YEAR REVENUES

103,879.243,879.24 40,000.00100-03-1330-314200-081  BEER & WINE EXCISE

31,472.80259.20 45,000.00100-03-1330-316100-000  Business/ Occupation License

00.000.00 70,000.00100-03-1330-316300-000  FINANCIAL INSTITUTION TAX

00.000.00 13,200.00100-03-1330-321100-081  BEER & WINE LICENSE

00.000.00 500.00100-03-1330-341700-000  INDIRECT COST ALLOCATIONS- OTHERS

00.000.00 10,000.00100-03-1400-334000-000  State Grant - Elections

00.000.00 22,000.00100-03-1400-341900-014  Municipal Election Services

00.000.00 12,500.00100-03-1400-341901-000  Elections - Board of Education

00.000.00 10,000.00100-03-1400-341910-000  Election Qualifying Fees

191,863.581,863.58 10,000.00100-03-1500-340000-000  Misc Revenue

00.000.00 150.00100-03-1500-341400-000  Printing & Copying Service

00.000.00 500.00100-03-1500-361000-000  Interest Revenue

00.000.00 50,000.00100-03-1500-392100-000  Sale of Assets

00.000.00 100.00100-03-1510-349300-000  BAD CHECK FEES

00.000.00 1,877,521.00100-03-1514-313100-000  LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX

00.000.00 1,250,000.00100-03-1514-316200-082  Insurance Premium Tax

00.000.00 500.00100-03-1516-342310-000  FINGERPRINTING - ALCOHOL LICENSE

023,656.1623,656.16 8,533,956.00100-03-1545-311000-000  General Property Taxes

211,074.321,074.32 5,000.00100-03-1545-311120-000  Timber Tax

0210.22210.22 120,000.00100-03-1545-311200-000  Property Tax - Prior Year

1115,477.1815,477.18 140,000.00100-03-1545-311310-000  Motor Vehicle Tax

121,739.701,739.70 15,000.00100-03-1545-311313-000  Motor Vehicle Admin Fees

11158,247.17158,247.17 1,400,000.00100-03-1545-311315-000  Motor Vehicle - TAVT

1131.43131.43 10,000.00100-03-1545-311320-000  Mobile Home

913,032.100.00 150,000.00100-03-1545-311340-000  Intangible Tax

00.000.00 20,000.00100-03-1545-311500-000  Property Not on Digest

00.000.00 3,000.00100-03-1545-311700-000  Franchise Fees

6791.24791.24 13,000.00100-03-1545-319000-000  Penalties & Interest - Taxes

5881.24881.24 17,000.00100-03-1545-319900-000  Cost & Interest - Taxes

106,331.616,331.61 64,000.00100-03-1545-341600-000  Fees/ Cost - Tags & Titles

11,594.331,594.33 268,000.00100-03-1545-341940-000  Tax Collection - Commission

7416.00416.00 6,000.00100-03-1545-346900-000  Tag Mailout Fees

00.000.00 20,000.00100-03-1545-383000-000  Insurance Reimbursements

FPiper 10:05:10AM07/19/2023
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

29435.32435.32 1,500.00100-03-1550-311400-000  Heavy Equipment - Taxes

63,648.880.00 58,000.00100-03-2150-311600-000  Real Estate Transfer

1216,207.200.00 130,000.00100-03-2150-351110-000  Clerk of Superior Court

00.000.00 13,750.00100-03-2150-351150-000  JUVENILE GRANT

00.000.00 100.00100-03-2200-351180-000  Pre-Trial Diversion - DA

152,223.502,223.50 15,000.00100-03-2400-351130-000  Magistrate Court

00.000.00 7,000.00100-03-2400-351130-091  Animal Ordinance Violations

91,825.001,825.00 20,000.00100-03-2400-351131-000  Sheriff Services - Magistrate

811,530.600.00 150,000.00100-03-2450-351150-000  Probate Court

10100.00100.00 1,000.00100-03-2800-341190-000  Indigency Verification App Fee

00.000.00 100.00100-03-2800-346900-000  Indigent Defense Fund

144,120.503,970.50 30,000.00100-03-3300-342000-000  Sheriff Services - Superior Court

00.000.00 248,743.00100-03-3300-342100-000  Sheriff Service -Board of Education

00.000.00 2,500.00100-03-3310-342001-000  DEPT OF JUSTICE REVENUE

00.000.00 12,000.00100-03-3326-342330-000  INMATE HOUSING REVENUES

00.000.00 1,000.00100-03-3500-371000-080  FIRE DEPT DONATIONS

00.000.00 200.00100-03-3910-346110-000  Animal Control Shelter Fees

424,155.204,105.20 10,000.00100-03-4000-343000-000  Culvert Permit Fees

00.000.00 500,000.00100-03-4200-334101-042  L.M.I. GRANT (DOT) REVENUE

00.000.00 12,000.00100-03-4226-346900-000  Sale of Pipe

00.000.00 2,500.00100-03-4226-346901-000  SALE OF SCRAP METAL

00.000.00 48,000.00100-03-4500-344100-045  EPD Hazardous Waste Reimbursement

00.000.00 10,000.00100-03-4530-344150-045  TRANSFER STATION LEASE

00.000.00 55,000.00100-03-4900-341900-000  Public Works Services

00.000.00 2,500.00100-03-5431-334101-000  ACCG Employee Safety Grant

00.000.00 7,651.00100-03-5431-334103-000  GEMA/HS - EMPG performance grant

00.000.00 500.00100-03-5500-341000-000  COMMUNITY SERVICE FEES

00.000.00 2,000.00100-03-5520-331000-000  FEDERAL GRANT SENIOR CENTER

00.000.00 120,000.00100-03-5520-346000-000  SENIOR CITIZEN CENTER

00.000.00 1,000.00100-03-5520-371000-000  Senior Center Donations

617,061.806,634.90 264,000.00100-03-7220-322200-000  Building Permits

1200.00150.00 36,000.00100-03-7400-322210-000  Zoning & Land Use Fees

2300.00100.00 20,000.00100-03-7410-323900-000  Plat Reviews

5225.0050.00 5,000.00100-03-7410-323901-000  CODE ENFOREMENT SERVICES

Revenue Subtotal $236,147.04 $292,831.32 $17,064,535.00 2

Expenditure

00.000.00 100,000.00100-10-1310-579000-000  CONTINGENCIES

00.000.00 55,000.00100-13-1000-512101-000  HRA Contribution

00.000.00 366,492.00100-13-1000-523100-000  ACCG-INS - PROPERTY & LIABILITY
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

5777.26185.69 16,600.00100-13-1000-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

535.0035.00 700.00100-13-1000-523900-000  EMPLOYEE SCREENING

00.000.00 3,000.00100-13-1000-523901-000  COMMUNITY EVENTS

00.000.00 353,088.00100-13-1000-524100-000  ACCG Defined Benefit

00.000.00 5,000.00100-13-1300-512600-000  UNEMPLOYMENT PAYMENTS

-2-38.030.00 2,350.00100-13-1300-523201-000  CELL PHONE COMMUNICATION

24489.600.00 2,000.00100-13-1300-523232-000  EQUIPMENT RENTAL

00.000.00 2,000.00100-13-1300-523300-000  LEGAL PUBLICATION

1150.000.00 16,800.00100-13-1300-523500-000  TRAVEL

18.008.00 1,200.00100-13-1300-523600-000  DUES & FEES

00.000.00 10,100.00100-13-1300-523700-000  TRAINING

31,147.19129.77 40,252.00100-13-1300-523850-000  CONTRACT SERVICES

00.000.00 2,600.00100-13-1300-523900-000  POSTAGE

4294.21294.21 8,000.00100-13-1300-531000-000  SUPPLIES

00.000.00 200.00100-13-1300-531270-000  GAS\DIESEL

00.000.00 500.00100-13-1300-531400-000  LEGAL RESOURCES

910,931.860.00 127,062.00100-13-1310-511100-000  REGULAR (COMM) EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 68,018.00100-13-1310-512100-000  GROUP (COMM) INSURANCE

00.000.00 9,721.00100-13-1310-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 110,000.00100-13-1310-512700-000  WORKERS COMPENSATION - COMM

43,486.00134.08 90,636.00100-13-1320-511100-000  REGULAR (CO MGR)  EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 24,210.00100-13-1320-512100-000  GROUP (CO MGR)  INSURANCE

0-3.05-3.05 6,934.00100-13-1320-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 900.00100-13-1320-512400-000  DEFERRED COMPENSATION

00.000.00 200.00100-13-1320-542200-000  VEHICLES- M&R

48,241.03901.84 200,737.00100-13-1330-511100-000  REGULAR (ADMINISTRATION)  EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 30,173.00100-13-1330-512100-000  GROUP (ADM) INSURANCE

0-21.81-21.81 15,357.00100-13-1330-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 900.00100-13-1330-512400-000  DEFERRED COMPENSATION

00.000.00 3,500.00100-13-1330-523300-000  Advertising & Marketing

00.000.00 500.00100-13-1500-523901-000  BANK SERVICE CHARGES

87,708.270.00 96,000.00100-13-1530-521200-000  PROFESSIONAL SVC - LAW

852,537.632,466.38 3,000.00100-13-1530-521201-000  PROF SVC - ATTORNEY -  SUITS

00.000.00 8,000.00100-13-1540-573000-000  EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION

00.000.00 40,000.00100-13-1560-521200-000  PROF SVC - AUDIT

875.500.00 960.00100-13-4400-531210-000  WATER/SEWAGE

7389.76383.71 5,400.00100-13-4600-531530-000  ELECTRICITY

34,813.602,412.49 139,360.00100-14-1400-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

2150.000.00 7,950.00100-14-1400-511200-000  Board Compensation
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

00.000.00 16,135.00100-14-1400-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

07.577.57 10,662.00100-14-1400-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 500.00100-14-1400-522200-000  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

981.830.00 960.00100-14-1400-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

00.000.00 800.00100-14-1400-523300-000  ADVERTISING

00.000.00 4,000.00100-14-1400-523500-000  TRAVEL

00.000.00 280.00100-14-1400-523600-000  DUES & FEES

00.000.00 4,900.00100-14-1400-523700-000  TRAINING

00.000.00 92,456.00100-14-1400-523850-000  Poll Workers - Contract Svc.

00.000.00 11,700.00100-14-1400-523900-000  POSTAGE

012.0012.00 13,000.00100-14-1400-531000-000  SUPPLIES

241,661.991,661.99 7,020.00100-14-1400-542500-000  OTHER EQUIPMENT

2572.52129.80 27,600.00100-14-1500-523850-000  CONTRACT SERVICES

825.150.00 300.00100-14-4400-531210-000  WATER /SEWAGE

10197.12185.02 2,000.00100-14-4600-531530-000  ELECTRICITY EXP

00.000.00 250.00100-14-4700-531520-000  NATURAL GAS EXPENSE

00.000.00 200.00100-15-1000-523300-000  LEGAL PUBLICATION

00.000.00 400.00100-15-1000-523500-000  BD OF EQ TRAVEL

00.000.00 1,250.00100-15-1000-523700-000  BD OF EQ TRAINING

00.000.00 50.00100-15-1000-531000-000  BD OF EQ - SUPPLIES

*100284.2934.29 0.00100-15-1330-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 1,400.00100-15-1330-521100-000  BD OF EQ PER DIEM

50250.000.00 500.00100-15-1330-521200-000  Comp Pay

00.000.00 150.00100-15-1550-523900-000  POSTAGE

47,970.86180.80 213,742.00100-16-1545-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 27,130.00100-16-1545-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

0-17.77-17.77 16,352.00100-16-1545-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 13,500.00100-16-1545-521200-000  PROFESSIONAL SVC

9136.390.00 1,600.00100-16-1545-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

00.000.00 50.00100-16-1545-523300-000  ADVERTISING/LEGAL PUBLICATIONS

00.000.00 850.00100-16-1545-523400-000  PRINTING & BINDING

00.000.00 800.00100-16-1545-523500-000  TRAVEL

00.000.00 400.00100-16-1545-523600-000  DUES & FEES

00.000.00 865.00100-16-1545-523700-000  TRAINING

2750.000.00 39,000.00100-16-1545-523850-000  CONTRACT SVC

00.000.00 4,400.00100-16-1545-523900-000  POSTAGE

012.0012.00 4,000.00100-16-1545-531000-000  SUPPLIES

1126.290.00 250.00100-16-4400-531210-000  WATER / SEWAGE

9175.65169.60 2,000.00100-16-4600-531530-000  ELECTRICITY EXP -TAX COMM
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

00.000.00 250.00100-16-4700-531220-000  NATURAL GAS EXPENS

00.000.00 950.00100-17-1300-523201-000  CELL PHONE COMMUNICATIONS

39,128.81464.01 276,120.00100-17-1550-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

7450.00200.00 6,500.00100-17-1550-511200-000  BOARD COMPENSATION

00.000.00 57,633.00100-17-1550-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

0-19.40-19.40 21,124.00100-17-1550-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 500.00100-17-1550-512400-000  DEFERRED COMPENSATION

9136.390.00 1,600.00100-17-1550-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

00.000.00 500.00100-17-1550-523300-000  ADVERTISING

00.000.00 8,500.00100-17-1550-523400-000  PRINTING & BINDING

00.000.00 7,500.00100-17-1550-523500-000  TRAVEL

00.000.00 3,500.00100-17-1550-523600-000  DUES & FEES

00.000.00 2,500.00100-17-1550-523700-000  TRAINING

31,064.82129.81 36,828.00100-17-1550-523850-000  CONTRACT SVC

00.000.00 1,000.00100-17-1550-523900-000  POSTAGE

112.0012.00 2,000.00100-17-1550-531000-000  SUPPLIES

00.000.00 4,000.00100-17-1550-531270-000  GAS/DIESEL

00.000.00 1,000.00100-17-1550-542200-000  VEHICLES M&R

1032.000.00 325.00100-17-4400-531210-000  WATER/SEWAGE

11221.90215.85 1,950.00100-17-4600-531530-000  ELECTRICITY

00.000.00 400.00100-17-4700-531220-000  NATURAL GAS

00.000.00 950.00100-18-1300-523201-000  CELL PHONE COMMUNICATIONS

45,402.79207.80 141,473.00100-18-1565-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 1,000.00100-18-1565-511300-000  OVERTIME

00.000.00 32,373.00100-18-1565-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

0-15.14-15.14 10,823.00100-18-1565-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 750.00100-18-1565-512900-000  UNIFORMS

00.000.00 7,000.00100-18-1565-522100-000  CLEANING SUPPLIES

63,532.903,532.90 62,000.00100-18-1565-522200-000  MAINTENANCE RPRS/EXP - ALL FACILITI

21,501.001,401.00 70,000.00100-18-1565-522201-000  CONTRACT SERVICES - BLDG & GROUNDS

015.250.00 3,600.00100-18-1565-531210-000  WATER / SEWAGE

00.000.00 1,000.00100-18-1565-531520-000  PROPANE GAS

00.000.00 1,000.00100-18-1565-531700-000  SUPPLIES - SMALL EQUIPMENT

00.000.00 2,500.00100-18-1565-542200-000  VEHICLES M& R

8184.200.00 2,400.00100-18-4600-531530-000  ELECTRICITY EXPENSE

00.000.00 8,800.00100-18-4700-531270-000  GAS/DIESEL

00.000.00 500.00100-20-2100-531100-000  SUPPLIES / MATERIALS

2527,934.000.00 112,382.00100-20-2150-521100-000  CIRCUIT COURT

00.000.00 9,500.00100-20-2500-521100-000  COURT REPORTER
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

00.000.00 10,000.00100-20-2700-523850-000  JUROR PER DIEM

9109.110.00 1,278.00100-20-2750-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

00.000.00 1,800.00100-20-2750-523851-000  Contract Services

82,166.670.00 26,000.00100-20-2800-521000-000  GUARDIAN AD LITEM

783.000.00 1,110.00100-20-4400-531210-000  WATER / SEWAGE

102,237.362,219.21 22,400.00100-20-4600-531530-000  ELECTRICITY EXPENSE

48,155.00285.63 212,684.00100-21-2180-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 68,231.00100-21-2180-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

0-34.86-34.86 16,271.00100-21-2180-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 400.00100-21-2180-512400-000  DEFERRED COMPENSATION

24136.390.00 570.00100-21-2180-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

00.000.00 500.00100-21-2180-523300-000  ADVERTISING/ LEGAL PUBLICATION

00.000.00 1,000.00100-21-2180-523400-000  PRINTING & BINDING

00.000.00 1,500.00100-21-2180-523500-000  TRAVEL

1150.0050.00 450.00100-21-2180-523600-000  DUES & FEES

00.000.00 1,500.00100-21-2180-523700-000  TRAINING

41,654.281,056.02 45,000.00100-21-2180-523850-000  CONTRACT SERVICES

00.000.00 3,000.00100-21-2180-523900-000  POSTAGE

6245.11245.11 4,000.00100-21-2180-531000-000  SUPPLIES

00.000.00 500.00100-21-2180-531400-000  LEGAL PUBLICATIONS

00.000.00 2,456.00100-21-2180-542401-000  Historical Deed Indexing Project

2547,808.000.00 191,232.00100-22-2200-521100-000  DISTRICT ATTORNEY

9136.390.00 1,600.00100-22-2200-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS- PHONE

8300.000.00 3,670.00100-22-4700-522200-000  Contract Services

210.005.00 605.00100-23-1300-523201-000  CELL PHONE - COMMUNICATIONS

49,223.31327.95 253,081.00100-23-2400-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 24,732.00100-23-2400-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

0-14.39-14.39 19,361.00100-23-2400-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 1,564.00100-23-2400-512400-000  DEFERRED COMPENSATION

7947.65129.80 14,345.00100-23-2400-522200-000  CONTRACT SERVICES

00.000.00 500.00100-23-2400-522201-000  REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

7109.110.00 1,497.00100-23-2400-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

00.000.00 40.00100-23-2400-523300-000  ADVERTISING

1789.0089.00 520.00100-23-2400-523400-000  PRINTING & BINDING

00.000.00 1,750.00100-23-2400-523500-000  TRAVEL

33551.00551.00 1,685.00100-23-2400-523600-000  DUES & FEES

00.000.00 1,000.00100-23-2400-523700-000  TRAINING

00.000.00 1,000.00100-23-2400-523850-000  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

00.000.00 1,400.00100-23-2400-523900-000  POSTAGE
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

12386.02386.02 3,300.00100-23-2400-531000-000  SUPPLIES

00.000.00 1,105.00100-23-2400-531400-000  LEGAL PUBLICATIONS

46,085.6199.52 161,505.00100-24-2450-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 20,127.00100-24-2450-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

0-17.97-17.97 12,356.00100-24-2450-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

11954.29234.80 8,375.00100-24-2450-522200-000  CONTRACT SERVICES

8136.390.00 1,620.00100-24-2450-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

00.000.00 4,323.00100-24-2450-523500-000  TRAVEL

00.000.00 1,710.00100-24-2450-523600-000  DUES & FEES

00.000.00 2,170.00100-24-2450-523700-000  TRAINING

00.000.00 1,700.00100-24-2450-523900-000  POSTAGE

8620.38620.38 8,000.00100-24-2450-531000-000  SUPPLIES

00.000.00 10,000.00100-25-2000-521200-000  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

2546,612.000.00 186,448.00100-28-2800-521000-000  PUBLIC DEFENDER

00.000.00 200.00100-32-3326-523500-000  TRAVEL

00.000.00 17,000.00100-32-3326-531000-000  INMATE SUPPLIES

115,250.005,250.00 45,840.00100-32-3350-523850-000  SUPPORT OF INMATES

1362.82362.82 62,600.00100-32-3350-531300-000  FOOD FOR INMATES

00.000.00 95,300.00100-32-3370-523100-000  INMATE MEDICAL

1119.510.00 15,100.00100-33-1300-523201-000  CELL PHONE COMMUNICATIONS

566,030.1912,421.47 1,440,814.00100-33-3300-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

75,339.792,826.51 78,000.00100-33-3300-511300-000  OVERTIME

00.000.00 316,673.00100-33-3300-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

0405.63405.63 116,190.00100-33-3300-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 4,855.00100-33-3300-512400-000  DEFERRED COMPENSATION

63,000.003,000.00 52,500.00100-33-3300-512900-000  UNIFORMS

910,943.826,432.62 117,269.00100-33-3300-521200-000  CONTRACT SERVICES

8572.840.00 7,348.00100-33-3300-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

00.000.00 500.00100-33-3300-523300-000  ADVERTISING

00.000.00 1,362.00100-33-3300-523400-000  PRINTING & BINDING

00.000.00 4,000.00100-33-3300-523500-000  TRAVEL

1190.00190.00 15,978.00100-33-3300-523600-000  DUES & FEES

00.000.00 2,500.00100-33-3300-523700-000  TRAINING

00.000.00 700.00100-33-3300-523900-000  POSTAGE

0150.11150.11 33,000.00100-33-3300-531000-000  SUPPLIES

00.000.00 84,000.00100-33-3300-531270-000  GAS/DIESEL

00.000.00 2,000.00100-33-3321-531100-000  INVESTIGATION SUPPLIES

00.000.00 40,000.00100-33-3323-522200-000  VEHICLES- M&R

00.000.00 500.00100-33-3355-522200-000  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

04.570.00 2,000.00100-33-4400-531210-000  WATER / SEWAGE

91,115.871,017.90 12,000.00100-33-4600-531530-000  ELECTRICITY EXPENSE

486.870.00 2,000.00100-33-4700-531220-000  NATURAL GAS EXP

326,481.744,778.94 764,279.00100-34-3326-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

74,185.091,671.93 62,530.00100-34-3326-511300-000  OVERTIME

00.000.00 154,777.00100-34-3326-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

0226.34226.34 63,251.00100-34-3326-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 940.00100-34-3326-512400-000  DEFERRED COMPENSATION

00.000.00 3,000.00100-34-3326-512900-000  UNIFORMS

51215.76215.76 420.00100-34-3326-521200-000  PROFESSIONAL SVC

00.000.00 2,000.00100-34-3326-522200-000  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

8136.390.00 1,656.00100-34-3326-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

00.000.00 3,000.00100-34-3326-523700-000  TRAINING

00.000.00 150.00100-34-3326-523900-000  POSTAGE

00.000.00 3,000.00100-34-3326-531000-000  SUPPLIES - JAIL

00.000.00 21,600.00100-34-3326-531270-000  GAS/DIESEL

00.000.00 5,000.00100-34-3326-542200-000  VEHICLES - M & R

00.000.00 700.00100-34-3360-531700-000  RECORD BOOKS

10796.800.00 8,000.00100-34-4400-531210-000  WATER / SEWAGE - JAIL

11929.39929.39 8,800.00100-34-4600-531530-000  ELECTRICITY - JAIL

880.190.00 1,000.00100-34-4700-531220-000  NATURAL GAS - JAIL

81,895.920.00 24,993.00100-37-3700-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 19,806.00100-37-3700-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

00.000.00 1,912.00100-37-3700-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 100.00100-37-3700-522200-000  VEHICLES M&R

00.000.00 5,250.00100-37-3700-522250-000  Transport

00.000.00 1,000.00100-37-3700-523000-000  Other Purchased / Indigent Services

00.000.00 492.00100-37-3700-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

00.000.00 2,400.00100-37-3700-523500-000  TRAVEL

00.000.00 225.00100-37-3700-523600-000  DUES & FEES

00.000.00 1,050.00100-37-3700-523700-000  TRAINING

00.000.00 3,500.00100-37-3700-531000-000  SUPPLIES

00.000.00 200.00100-37-3700-531100-000  INVESTIGATION EXPENSES

00.000.00 250.00100-37-3700-531270-000  GAS/DIESEL

46.050.00 150.00100-37-4600-531530-000  ELECTRICITY EXPENSE

*10023,313.1811,835.88 0.00100-38-3800-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

*1002,119.31854.40 0.00100-38-3800-511300-000  OVERTIME

*100952.87952.87 0.00100-38-3800-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

870,555.000.00 846,660.00100-39-3940-572000-000  AMBULANCE CONTRACT

FPiper 10:05:10AM07/19/2023

fl-RevenueAndExpenditurePortrait

Page 8 of 18



REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

00.000.00 2,150.00100-42-1300-523201-000  CELL PHONE COMMUNICATIONS

00.000.00 300.00100-42-1500-531300-000  FOOD & VENDING SERVICES

8228.230.00 2,736.00100-42-4100-523200-000  COMMUNICATION- PHONE

00.000.00 100.00100-42-4100-523300-000  ADVERTISING

334,483.75-290.22 1,088,030.00100-42-4210-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

151,504.72483.49 10,000.00100-42-4210-511300-000  OVERTIME

00.000.00 274,596.00100-42-4210-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

0-155.57-155.57 84,000.00100-42-4210-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 2,250.00100-42-4210-512400-000  DEFERRED COMPENSATION

00.000.00 13,500.00100-42-4220-522000-000  SIGN M&R

00.000.00 70,000.00100-42-4220-522200-000  EQUIPMENT M&R

00.000.00 10,000.00100-42-4220-531000-000  SUPPLIES

00.000.00 170,000.00100-42-4220-531270-000  GAS/DIESEL

00.000.00 70,000.00100-42-4220-531500-000  CULVERT PIPES

147.8847.88 6,500.00100-42-4220-531600-000  SMALL EQUIPMENT

035.0035.00 50,000.00100-42-4220-542200-000  VEHICLES- M&R

00.000.00 5,000.00100-42-4220-542500-000  OTHER EQUIPMENT

216,204.6316,204.63 750,000.00100-42-4221-541400-000  M&R- PAVED & UNPAVED ROADS

00.000.00 10,000.00100-42-4230-541400-000  M&R- BRIDGES

1100.000.00 8,884.00100-42-4270-523850-000  CONTRACT SVC

664.850.00 1,000.00100-42-4400-531210-000  WATER / SEWAGE

7472.800.00 6,500.00100-42-4600-531530-000  ELECTRICITY EXPENSE

00.000.00 600.00100-42-4700-531520-000  PROPANE GAS EXPENSE

174,383.942,191.97 26,304.00100-42-8000-581004-000  CAT LEASE # 70010402 MTR GRADER

94,206.984,206.98 46,284.00100-42-8000-582006-000  FNB PAYMENT (DUMP TRKS)

81,001.411,001.41 12,017.00100-42-8000-582013-000  Cat Lease#  0170035602

179,171.844,585.92 55,032.00100-42-8000-582014-000  UNITED BANK LOAN

172,467.181,233.59 14,804.00100-42-8000-582205-000  CAT Lease#???? Skid Steer 299D2XE

82,502.002,502.00 30,024.00100-42-8000-582210-000  CAT Lease#???? Excavator 323

175,346.522,673.26 32,080.00100-42-8000-582215-000  CAT Lease#???? Wheel Loader 938M

173,060.761,530.38 18,365.00100-42-8000-582220-000  CAT Lease#???? Dozier D3

176,782.006,782.00 40,693.00100-42-8000-582225-000  CAT Lease#???? Motor Grader 140

176,782.006,782.00 40,693.00100-42-8000-582230-000  CAT Lease#???? Motor Grader 140

00.000.00 32,000.00100-45-4560-523850-000  CONTRACT SERVICES

86,342.080.00 76,105.00100-50-5100-572000-000  BOARD OF HEALTH

81,504.420.00 18,053.00100-54-5400-572000-000  DFACS

00.000.00 20,000.00100-55-5500-572000-000  MCINTOSH TRAIL RDC DUES

00.000.00 10,500.00100-55-5540-572000-000  MCTRAIL-PUBLIC TRANSPORT

33,438.70265.70 98,908.00100-56-5520-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

00.000.00 8,138.00100-56-5520-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE - BENEFITS

0-3.89-3.89 7,567.00100-56-5520-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 1,200.00100-56-5520-521100-000  Contract Services

7154.390.00 2,184.00100-56-5520-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

00.000.00 600.00100-56-5520-523500-000  TRAVEL

00.000.00 60.00100-56-5520-523900-000  POSTAGE

00.000.00 1,500.00100-56-5520-531100-000  SUPPLIES

00.000.00 2,000.00100-56-5520-531101-000  Senior Center 'Stepping Up' Grant

726.750.00 400.00100-56-5520-531210-000  WATER / SEWER SENIOR CENTER

00.000.00 5,000.00100-56-5520-531270-000  GAS / DIESEL

00.000.00 56,375.00100-56-5520-531300-000  CONGREGATE MEAL EXPENSE

00.000.00 85,000.00100-56-5520-531301-000  HOME DELIVERED MEAL EXPENSE

9642.35612.00 7,300.00100-56-5520-531530-000  ELECTRICITY - SENIOR CENTER

00.000.00 800.00100-56-5520-542200-000  VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

481.830.00 2,100.00100-61-4750-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

891.6446.64 1,170.00100-61-4750-523201-000  CELL PHONE COMMUNICATIONS

38,518.881,000.57 255,462.00100-61-6110-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 62,139.00100-61-6110-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

0-40.43-40.43 19,543.00100-61-6110-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

9300.000.00 3,200.00100-61-6110-521100-000  CONTRACT SERVICES

510,935.580.00 218,072.00100-61-6120-572000-000  RECREATION  AUTHORITY

981.830.00 961.00100-65-4750-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

45,127.17-32.65 139,417.00100-65-6500-511100-000  LIBRARY EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 8,480.00100-65-6500-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

0-3.91-3.91 10,667.00100-65-6500-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 150.00100-65-6500-523300-000  ADVERTISING

00.000.00 2,500.00100-65-6500-531220-000  NATURAL GAS EXPENSE

00.000.00 600.00100-65-6500-531510-000  WATER

00.000.00 11,500.00100-65-6500-531530-000  ELECTRICITY

8477.500.00 5,730.00100-65-6500-572000-000  LIBRARY BOARD

505,929.350.00 11,859.00100-65-6590-572000-000  FLINT RIVER REG LIBRARY

537.750.00 700.00100-71-4400-531210-000  WATER / SEWAGE

00.000.00 1,500.00100-71-4410-523900-000  WATER AUTHORITY POSTAGE

5127.280.00 2,500.00100-71-7120-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

817,378.750.00 208,545.00100-71-7120-572000-000  WATER AUTH

837.750.00 500.00100-72-4400-531210-000  WATER / SEWAGE

6131.85131.85 2,100.00100-72-4600-531530-000  ELECTRICITY EXPENSE

41,240.8048.00 32,254.00100-72-7130-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 234.00100-72-7130-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

00.000.00 2,468.00100-72-7130-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 250.00100-72-7130-522200-000  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

681.850.00 1,488.00100-72-7130-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

00.000.00 150.00100-72-7130-523300-000  ADVERTISING

00.000.00 1,000.00100-72-7130-523500-000  TRAVEL

00.000.00 180.00100-72-7130-523600-000  DUES & FEES

00.000.00 1,000.00100-72-7130-523700-000  TRAINING

1757.34161.29 70,086.00100-72-7130-523850-000  UGA- CONTRACT SERVICES- COUNTY AGEN

00.000.00 9,080.00100-72-7130-523851-000  Contract Services - other

00.000.00 4,300.00100-72-7130-531000-000  SUPPLIES

00.000.00 500.00100-72-7130-542200-000  VEHICLES MAINTENANCE

00.000.00 3,500.00100-72-7410-531270-000  GAS / DIESEL

00.000.00 9,673.00100-73-7140-572000-000  STATE FORESTRY

00.000.00 2,200.00100-74-1300-523201-000  CELL PHONE COMMUNICATIONS

926.290.00 300.00100-74-4400-531210-000  WATER / SEWAGE

10206.48200.43 2,100.00100-74-4600-531530-000  ELECTRICITY EXP

00.000.00 300.00100-74-4700-531220-000  NATURAL GAS EXPENSE

410,349.41151.99 274,253.00100-74-7410-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 40,771.00100-74-7410-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

0-43.85-43.85 20,981.00100-74-7410-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 330.00100-74-7410-512400-000  DEFERRED COMPENSATION

00.000.00 2,000.00100-74-7410-521100-000  FIRE SAFETY INSPECTION

00.000.00 28,000.00100-74-7410-521200-000  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

00.000.00 500.00100-74-7410-522200-000  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

9136.390.00 1,600.00100-74-7410-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS - PHONE

00.000.00 3,200.00100-74-7410-523300-000  ADVERTISING

00.000.00 500.00100-74-7410-523600-000  DUES & FEES

00.000.00 4,000.00100-74-7410-523700-000  TRAINING

6214,526.20129.80 23,405.00100-74-7410-523850-000  CONTRACT SERVICES

00.000.00 2,500.00100-74-7410-523900-000  POSTAGE

3113.40113.40 4,500.00100-74-7410-531000-000  SUPPLIES

00.000.00 8,000.00100-74-7410-531270-000  GAS/DIESEL

00.000.00 2,000.00100-74-7410-542200-000  VEHICLES  M&R

00.000.00 500.00100-76-1000-523201-000  CELL PHONE - COMMUNICATIONS

422,850.0022,850.00 530,000.00100-76-7525-541300-000  Chestnut Oaks Facility

83,541.670.00 42,500.00100-76-7525-572000-000  AGRIBUSINESS AUTH

00.000.00 9,000.00100-80-1000-512700-000  Firefighters Cancer/ Disability Ins

00.000.00 40,000.00100-80-1310-512900-000  Firefighter Per Diem

072.280.00 30,000.00100-80-1550-523200-000  COMMUNICATIONS
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

00.000.00 5,000.00100-80-3040-521200-000  MEDICAL FEES

610,456.782,262.16 174,738.00100-80-3080-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

055.6955.69 13,368.00100-80-3080-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 15,000.00100-80-3500-512900-000  UNFORMS

1005,000.000.00 5,000.00100-80-3500-572000-000  MEANSVILLE MUTUAL AID CONTRACT

050.8650.86 60,000.00100-80-3510-522200-000  VEHICLE R & M

00.000.00 40,000.00100-80-3510-523100-000  Property & Liability Ins.

00.000.00 2,000.00100-80-3510-523500-000  TRAVEL

00.000.00 2,500.00100-80-3510-523600-000  DUES AND FEES

00.000.00 3,000.00100-80-3510-531000-000  OFFICE SUPPLIES

00.000.00 60,000.00100-80-3520-522200-000  EQUIPMENT

00.000.00 35,000.00100-80-3520-531270-000  GAS / DIESEL

00.000.00 500.00100-80-3520-531700-000  AUXILIARY

3550.000.00 20,000.00100-80-3540-523701-000  FIRE TRAINING

93,340.001,940.00 38,000.00100-80-3550-523850-000  Contract Services

00.000.00 3,000.00100-80-3570-542500-000  Other Supplies/ Equipment

00.000.00 30,000.00100-80-3570-542600-000  BUNKER GEAR

00.000.00 2,500.00100-80-3630-523800-000  AMBULANCE LICENSES

00.000.00 10,000.00100-80-3630-531100-000  MEDICAL SUPPLIES

00.000.00 2,000.00100-80-3630-531101-000  PUBLIC SAFETY & EDUCATION

10179.4246.20 1,800.00100-80-4400-531210-000  WATER EXPENSE

2270.0086.00 16,000.00100-80-4600-531530-000  ELECTRICITY EXPENSE

00.000.00 2,000.00100-80-4700-531220-000  NATURAL GAS

00.000.00 10,000.00100-80-4700-531520-000  PROPANE GAS EXPENSE

00.000.00 5.00100-90-1300-523900-000  POSTAGE

00.000.00 550.00100-90-1550-523201-000  EMA - CELL PHONE

00.000.00 500.00100-90-3520-522200-000  E M A VEHICLE  M & R

00.000.00 3,000.00100-90-3520-531000-000  E M A MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES

00.000.00 500.00100-90-3520-531270-000  EMA  GAS/FUEL - VEHICLE

00.000.00 1,200.00100-90-3520-531600-000  E M A SMALL EQUIPMENT

00.000.00 1,000.00100-90-3540-523703-000  E M A TRAINING

3200.000.00 6,200.00100-90-3630-522200-000  EMA CONTRACT SERVICES

00.000.00 15,197.00100-90-3920-542200-000  EMA GRANT EXPENSE

960.500.00 700.00100-90-4600-531530-000  EMA Electricity

00.000.00 250.00100-90-4700-531520-000  PROPANE GAS EXPENSE

42,862.70110.50 72,537.00100-91-3910-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 20,054.00100-91-3910-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

0-26.17-26.17 5,550.00100-91-3910-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 200.00100-91-3910-512900-000  Uniforms
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

00.000.00 500.00100-91-3910-522200-000  BUILDING REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

00.000.00 1,000.00100-91-3910-523201-000  ANIMAL CONTROL  - CELL PHONE

00.000.00 1,000.00100-91-3910-523700-000  EDUCATION & TRAINING

00.000.00 100.00100-91-3910-523800-000  ANIMAL CONTROL LICENSES

8501.59129.80 6,204.00100-91-3910-523850-000  CONTRACT SERVICES

00.000.00 100.00100-91-3910-523900-000  POSTAGE

00.000.00 500.00100-91-3910-523901-000  OTHER SVCS - EMPLOYEE VACCINATIONS

00.000.00 1,000.00100-91-3910-531000-000  SUPPLIES

840.500.00 500.00100-91-3910-531210-000  WATER / SEWAGE EXPENSE

00.000.00 3,000.00100-91-3910-531270-000  GAS / DIESEL

5169.180.00 3,600.00100-91-3910-531530-000  ELECTRICITY - ANIMAL SHELTER

00.000.00 1,200.00100-91-3910-531600-000  SMALL EQUIPMENT

00.000.00 1,600.00100-91-3910-542200-000  VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE

00.000.00 500.00100-91-3910-572000-000  ANIMAL CONTROL EXPENSES

00.000.00 500.00100-91-3910-823875-000  VERERINARY SERVICES

Expenditure Subtotal $155,241.93 $694,682.18 $15,610,157.00 4

$1,454,378.00-$401,850.86$80,905.11Excess Of Revenue SubtotalBefore Transfers -28

Other Financing Use

00.000.00 749,520.00100-99-1000-611000-325  TRANSFER OUT L.M.I GRANT FUND (DOT)

00.000.00 275,780.00100-99-1000-611000-350  TRANSFER OUT CAP  (CAPTIAL AQUISITI

00.000.00 429,078.00100-99-1000-611100-215  TRANSFER OUT- E911

Other Financing Use Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $1,454,378.00 0

Excess Of Revenue SubtotalAfter Transfers $80,905.11 -$401,850.86 $0.00 *100

206 Jail Construction & Operation

Revenue

00.000.00 50.00206-03-1500-361000-000  INTEREST REVENUE

20601.170.00 3,000.00206-03-3326-342000-000  JAIL- SUPERIOR COURT

11112.20112.20 1,000.00206-03-3326-342100-000  JAIL- MAGISTRATE COURT

121,362.230.00 11,000.00206-03-3326-342200-000  JAIL- PROBATE COURT

Revenue Subtotal $112.20 $2,075.60 $15,050.00 14

Expenditure

00.000.00 5,000.00206-34-3326-531700-000  JAIL CONSTRUCTION EXP.

00.000.00 10,050.00206-34-3326-542400-000  JAIL SOFTWARE-COMPUTERS

Expenditure Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $15,050.00 0

$0.00$2,075.60$112.20Excess Of Revenue SubtotalBefore Transfers *100

Excess Of Revenue SubtotalAfter Transfers $112.20 $2,075.60 $0.00 *100

210 Impact Fees

Revenue

22,426.61808.87 150,000.00210-03-1000-341320-033  Sheriff Impact Fees
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

26,905.342,301.78 440,000.00210-03-1000-341320-034  Jail Impact Fees

53,012.541,004.18 66,000.00210-03-1000-341320-035  Fire Dept  Impact Fees

32,499.96833.32 88,000.00210-03-1000-341320-038  E-911 Impact Fees

11,534.74511.58 128,885.00210-03-1000-341320-042  Road Dept Impact Fees

472,344.56781.52 5,000.00210-03-1000-341320-061  Parks & Rec Impact Fees

00.000.00 100.00210-03-1000-361000-000  Interest - Residential Impact Fee

00.000.00 15.00210-03-1000-361100-000  Interest - Commercial Impact Fees

2581.07193.69 35,000.00210-03-1516-341320-065  Library Impact Fees

14579.15193.05 4,000.00210-03-1516-341320-074  Administration Impact Fees

1444.00148.00 38,000.00210-03-1516-341390-074  CIE Prep Impact Fees

Revenue Subtotal $6,775.99 $20,327.97 $955,000.00 2

Expenditure

00.000.00 150,000.00210-33-1000-572000-000  SHERIFF IMPACT FEE EXPENSE

00.000.00 440,000.00210-34-1000-572000-000  JAIL IMPACT FEE EXPENSE

00.000.00 88,000.00210-38-1000-572000-000  E911 IMPACT FEE EXPENSE

00.000.00 50,000.00210-42-1000-572000-000  PUBLIC WKS (ROADS) IMPACT FEE EXP

00.000.00 5,000.00210-61-6122-541400-000  RECREATION COMPLEX / COMMUNITY CNTR

00.000.00 15,000.00210-65-1000-572000-000  LIBRARY - RESIDENTIAL  IMPACT FEE E

00.000.00 4,000.00210-74-1516-521300-000  ADMINISTRATION -PROF SVC

00.000.00 38,000.00210-74-1516-521301-000  CIE Prep

00.000.00 165,000.00210-80-1000-572000-000  Fire Department Impact Fee Expense

Expenditure Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $955,000.00 0

$0.00$20,327.97$6,775.99Excess Of Revenue SubtotalBefore Transfers *100

Excess Of Revenue SubtotalAfter Transfers $6,775.99 $20,327.97 $0.00 *100

215 E-911 Fund

Revenue

00.000.00 15.00215-03-1500-361000-000  INTEREST REVENUE

2318,670.0018,670.00 80,000.00215-03-3800-342500-000  E-911 TAX REVENUE - LAND

13,016.833,016.83 300,000.00215-03-3800-342501-000  E911 TAX REVENUE -CELL

00.000.00 40,000.00215-03-3800-342505-000  City of Zebulon

00.000.00 2,498.00215-03-3800-342506-000  City of Molena

Revenue Subtotal $21,686.83 $21,686.83 $422,513.00 5

Expenditure

-2-10,921.89-10,921.89 470,890.00215-38-3800-511100-000  REGULAR EMPLOYEES

00.000.00 52,000.00215-38-3800-511300-000  OVER- TIME

00.000.00 108,861.00215-38-3800-512100-000  GROUP INSURANCE

-2-835.52-835.52 40,002.00215-38-3800-512200-000  FICA & MEDICARE

00.000.00 5,600.00215-38-3800-512900-000  UNIFORMS

1015,040.005,040.00 5,000.00215-38-3800-522200-000  M & R CONTRACT SERVICES
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

1218,499.395,351.03 152,424.00215-38-3800-523200-000  COMMUNICATION - PHONE

00.000.00 300.00215-38-3800-523500-000  TRAVEL

00.000.00 425.00215-38-3800-523600-000  DUES & FEES

00.000.00 300.00215-38-3800-523700-000  TRAINING

00.000.00 2,000.00215-38-3800-531000-000  SUPPLIES

833.690.00 400.00215-38-4400-531210-000  WATER & SEWAGE

11600.42371.54 5,300.00215-38-4600-531530-000  ELECTRICITY EXPENSE

Expenditure Subtotal -$994.84 $12,416.09 $843,502.00 1

-$420,989.00$9,270.74$22,681.67Excess Of Revenue SubtotalBefore Transfers -2

Other Financing Source

00.000.00 420,989.00215-98-1000-391000-000  TRANSFER IN FROM GENERAL FUND

Other Financing Source Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $420,989.00 0

Excess Of Revenue SubtotalAfter Transfers $22,681.67 $9,270.74 $0.00 *100

225 Federal Seizure Fund

Revenue

00.000.00 5,000.00225-03-2000-351360-000  FEDERAL SEIZURE REVENUE

00.000.00 15.00225-03-2000-361000-000  FEDERAL SEIZURE INTEREST

Revenue Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $5,015.00 0

Expenditure

00.000.00 5,015.00225-33-2000-531500-000  FEDERAL SEIZURE EXPENSE

Expenditure Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $5,015.00 0

$0.00$0.00$0.00Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalBefore Transfers 0

Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalAfter Transfers $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0

230 American Rescue Plan Fund

Revenue

00.000.00 656,987.00230-03-1000-332100-000  AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN REVENUE

00.000.00 250.00230-03-1500-361000-000  INTEREST INCOME

Revenue Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $657,237.00 0

Expenditure

00.000.00 657,237.00230-71-4400-541002-000  Reidsboro Road Phase 1

Expenditure Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $657,237.00 0

$0.00$0.00$0.00Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalBefore Transfers 0

Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalAfter Transfers $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0

231 Opioid Abatement Fund

Revenue

00.000.00 6,000.00231-03-8120-340000-000  OPIOID ABATEMENT REVENUE

Revenue Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 0

Expenditure
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

8500.000.00 6,000.00231-55-5436-572000-000  McIntosh Trail Behavioral Health

Expenditure Subtotal $0.00 $500.00 $6,000.00 8

$0.00-$500.00$0.00Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalBefore Transfers *100

Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalAfter Transfers $0.00 -$500.00 $0.00 *100

245 Drug Abuse Treatment Education

Revenue

8403.69403.69 5,000.00245-03-2000-341100-000  DATE FEES

00.000.00 10.00245-03-2000-361000-000  INTEREST INCOME

22520.500.00 2,400.00245-03-2150-341100-000  DATE FEES- SUPERIOR COURT

00.000.00 100.00245-03-2400-341101-000  DATE FEES- MAGISTRATE COURT

270269.750.00 100.00245-03-2450-341102-000  DATE FEES- PROBATE COURT

Revenue Subtotal $403.69 $1,193.94 $7,610.00 16

Expenditure

00.000.00 7,610.00245-31-2000-531000-000  DATE-SUPPLIES

Expenditure Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $7,610.00 0

$0.00$1,193.94$403.69Excess Of Revenue SubtotalBefore Transfers *100

Excess Of Revenue SubtotalAfter Transfers $403.69 $1,193.94 $0.00 *100

285 Juvenile Court Fund

Revenue

00.000.00 1,500.00285-03-2600-351160-000  COURT REVENUE

00.000.00 1,000.00285-03-2600-351170-000  JUVENILE OFFENDERS GRANT REVENUE

00.000.00 20.00285-03-2600-361000-000  INTEREST INCOME

Revenue Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $2,520.00 0

Expenditure

20500.00500.00 2,520.00285-92-2600-521250-000  JUVENILE SUPERVISORY

Expenditure Subtotal $500.00 $500.00 $2,520.00 20

$0.00-$500.00-$500.00Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalBefore Transfers *100

Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalAfter Transfers -$500.00 -$500.00 $0.00 *100

320 Splost 2016-2022

Revenue

00.000.00 54,950.00320-03-1000-313200-000  SPLOST 2016-2022 REVENUES

00.000.00 50.00320-03-1500-361000-000  INTEREST REVENUES/INCOME

Revenue Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $55,000.00 0

Expenditure

00.000.00 50,000.00320-93-4221-541444-000  Hill Street

00.000.00 5,000.00320-93-4221-541449-000  Tanyard Road

Expenditure Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $55,000.00 0

$0.00$0.00$0.00Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalBefore Transfers 0
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalAfter Transfers $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0

323 Splost 2022-2028

Revenue

00.000.00 644,426.00323-03-1000-313200-000  SPLOST 2022-2028 REVENUE

Revenue Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $644,426.00 0

Expenditure

00.000.00 136,320.00323-93-4960-571000-010  City of Williamson

00.000.00 260,250.00323-93-4960-571000-020  City of Zebulon

00.000.00 49,570.00323-93-4960-571000-030  City of Meansville

00.000.00 99,143.00323-93-4960-571000-040  City of Molena

00.000.00 99,143.00323-93-4960-571000-050  City of Concord

Expenditure Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $644,426.00 0

$0.00$0.00$0.00Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalBefore Transfers 0

Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalAfter Transfers $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0

325 Lmi Grant Fund

Revenue

00.000.00 500,000.00325-03-1000-313200-000  LMI GRANT  REVENUE

00.000.00 25.00325-03-1500-361000-000  INTEREST INCOME

Revenue Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $500,025.00 0

Expenditure

00.000.00 123,293.00325-42-4221-541454-000  Carter Road

00.000.00 215,216.00325-42-4221-541455-000  Etheridge Mill

00.000.00 411,011.00325-42-4221-541456-000  Caldwell Road

Expenditure Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $749,520.00 0

-$249,495.00$0.00$0.00Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalBefore Transfers 0

Other Financing Source

00.000.00 249,495.00325-98-1000-391000-100  TRANSFER IN - FROM GENERAL FUND

Other Financing Source Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $249,495.00 0

Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalAfter Transfers $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0

350 C.A.I.P Fund

Revenue

00.000.00 10.00350-03-1000-361000-000  CAIP Fund Interest

Revenue Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 0

Expenditure

00.000.00 2,500.00350-13-1300-542413-000  CAIP - BOC COMPUTERS

00.000.00 19,500.00350-14-1000-542400-000  CAIP FUND COMPUTERS

00.000.00 3,000.00350-16-1000-542400-000  CAIP FUND - COMPUTERS

00.000.00 25,000.00350-17-1000-542500-000  Capital Outlay Other Expenses TA
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REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
07/07/2023 To 07/19/2023

PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FY 2023-2024

*100 in the % Used column indicates that no budget exists

Current Period
($) YTD ($) Budget ($) % UsedAccount

00.000.00 2,000.00350-17-1550-542400-000  Computers

00.000.00 148,000.00350-33-3300-542200-000  Capital Outlay Vehicles - Sheriff

00.000.00 75,790.00350-42-1000-542500-000  Capital Outlay Other Equipment PW

Expenditure Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $275,790.00 0

-$275,780.00$0.00$0.00Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalBefore Transfers 0

Other Financing Source

00.000.00 275,780.00350-98-1000-391000-100  TRANSFER IN FROM GENERAL FUND

Other Financing Source Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $275,780.00 0

Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalAfter Transfers $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0

716 Law Library - Superior Court

Revenue

00.000.00 1,382.00716-03-2150-341100-000  LIBRARY FEES- SUPERIOR COURT

Revenue Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $1,382.00 0

Expenditure

00.000.00 1,382.00716-21-3000-521000-000  PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL SERVICES

Expenditure Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $1,382.00 0

$0.00$0.00$0.00Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalBefore Transfers 0

Deficiency Of Revenue SubtotalAfter Transfers $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0
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SALES TAX HISTORY LOST SPLOST (323) Date of Deposit
Oct-22 152,077.10 12/29/2022
Nov-22 142,783.96 200,655.84 11/27/2022
Dec-23 167,013.31 195,322.05 12/29/2022
Jan-23 167,013.31 224,309.96 1/30/2023
Feb-23 138,877.94 186,046.82 2/27/2023
Mar-23 134,052.06 182,375.01 3/30/2023
Apr-23 158,005.03 212,748.36 4/27/2023
May-23 140,713.50 190,096.67 5/30/2023
Jun-23 144,599.15 193,830.44 6/30/2023
Jul-23 7/31/2023

1,345,135.36 1,585,385.15



PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Use of Courthouse Grounds - September 16, 2023

SUBJECT:
Consider use of Courthouse Grounds from Rosemary Bunn with J. Joel Edwards Public Library and
Friends of the JJEPL on Saturday, September 16, 2023, from 9:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. for the showing of the
movie Murder in Coweta County for their 40th Anniversary.

ACTION:

ADDITIONAL DETAILS:

ATTACHMENTS:
Type Description
Exhibit J. Joel Edwards Library

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Comments
County Clerk Blount, Angela Approved Item Pushed to Agenda





PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Use of Courthouse Grounds - September 23, 2023

SUBJECT:
Consider use of Courthouse Grounds from Meredith Maddox and Faith Hendrix with Pike County
Chamber of Commerce/L4GA on Saturday, September 23, 2023, from 9:00 a.m. – 9:00 p.m. for Princess
and Hero Meet and Greet.

ACTION:

ADDITIONAL DETAILS:

ATTACHMENTS:
Type Description
Exhibit Pike County Chamber of Commerce

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Comments
County Clerk Blount, Angela Approved Item Pushed to Agenda





PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Three Rivers Regional Commission Area Agency on Aging

SUBJECT:
Approve/Deny contract between Three Rivers Regional Commission Area Agency on Aging and Pike
County Commission for Fiscal Year 2024.

ACTION:

ADDITIONAL DETAILS:

ATTACHMENTS:
Type Description
Exhibit Three Rivers Area on Aging Contract

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Comments
County Clerk Blount, Angela Approved Item Pushed to Agenda





















































































































PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Voting Delegate - 2023 Legislative Leadership Conference

SUBJECT:
Appoint County voting delegate for the 2023 Legislative Leadership Conference.

ACTION:

ADDITIONAL DETAILS:

ATTACHMENTS:
Type Description
Exhibit Voting Delegate Form

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Comments
County Clerk Blount, Angela Approved Item Pushed to Agenda



 
 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

To: County Chairmen, Sole Commissioners and CEOs 

Mayors of Consolidated Governments 

c/o County Clerks, Managers or Administrators 

From: Dave Wills, Executive Director 

Date: 7/12/2023 

 

Subject: Legislative Leadership Conference Business Session – Official 

 
This is the official call for the business session at the ACCG Legislative Leadership Conference scheduled 

for Thursday, October 12th at the Jekyll Island Convention Center in Glynn County. The purpose of this 
session is to consider policies to be adopted by the membership and other business that may come before 
the body. Each county may appoint a voting delegate (commissioner or county staff) to cast its county’s 

vote on matters coming before the business session. 

 

In order for ACCG staff to conduct the voting process as smoothly as possible, we need the name of your 

county’s delegate before the conference convenes. Credentials pickup will be announced once the 

conference agenda is finalized. 

 

Please complete and return this page no later than Friday, August 25th. Send it to Tottianna Davis 

at tdavis@accg.org as a scanned email attachment or fax it to (678) 626-9642 to the attention of 

Tottianna Davis. Your prompt attention to this matter is greatly appreciated. 
 
 

2023 LEGISLATIVE LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE 

VOTING DELEGATE 
 

 

 

 

Name 
 

 

 
Title 

 

 

 
County 

mailto:tdavis@accg.org


PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Georgia Fund 1

SUBJECT:
Georgia Fund 1 Resolution.

ACTION:

ADDITIONAL DETAILS:

ATTACHMENTS:
Type Description
Exhibit Georgia Fund 1 Resolution

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Comments
County Clerk Blount, Angela Approved Item Pushed to Agenda



















PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Anthony Vinson

SUBJECT:
Anthony Vinson to address the Board regarding the Grievance Committee findings and lack of action. 

ACTION:

ADDITIONAL DETAILS:

ATTACHMENTS:
Type Description
Exhibit Anthony Vinson

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Comments
County Clerk Blount, Angela Approved Item Pushed to Agenda
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